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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
THURSDAY AUGUST 15, 2024, 9:00 A.M. 

 
CJPRMA Office 

3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285 
Livermore, CA 94551 

(925) 837-0667 
 
 

ZOOM MEETING LINK: 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86037938719?pwd=X1vkmwVBUV4hVSNEzeJMehyZwzBVaq.1&from=addon  
 

MEETING NUMBER: 860 3793 8719 PASSWORD: 333347 PHONE: 1-669-900-6833  
 

 
 

1. City of Alameda, 2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room 280, Alameda, CA 94501 
2. City of Chico, 411 Main Street., Chico, CA 95927 
3. City of Fairfield, 1000 Webster Street, Fairfield, CA 94533 
4. City of Fremont, 3300 Capitol Avenue, Fremont, CA 94538 
5. City of Livermore, 1052 S. Livermore Avenue, Livermore, CA 94550 
6. LPFD, City of Pleasanton, 123 Main Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566 
7. City of Lodi, 221 West Pine Street, Lodi, CA 95240 
8. NCCSIF, City of Oroville, 1735 Montgomery Street, Oroville CA 95965 
9. City of Petaluma, 11 English Street, Petaluma, CA 94952 

10. City of Redding, 777 Cypress Avenue, Redding, CA 96001 
11. City of Richmond, 450 Civic Center Plaza, Richmond, CA 94804 
12. City of Roseville, 311 Vernon Street, Roseville, CA 95678 
13. City of San Leandro, 835 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA 94577 
14. City of San Rafael, 1400 Fifth Avenue, San Rafael, CA 94915 
15. City of Santa Rosa, 100 Santa Rosa Avenue, Room 1, Santa Rosa, CA 95404 
16. SCORE, City of Dunsmuir, 5915 Dunsmuir Avenue, Dunsmuir, CA 96025 
17. City of Stockton, 400 E. Main Street, 3rd floor, Stockton, CA 95202 
18. City of Sunnyvale, 505 West Olive Avenue, Sunnyvale Office Complex, Sunnyvale, CA 94086 
19. City of Vacaville, 650 Merchant Street, Vacaville, CA 95688 
20. Gibbons & Conley, 3480 Buskirk Avenue, Suite 200, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 

 
 
 
 
 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86037938719?pwd=X1vkmwVBUV4hVSNEzeJMehyZwzBVaq.1&from=addon
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AGENDA 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER   
 

II. ROLL CALL 
 

III. PRESENTATIONS 
 

IV. CLOSED SESSION 
 

1. Government Code Section 54956.95 (a) 
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation 
 

Name of Case: East Bay Regional Park District v. City of Richmond 
Court: Superior Court of the State of California, County of Contra Costa 
Case No.: C19 - 00434 
 

2. Government Code Section 54956.95 (a) 
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation 
 

Name of Case: Bobbitt et al v. City of Fremont 
Court: Superior Court of California, County of Alameda-Hayward Division 
Case No.: 22CV020846 
 

V. ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 
 

VI. THIS TIME IS RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
ON MATTERS OF BOARD BUSINESS.  STATE LAW PROHIBITS ACTION BY THE BOARD ON NON-
AGENDA ITEMS. 

 
VII. COMMUNICATIONS 

A. Board Members 
B. General Manager/Secretary  
C. Next Scheduled Meetings: Executive Committee (09/18/2024) TBD       

 Board of Directors (12/12/2024) CJPRMA, Livermore, CA  
 

VIII. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

• Approve minutes from the Board of Directors meeting held on May 22 & 23, 2024, Special Board 
of Directors meeting held and re-approve minutes from a Board of Directors meeting held June 
20, 2024, and re-approve the minutes from the meeting held December 8, 2022. A correction 
needs to be made to the approval of the motion of Agenda Bill #7; “A motion was made by Director 
Carroll and seconded by Director Ehrenstrom to approve the 2022 actuarial study and the funding 
rates for program year 2022/23 (should be 2023/24). (Pages 4 - 28) 
 



 
Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including 
auxiliary aids or services to participate in the meeting, are requested to contact CJPRMA at (925) 837-0667 24 hours in advance 
of the meeting. 

pg. 3 

IX. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

1. Additional Covered Party Certificates Approved by the General Manager (A) (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

2. Settlement of Claims Discussed in Closed Session (I) (Page 35) 
 

3. Status Update on General Manager’s Goals and Objectives (I) (Pages 36 -40)  
 

4. Financial Report of CJPRMA as of May 31, 2024 (I) (Pages 41 -57) 
 

5. Business Calendar for 2024 & 2025 (A) (Pages 58 - 62) 
 

6. New Board Members/Alternates (I) (Page 63) 
 

X. ACTION (A) AND INFORMATION (I) CALENDAR (Continued) 
 

7. Election of Executive Committee Member (A) (Page 64) 
 
8. Report from the Investment Manager (I) (Pages 65 - 153) 
  
9. Approval of Statement of Investment Policy and Statement of Internal Procedures and Controls 

(A) (Pages 154 - 184) 
 

10. Approval of Salary Schedule for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 (A) (Pages 185 - 192) 
 

11. Approval of Annual Review of Member Loss History Surcharges (A) (Pages 193 -195) 
 

12. Approval of Expulsion of City of Stockton from CJPRMA (A) (Pages 196 -198) 
  

13. Report Out from Claims Committee (I) (Page 199) 
 
14. Update on Industry and Legislative Initiatives (I) (Page 200) 
 
15. Report out from Member Engagement Committee (I) (Page 201) 
 
16. Risk Management Issues (I) (Page 202) 

 
XI. ADJOURNMENT  
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS ANNUAL MEETING  
Wednesday May 22, 2024 – 12:00 p.m. to 

Friday May 24, 2024 – 12:00 p.m. 
 

Dream Inn 
Surf View Meeting Room 

175 West Cliff Drive 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

(831) 740-8069 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER – President Jensen called the meeting to order at 1:00 P.M. on Wednesday May 
22, 2024. 

 

II. ROLL CALL 
 
PRESENT 
1)  Yibin Shen, Alameda 11)  Kimberly Chin, Richmond 
2)  Chelsea Phebus, Chico 12)  Virginia Bolman, Roseville 
3)  Erika Milton, Fairfield 13)  Megan Stephenson, San Leandro 
4)  Steve Schwarz, Fremont 14)  Heather Davis, San Rafael 
5)  Jas Sidhu, Livermore 15)  Blake Michaelsen, SCORE 
6)  Beverly Jensen, Lodi 16)  Lori Asuncion, Stockton 
7)  Dan Sodergren, LPFD 17)  Jen Martel, Sunnyvale 
8)  Elizabeth Ehrenstrom, NCCSIF 18)  Dominique Blanquie, Santa Rosa 
9)  Nicholas Poole, Petaluma 19)  GeorgeAnne Meggers-Smith, Vacaville 

10)  Christian Curtis, Redding 20)  Barbara Lubben, YCPARMIA 
 
OTHERS 
21)  Byrne Conley, Board Counsel 33)  Pam Dahl, Redding 
22)  Bill Dennehy, Chandler Asset Management 34)  Janie Carduff, Roseville 
23)  Robert Lowe, Alliant Insurance 35)  Nick Vinh, Santa Rosa 
24)  Marcus Beverly, Alliant Insurance 36)  Andria Borba, Vacaville 
25)  Tony Sain, Lewis, Brisbois, Bisgaard & Smith 37)  David Due, YCPARMIA 
26)  Tori Bakken, Lewis, Brisbois, Bisgaard & Smith 38)  Chris Carmona, George Hills 
27)  Robert Marshburn, Certified Risk Managers 39)  Tony Giles, CJPRMA  
28)  Shelly Lerch, Chico 40)  Vahe Hovakimian, CJPRMA 
29)  Amber Hatfield, Livermore 41)  Marinda Griese, CJPRMA 
30)  Julie Harryman, LPFD 42)  Shawn Millar, CJPRMA 
31)  Brian Gabriel, Lodi 43)  Marcia Hart, CJPRMA 
32)  Jordan Green, Petaluma  
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III. PRESENTATIONS - None 

 
VI. THIS TIME IS RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

ON MATTERS OF BOARD BUSINESS. STATE LAW PROHIBITS ACTION BY THE BOARD ON NON-
AGENDA ITEMS. 

 
VII. COMMUNICATIONS 

 
A. Board Members 
B. General Manager/Secretary  
C. Next Scheduled Meetings: Executive Committee (06/20/2024) TBD 

Board of Directors (08/15/2024) Zoom 
 

VIII. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

• A motion was made by Director Ehrenstrom and seconded by Director Chico to approve the 
minutes from Board of Directors meeting held on March 21, 2024. Directors Phebus, Milton, 
Schwarz, Sidhu, Sodergren, Jensen, Ehrenstrom, Poole, Curtis, Bolman, Chin, Davis, 
Stephenson, Blanquie, Michaelsen, Asuncion, Martel, Meggers-Smith and Lubben approved 
the motion. Alameda was not present at the time of voting. Motion passed. 

 
IX. CONSENT CALENDAR 

 
1. Additional Covered Party Certificates Approved by the General Manager (A) 

  
2. Status Update on General Manager’s Goals & Objectives (I) 

 
3. Settlement of Claims Discussed in Closed Session (I) 

 
4. Financial Report of CJPRMA as of December 31, 2023 (I) 

 
5. Business Calendar for 2024 & 2025 (I) 

 
6. New Board Members/Alternates (I) 

 
• A motion was made by Director Meggers-Smith and seconded by Director Michaelsen to 

approve the consent calendar. Directors Phebus, Milton, Schwarz, Sidhu, Sodergren, Jensen, 
Ehrenstrom, Poole, Curtis, Bolman, Chin, Davis, Stephenson, Blanquie, Michaelsen, 
Asuncion, Martel, Meggers-Smith and Lubben approved the motion. Alameda was not 
present at the time of voting. Motion passed. 
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X. ACTION (A) AND INFORMATION (I) CALENDAR 
 

7. Election of Officers and Executive Committee Member (A) 
 
The candidate nominated for President was Beverly Jensen, City of Lodi and  
the candidate nominated for Vice President was Liz Ehrenstrom, NCCSIF. 
 
Article III of the Bylaws states: 
 
“The candidate receiving the greatest plurality of votes will be elected to that position. In the 
event of a tie, those not involved in the tie will be eliminated and the remaining candidates will 
be the subject to a runoff election. If unsuccessful after the runoff, the election for that office 
will start again with all the candidates eligible.” 
 
The election for non-officer Executive Committee member is to fill a vacancy for a position that 
expires on June 30, 2025. The Bylaws state that a non-officer director must have served on the 
board for at least twelve (12) consecutive months preceding the date of the election to be 
eligible for the office. The following is a list of board members who qualify for election:  
 
Yibin Shen, Alameda Megan Stephenson, San Leandro 
Chelsea Phebus, Chico Blake Michaelsen, SCORE 
Erika Milton, Fairfield Rosemary Rivas, Stockton 
Laura Marquez, Richmond Jen Martel, Sunnyvale 
Virginia Bolman, Roseville GeorgeAnne Meggers-Smith, Vacaville 

 
The candidate receiving the greatest plurality of votes will be elected to that position. In the 
event of a tie, those not involved in the tie will be eliminated and the remaining candidates will 
be the subject of a runoff election. If unsuccessful after the runoff, the election for that office 
will start again with all the candidates eligible. (Article III – Bylaws) 
 
• Ballots were distributed to the Directors to vote for President of the Board. Directors 

Phebus, Milton, Schwarz, Sidhu, Sodergren, Jensen, Ehrenstrom, Poole, Curtis, Bolman, 
Chin, Davis, Stephenson, Blanquie, Michaelsen, Asuncion, Martel, Meggers-Smith and 
Lubben voted. Alameda was absent at the time of voting. Byrne Conley, Board Counsel and 
Tony Giles, General Manager tallied the votes. Beverly Jensen, Lodi received the greatest 
plurality of votes. Director Jensen will complete her term as President through June 30, 
2024 and a two-year term July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2026. 

 
• Ballots were distributed to the Directors to vote for Vice President of the Board. Directors 

Phebus, Milton, Schwarz, Sidhu, Sodergren, Jensen, Ehrenstrom, Poole, Curtis, Bolman, 
Chin, Davis, Stephenson, Blanquie, Michaelsen, Asuncion, Martel, Meggers-Smith and 
Lubben voted. Alameda was absent at the time of voting. Byrne Conley, Board Counsel and 
Tony Giles, General Manager tallied the votes. Elizabeth Ehrenstrom, NCCSIF, received the 
greatest plurality of votes. Director Ehrenstrom will complete her term as Vice President 
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through June 30, 2024 and a two-year term July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2026. 
 
• Laura Marquez was removed from the ballot because she is retiring June 3, 2024 and 

Director Meggers-Smith asked to be removed from the ballot. The ballots were distributed 
to the Directors to conduct the election to fill a non-officer vacancy on the Executive 
Committee. Directors Phebus, Milton, Schwarz, Sidhu, Sodergren, Jensen, Ehrenstrom, 
Poole, Curtis, Bolman, Chin, Davis, Stephenson, Blanquie, Michaelsen, Asuncion, Martel, 
Meggers-Smith and Lubben voted. Alameda was absent at the time of voting. Byrne Conley, 
Board Counsel and Tony Giles, General Manager tallied the votes. Jen Martel, Sunnyvale 
received the greatest plurality of votes. Director Martel will complete the term on the 
Executive Committee from July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2026. 

 
8. Report from the Investment Manager (I) 

 
Bill Dennehy, of Chandler Asset Management, was present to discuss the portfolio and our 
investment strategy.  In addition, he will be providing an update on economic factors that have 
had a direct impact on the investments. 
 
Pool investments are managed by Chandler Asset Management.  The assets are held in 
CJPRMA’s bank custody account managed by the Bank of New York. 
 
The investment program is divided into three parts. The Loss Payment Account is utilized to 
provide funds for operating expenses and the payment of losses.  The Loss Payment Account 
invests in high grade securities with a maximum maturity of 5 years.  Both Long Term Growth 
Accounts are utilized to provide long term asset growth in order to offset inflation.  The 
maturity range of their investments is a maximum of ten years. 
 
As of March 31, 2024, the Loss Payment Account was valued at $2,233,130. This was a decrease 
of $19,870,088 from its valuation of $22,103,218 on December 31, 2023. Purchasing activity 
was light during the reporting period in anticipation of cash flow needs. Due to higher yields (vs. 
the existing Money Market Fund) offered by Treasuries, two short Treasury Bills were 
purchased with maturities in January 2024 and February 2024. In anticipation of future possible 
cash needs, the majority of the allocation continues to be held within the Money Market Fund 
(~98.0%). 
 
As of March 31, 2024, the Long-Term Growth Account / Tactical was valued at $10,963,904. 
This was a increase of $6,694 from its valuation of $10,957,210 on December 31, 2023.  Various 
securities were purchased across the Treasury, Agency, Corporate and Supranational portions 
of the allocation. The purchased securities were utilized to extend duration closer to the 
benchmark and ranged in maturity from December 2028 to February 2029. Multiple securities 
were sold with the proceeds being used to purchase the new holdings. 
 
As of March 31, 2024, the Long-Term Growth Account was valued at $25,898,207.  This was an 
decrease of $169,889 from its valuation of $26,068,096 on November 30, 2023.  Purchasing 
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activity was relativity light during the reporting period as the Chandler team continued to focus 
on keeping the portfolio more conservatively positioned with respect to allocation, duration 
and structure. Two Treasury securities were purchased as well as one corporate position with 
the maturities ranging from January 2029 to November 2033. Several holdings were sold to 
assist with the purchase of these new securities.  
 
The investments in all accounts comply with CJPRMA’s investment policy. 
 
• This item was for information only. 

 
9. Approval of Insurance Renewals for Program Year 2024-25 (A) 

 
Alliant has been working with the insurance markets on the renewal of all programs, but as of 
5/15/2024, there are no quotes to report. Staff will present recommendations for renewal 
approvals at the Board of Directors meeting on 5/22/2024. 
 
Casualty Program 
• A motion was made by Director Blanquie and seconded by Director Phebus to approve the 

general manager to bind the liability reinsurance program as presented on 5/22/24 as Total 
Excess Liability Not To Exceed (NTE) $18,881,262. Directors Phebus, Milton, Schwarz, Sidhu, 
Sodergren, Jensen, Ehrenstrom, Poole, Curtis, Bolman, Chin, Davis, Stephenson, Blanquie, 
Michaelsen, Rivas, Martel, Meggers-Smith and Lubben approved the motion. Alameda was 
not present at the time of voting. Motion passed. 

 
CJPRMA Office Policy/Difference in Condition (DIC)/Crime 
• A motion was made by Director Blanquie and seconded by Director Martel to approve the 

general manager to bind the office policy, difference in conditions and crime policies as 
presented on 5/22/24 as Total Office Package Renewal Premium of $73,545. Directors 
Phebus, Milton, Schwarz, Sidhu, Sodergren, Jensen, Ehrenstrom, Poole, Curtis, Bolman, 
Chin, Davis, Stephenson, Blanquie, Michaelsen, Rivas, Martel, Meggers-Smith and Lubben 
approved the motion. Alameda was not present at the time of voting. Motion passed. 

 
Property Program/Boiler and Ancillary Programs 
The 2023/24 property program is structured with primary limits of $25 million and excess limits 
of $375 million; 74% of the primary layer is placed in the London market with Lloyd’s of London 
syndicates, and 26% is placed with domestic insurance carriers. Excess limits are provided by 
the Alliant Property Insurance Program (APIP) structure; the primary layer mirrors the coverage 
in the APIP program. The primary layer will be $30 million for 2024/25. The distribution 
between London and the domestic markets has not been determined yet.  
 
Associated with the property program, CJPRMA purchases the following ancillary coverages: 
terrorism, cyber liability, excess boiler and machinery, pollution liability, deadly weapon, and 
drone liability.  
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As of 5/15/2024, Alliant and CJPRMA were still waiting for quotes from the property and 
ancillary program carriers.  
 
• The 15 Property program members were the only members to vote. The Property Members 

are Alameda, Chico, Fairfield, Livermore, Petaluma, Redding, Richmond, Roseville, San 
Leandro, San Rafael, Santa Rosa, Sunnyvale and Vacaville. 

 
A motion was made by Director Phebus and seconded by Director Milton to authorize the 
general manager to bind the property, drone and ancillary coverage programs as presented 
at the 5/22/2024 meeting as Property Renewal Premium NTE $12,500,000 including taxes & 
fees, and Drone Renewal of $120,000. Directors Phebus, Milton, Sidhu, Jensen, Poole, 
Curtis, Bolman, Chin, Davis, Stephenson, Blanquie, Asuncion, Martel and Meggers-Smith 
approved the motion. Alameda was not present at the time of voting. Motion passed. 

 
Auto Physical Damage 
The auto physical damage program (APD) is insured by Hanover Insurance Company and 
provides replacement cost coverage subject to a $10,000 deductible.  
 

• The 11 Auto Physical Damage (APD) program members were the only members to vote. 
The APD members are Alameda, Chico, Livermore, LPFD, Lodi, Petaluma, Redding, 
Richmond, San Leandro, Sunnyvale and Vacaville. 
A motion was made by Director Martel and seconded by Director Meggers-Smith to 
approve the  authorization for the general manager to bind the APD program as 
presented at the 5/22/20245 Board of Directors meeting as APD Renewal Premium NTE 
$1,572,455. Directors, Phebus, Sidhu, Jensen, Sodergren, Poole, Curtis, Chin, 
Stephenson, Martel and Meggers-Smith approved the motion. Alameda was absent at 
the time of voting. Motion passed. 

 
10. Approval of the Proposed Administrative and Direct Program Budget for Fiscal Year 2024-

2025 (A) 
 
The proposed budget for fiscal year 2024-2025 and the fiscal year 2023-2024 Budget Variance 
Report were provided to the Board of Directors. 
 
The budget is divided into two parts: (1) Administrative Budget and (2) Direct Program 
Expenditures. 
 
The Administrative Budget is current year expenditures and consists of three sections: 
personnel, operations and capital outlay.  
 
Direct Program Expenditures are operating costs directly associated with the coverage 
program. The direct program budget does not have a direct effect on the current year income 
since these costs are charged against the liability account for claim expenses accrued per 
actuarial studies in previous years but does show potential cash flow impact.  
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Current Budget FY 2023-2024 
The approved administrative budget for the fiscal year 2023-2024 is $2,111,366. It is projected 
that expenditures will come to about $8,610 (0%) under budget due in large part to top-step 
salary budgeting and unspent Capital Outlay funds offsetting increasing utility costs and office 
expenses. 
 
Personnel: $53,711 (4.2%) under budget 
 
Operations: $66,620 (12.5%) over budget (Benchmark) 
 
Building Operations: $13,480 (5.4%) over budget 
 
Capital Outlay:  $35,000 (100%) under budget 
 
The Direct Program Budget is estimated to be $500,000 (44%) over expected. This is primarily 
due to higher than anticipated legal payments. At the excess level it is difficult to gauge what 
the direct program payments will be; this is always an approximation. The legal expenses do not 
impact the current year income since these were expensed in prior program years.   
 
Funding: FY 2023-2024 
Administrative funding from liability 
premium $1,700,000 

Property & APD Admin Fee 35,000 
DaVita rental income 
Safety National Funding 

198,507 
100,000 

DaVita/Golden Gate CAM and PG&E 
payments 180,000 

Total Funding 2,213,507 
  
Projected Administrative Expenses 2,102,757 
Favorable position $110,751 

  
 

The administrative budget positive variance (relative to funding) of $110,751 was due to top-
step salary savings as well as unspent capital outlay funds. 
 
Proposed Budget FY 2024-2025: 
The proposed administrative budget for 2024-2025 increases by $376,319 (17.8%) to 
$2,487,686.  
 

Personnel: $20,379 (1.6%) increase 
• Salaries: $17,557 (1.9%) increase 
• Benefits/Expenses: $2,822 (0.7%) increase 
 

Operations:  $312,940 (58.5%) increase 



 
Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including 
auxiliary aids or services to participate in the meeting, should contact CJPRMA at (925) 837-0667 24 hours in advance of the 
meeting. 

pg. 8 

• Office Expenses: $300,400 (99.1%) increase, $250k is Benchmark 
• Professional Services: $12,540 (9.9%) increase 
• Board Related Expenses: No change 
• Building Ops: $43,000 (17.2%) increase 
 
Capital Outlay: $35,000 No change 
 
Direct Program Expenses: $500k increase to reflect higher claims litigation costs. 
 
Funding: FY 2024-2025 

Approved administrative funding  $2,000,000 
Property & APD Admin Fee 35,000 
DaVita rental income 
Safety National Funding 

203,450 
100,000 

DaVita/Golden Gate Cam and PG&E 200,000 
Total Funding 2,538,450 
  
Projected Administrative Expenses 2,487,686 

Favorable position/(unfavorable) $50,764 

 
• A motion was made by Director Michaelsen and seconded by Director Milton to approve 

the proposed FY 2024-25 administrative and the fiscal year 2023-2024 direct program 
budgets. Directors Phebus, Milton, Schwarz, Sidhu, Sodergren, Jensen, Ehrenstrom, 
Poole, Curtis, Bolman, Chin, Davis, Stephenson, Blanquie, Michaelsen, Asuncion, Martel, 
Meggers-Smith and Lubben approved the motion. Alameda was absent at the time of 
voting. Motion passed. 

 
11. Report Update Final Assessment Values (A) 

 
At its 12/14/2023 meeting, the Board of Directors approved an assessment of $14.16 million, 
which represented the deficit position of Program Years 2012/13 through 2016/17, reduced by 
application of the ELF (Excess Loss Fund). 
 
At that time, staff committed to recalculate the deficit and reserves of the selected program 
years prior to the actual assessment. This recalculation was meant to incorporate changes in 
prior program year equity resulting from developments in fiscal year 2022/23.   
 
In 2022/23, the deficit position for the years being assessed increased by $5.15 million due 
primarily to the prior year loss reserve actuarial adjustment of $27.8 million which affected all 
prior program years. The attached table shows the change in deficit by member but ultimately 
reverts to 2021/22 ending equity for the purposes of calculating the assessment amount. 
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• A motion was made by Director Curtis and seconded by Director Lubben to approve the 
proposed values for the cash assessment. Directors Phebus, Milton, Schwarz, Sidhu, 
Sodergren, Jensen, Ehrenstrom, Poole, Curtis, Bolman, Chin, Davis, Stephenson, 
Blanquie, Michaelsen, Asuncion, Martel, Meggers-Smith and Lubben approved the 
motion. Alameda was absent at the time of voting. Motion passed. 

 
12. Approve Authority for General Manager to Negotiate RMIS Contract (A) 

 
CJPRMA currently contracts with Ventiv Technology for the RiskConsole Risk Management 
Information System (RMIS). The pool has used RiskConsole since August 2011. The current 
contract with Ventiv expires in August 2024. RiskConsole has become a legacy product, and 
Ventiv plans to retire it soon and stop supporting it. Their next generation RMIS is called IRM.  
 
At its 8/17/2023 meeting, the Board of Directors authorized the general manager to an RFP for 
a RMIS. Eight vendors submitted proposals, and four were selected for interviews. The selection 
panel was comprised of CJPRMA staff: General Manager Tony Giles, Claims Administrator 
Marinda Griese, and Excess Claims Adjuster Shawn Millar. The panel selected Ventiv IRM as the 
best solution for CJPRMA. 
 
During the course of the RFP, Riskonnect, another RMIS provider, Riskonnect, acquired Ventiv. 
Riskonnect will continue to offer both the Riskonnect and the Ventiv platforms. The selected 
product, Ventiv IRM, will now be named Ventiv Risk, and it will be part of the Riskonnect family 
of products. CJPRMA also plans to contract for the Vantiv’s intake solution, which was formerly 
called Ventiv Digital and is currently named Ventiv intake. 
 
In its proposal, Ventiv proposed an initial annual fee of $93,490 with annual increases of three 
percent (3%). This is the same as the current annual fee for Ventiv RiskConsole. They are also 
waiving the cost of implementation. Among the other finalists, the range of costs for 
implementation was $65,000 - $852,000. 
 

• A motion was made by Director Lubben and seconded by Director Stephenson to 
authorize the general manager to negotiate and execute contract with Riskonnect for 
the Ventiv Risk and Ventiv Intake products with a term of five years and a liquidated 
damages provision if Ventiv Risk is discontinued. Directors Phebus, Milton, Schwarz, 
Sidhu, Sodergren, Jensen, Ehrenstrom, Poole, Curtis, Bolman, Chin, Davis, Stephenson, 
Blanquie, Michaelsen, Asuncion, Martel, Meggers-Smith and Lubben approved the 
motion. Alameda was not present at the time of voting. Motion passed. 

 
13. Approve Modifications to the Memorandum of Coverage (A) 

 
The proposed changes to the Memorandum of Coverage for program year 2024-2025  are 
described below: 
 
Drone Coverage 
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• Delete the drone endorsement and move all coverage into the body of the MOC. 
• Add the definition of Unmanned Aerial Vehicle to “Definitions.” 
• Add the drone sublimit from the endorsement to the body of the MOC. The reinsurance 

provides $2 million per occurrence and aggregate for a total of $9.5 million per occurrence 
coverage. Drone coverage is provided via an exception to Exclusion #1 (Aircraft) 

• Coverage is no longer limited to bodily injury and property damage. 
• The endorsement reduced the retained limit to $650, which was related to members who 

purchase separate drone coverage. The member’s standard retention will apply. If a 
member purchases separate drone coverage, losses paid on the policy can meet the 
member’s retained limit. 

 
Limit of Coverage 
• Changed example that explains how ultimate net loss works with the retained limit. 

Changed retained limit from $500,000 to $1,000,000 since we no longer have the $500,000 
retention option. 

• Added language to state that CJPRMA will not be responsible for payment if a reinsurer fails 
to pay for damages or defense costs due to insolvency. 

• Deletion of the EPL Sublimit. Safety National has no EPL sublimit, and Alliant negotiated it 
out of all the subsequent layers. 

 
Conditions 
• In the notice criteria under a covered member’s duties, change the phrase “closed head 

injury” to “vegetative state/coma.” “Closed head injury” includes all minor concussions, 
which has resulted in members reporting many claims with closed head injuries that are 
minor claims that will never pierce the member’s retained limit.  

 
Endorsements 
• Delete Endorsement #1 as it applies only to YCPARMIA. 
• Renumber remaining endorsements. 
• Delete West Sacramento from Endorsement #3 (newly numbered). 
• Delete Drone Endorsement. 
 

• A motion was made by Director Lubben and seconded by Director Milton to approve the 
proposed modifications to the Program Year 2024-25 Memorandum of Coverage. 
Directors  Phebus, Milton, Schwarz, Sidhu, Sodergren, Jensen, Ehrenstrom, Poole, Curtis, 
Bolman, Chin, Davis, Stephenson, Blanquie, Michaelsen, Asuncion, Martel, Meggers-
Smith and Lubben approved the motion. Alameda was absent at the time of voting. 
Motion passed. 

 
14. Claims Experience Report (I) 

 
The Claims Administrator, Marinda Griese, and Excess Claims Adjuster, Shawn Millar presented 
the report, including key performance indicators and an analysis of claims frequency, severity, 
and development. 
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The bi-annual Claims Experience Report is designed to be a broad overview of all claims 
reported to CJPRMA in the last ten (10) years, beginning with Program Year (PY) 2013-2014 
through PY 2022-2023.  
 
By using the same dataset for our analysis as the actuary, we benefit from the stability of five 
(5) years of well-developed historical losses, as well as getting early indications of how the five 
(5) current years are evolving.  In addition to providing the Board of Directors with trending 
information, this report also assists staff in developing risk management training programs 
targeted at our primary loss drivers. 
 

• This item was for information only. 
 

15. Approval of CJPRMA Conflict of Interest Code (A) 
 

Pursuant to FPPC regulations, in even numbered years, every multi-county agency must file a 
biennial notice stating that it has reviewed its conflict-of-interest code and indicate any changes 
that have been made. 
 
The Conflict of Interest Code has been amended to include the position of Excess Claims 
Adjuster. Staff and Board Counsel have reviewed the code, and no other changes are required. 
 

• A motion was made by Director Lubben and seconded by Director Michaelsen to 
approve the amendment to the CJPRMA Conflict of Interest Code. Directors Phebus, 
Milton, Schwarz, Sidhu, Sodergren, Jensen, Ehrenstrom, Poole, Curtis, Bolman, Chin, 
Davis, Stephenson, Blanquie, Michaelsen, Asuncion, Martel, Meggers-Smith and Lubben 
approved the motion. Alameda was absent at the time of voting. Motion passed. 

 
16. Update on Industry and Legislative Initiatives (I) 

 
The CJPRMA general manager has been appointed to serve on the CAJPA Legislative Committee 
assigned to the JPA subcommittee. The General Manager and the Claims Administrator 
attended CAJPA’s Legislative Action Day on April 3, 2024, which provided an opportunity to 
meet with legislators and their staff members to discuss pending legislation identified by CAJPA 
as key bills. Barbara Lubben, YCPARMIA’s Executive Director, also attended. 
 
CAJPA selected the following bills as key bills. 
 
• AB 1785. Support. Limits access to employee information in Public Records Act requests. 
• AB 1818. Oppose. Mandates the California State University and community colleges allow 

unhoused students to use their parking lots for sleeping. 
• AB 1913. Support. Mandates child abuse prevention training as part of existing mandated 

reporter training. 
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• AB 2421. Oppose. Creates a privileged relationship between a worker and his/her union 
similar to attorney-client privilege. 

• SB 966. Support. Regulation of pharmacy benefit managers. 
 
 
 
CAJPA Supports 
• AB 1088. Provides state matching grants to support water infrastructure improvements to 

rural communities at the wildland urban interface. 
• AB 1839. Provides education and hiring grants for police officers. 
• AB 1897. This bill would require a court, whenever a defendant prevails in a civil action, to 

award reasonable attorney’s fees to a prevailing defendant against the plaintiff upon a 
finding by the court that the plaintiff’s prosecution of the action was not in good faith.  

• SB 265. This bill would require Cal OES to direct Cal-CSIC to prepare, and Cal OES to submit 
to the Legislature on or before January 1, 2025, a strategic, multiyear outreach plan to assist 
critical infrastructure sectors in their efforts to improve cybersecurity and an evaluation of 
options for providing grants or alternative forms of funding to, and potential voluntary 
actions that do not require funding and that assist, that sector in their efforts to improve 
cybersecurity preparedness. The bill would make related findings and declarations. Establish 
assessments and grants through California Cybersecurity Integration Center for critical 
infrastructure including water/wastewater treatment, government, healthcare. 

• SB 504. Support to local government agencies for wildfire defensible space. 
• SB 581. Would establish requirements and constraints for third-party litigation financing. 
 

CAJPA Opposes 
• AB 742. The bill would prohibit a police canine from being used to bite unless there is an 

imminent threat of death or serious bodily injury to the officer or another person by the 
person against whom the canine is used. The bill would attribute the death of or serious 
bodily injury to a person caused by a police canine to the canine’s handler as constituting 
deadly force. CAJPA is opposed. 

• AB 807. Bill requires State Prosecutor to Investigate any use of force resulting in death of 
citizen, even if armed. This creates another anti-law enforcement vehicle that could 
exposure officers to criminal and civil liability, even when civilian was armed. 

• AB 2587. This is another revivor window for after victims turn 18 years old when there has 
been an agency coverup. 

• AB 2693. Further extends the statute of limitations on certain SAM cases for school districts 
related to field trips, camps, etc. 

• AB 2710. Imposes new duties on law enforcement during active shooter events. 
• AB 2735. Would allow water companies that are not public agencies to enter into joint 

powers agreements. 
• AB 3241. This bill would require each law enforcement agency to annually publish a report 

of the use of canines, as specified, on its internet website. Because the bill would impose 
additional duties on local law enforcement agencies, the bill would impose a state-
mandated local program. 
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• SB 838. Allows victim compensation for police officer use of force, even if the officer is not 
charged with a crime. 

 

CJPRMA’s claims administrator, Marinda Griese, serves as the Vice President of the CAJPA 
Board of Directors. In September 2023, the CAJPA Board established an ad hoc committee to 
work on next steps for the liability data collection project and develop an action plan for 
legislative efforts. Board President Bev Jensen serves on the Workers’ Compensation 
subcommittee of the Legislative Committee. 
 

• This item was for information only. 
 

17. Report Out from Member Engagement Committee (I) 
 
The Board of Directors approved the Member Engagement Policy at its December 2023 
meeting. The committee meets monthly and has been working on implementation of the 
policy.  
 
• Quarterly onboarding meeting for Directors/Alternates ending. Scheduled for the third 

Tuesday every quarter starting in October 2024. 
• Mentors for Director’s/Alternate’s first Board meeting.  
• New Director/Alternate introductions at remote meetings.  
• Full introductions at in-person meetings. 
• Member Risk Management program report at Board meetings 
• Basic Information for New Directors and Alternates currently under review. 
 
The City of Alameda made a presentation of its risk management program to the Board. This 
sharing is part of the policy and is intended to foster engagement among the members.  
 
Nine members have participated in member meetings with the General Manager since January 
2024. 
 

• This item was for information only. 
 

18. Report Out From Claims Committee (I) 
 

The CJPRMA claims committee met on April 11, 2024. The claims administrator, Marinda 
Griese, prepared a report on seven closed claims and lessons to learn from them. A copy of the 
report was distributed separately for Board review.  
 

• This item was for information only. 
 

19. Approval of the Meeting Schedule 2025 (A) 
 

The Board of Directors were provided the proposed meeting schedule for 2025. 
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• A motion was made by Director Lubben and seconded by Director Davis to approve the 

2025 meeting schedule. Directors Phebus, Milton, Schwarz, Sidhu, Sodergren, Jensen, 
Ehrenstrom, Poole, Curtis, Bolman, Chin, Davis, Stephenson, Blanquie, Michaelsen, 
Asuncion, Martel, Meggers-Smith and Lubben approved the motion. Alameda was 
absent at the time of voting. Motion passed. 

 
20. Approval of the Holiday Schedule for 2025 & Re-Approval of Holiday Schedule for 2024 (A) 

 
The Board of Directors were provided a proposed 2025 holiday schedule and re-approval of 
revisions to the 2024 holiday schedule to reflect the corrected Christmas holiday dates. 
Previously approved, Christmas Eve and Christmas Day on Wednesday 12/24/2024 and 
Thursday 12/25/2024 respectively but corrected to Tuesday 12/24/2024 and Wednesday 
12/25/2024.  
 

• A motion was made by Director Michaelsen to approve the proposed 2025 holiday 
schedule, add Juneteenth to the 2025 holiday schedule and re-approve the revisions for 
the holiday schedule 2024 . The motion was seconded by Director Lubben. Directors 
Phebus, Milton, Schwarz, Sidhu, Sodergren, Jensen, Ehrenstrom, Poole, Curtis, Bolman, 
Chin, Davis, Stephenson, Blanquie, Michaelsen, Asuncion, Martel, Meggers-Smith and 
Lubben approved the motion. Alameda was not present at the time of voting. Motion 
passed. 

 
21. Risk Management Issues (I) 

 
The following risk management issues were discussed because they are of concern to the 
members and for the provision of status updates on the risk management program. 
 
1. Special Event Risk Management Issues – Beverly Jensen, Lodi 
2. Evidence of Financial Responsibility – Tony Giles, CJPRMA 
3. Brown Act Requirements for Remote Meetings – Tony Giles, CJPRMA 
 

• This item was for information only. 
 

XI. ADJOURNMENT – President Jensen adjourned the meeting at 4:45 P.M on Thursday 5/23/24. 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

SPECIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING - ZOOM 
THURSDAY JUNE 20, 2024 2:00 P.M. 

 
CJPRMA Office 

3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285 
Livermore, CA 94551 

(925) 837-0667 
 
 

ZOOM MEETING LINK: 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81933898484?pwd=pgia8Gu3Rs32DCLsEHKphtHJ5O7psQ.1&from=addon 
 

MEETING NUMBER: 819 3389 8484 PASSWORD: 494125 PHONE: 1-669-900-6833 
 

 
 

1. City of Alameda, 2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room 280, Alameda, CA 94501 
2. City of Chico, 411 Main Street., Chico, CA 95927 
3. City of Fairfield, 1000 Webster Street, Fairfield, CA 94533 
4. City of Fremont, 3300 Capitol Avenue, Fremont, CA 94538 
5. City of Livermore, 1052 S. Livermore Avenue, Livermore, CA 94550 
6. LPFD, City of Pleasanton, 123 Main Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566 
7. City of Lodi, 221 West Pine Street, Lodi, CA 95240 
8. NCCSIF, City of Oroville, 1735 Montgomery Street, Oroville CA 95965 
9. City of Petaluma, 11 English Street, Petaluma, CA 94952 

10. City of Redding, 777 Cypress Avenue, Redding, CA 96001 
11. City of Richmond, 450 Civic Center Plaza, Richmond, CA 94804 
12. City of Roseville, 311 Vernon Street, Roseville, CA 95678 
13. City of San Leandro, 835 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA 94577 
14. City of San Rafael, 1400 Fifth Avenue, San Rafael, CA 94915 
15. City of Santa Rosa, 100 Santa Rosa Avenue, Room 1, Santa Rosa, CA 95404 
16. SCORE, City of Dunsmuir, 5915 Dunsmuir Avenue, Dunsmuir, CA 96025 
17. City of Stockton, 400 E. Main Street, 3rd floor, Stockton, CA 95202 
18. City of Sunnyvale, 505 West Olive Avenue, Sunnyvale Office Complex, Sunnyvale, CA 94086 
19. City of Vacaville, 650 Merchant Street, Vacaville, CA 95688 
20. YCPARMIA, City of Woodland, 77 W. Lincoln Avenue, Woodland, CA 95695 
21. Gibbons & Conley, 3480 Buskirk Avenue, Suite 200, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 

 
 
 
 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81933898484?pwd=pgia8Gu3Rs32DCLsEHKphtHJ5O7psQ.1&from=addon
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MINUTES 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER – President Jensen called the meeting to order at 2:03 P.M. 
 

II. ROLL CALL 
 

PRESENT 
1) Yibin Shen, Alameda 10)  Virginia Bolman, Roseville 
2) Chelsea Phebus, Chico 11)  Megan Stephenson, San Leandro 
3) Erika Milton, Fairfield 12)  Heather Davis, San Rafael 
4) Steve Schwartz, Fremont 13)  Blake Michaelsen, SCORE 
5) Jas Sidhu, Livermore 14)  Lori Asuncion, Stockton 
6) Bev Jensen, Lodi 15)  Jen Martel, Sunnyvale 
7) Dan Sodergren, LPFD 16)  Dominique Blanquie, Santa Rosa 
8) Elizabeth Ehrenstrom, NCCSIF 17)  Andria Borba, Vacaville 
9) Nicholas Poole, Petaluma 18)  David Due, YCPARMIA 

 
ABSENT – Redding and Richmond  
 
OTHERS 

19)  Byrne Conley, Board Counsel 22)  Shawn Millar, CJPRMA 
20)  Tony Giles, CJPRMA 23)  Marcia Hart, CJPRMA 
21)  Marinda Griese, CJPRMA  

 
III. PRESENTATIONS 

 
IV. ACTION (A) AND INFORMATION (I) CALENDAR 

 
V. CLOSED SESSION 
 

1. Government Code Section 54956.95 (a) 
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation 
 

Name of Case: John Doe v. Lodi Unified School District et al. 
Court: Superior Court of California, San Joaquin County 
Case No.: STK-CV-UPI-2022-0009405 [2007-2008-0241-01] 
 

VI. ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 
 

• The Board of Directors conferred with staff and provided direction regarding litigated claims. 
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VII. THIS TIME IS RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
ON MATTERS OF BOARD BUSINESS.  STATE LAW PROHIBITS ACTION BY THE BOARD ON NON-
AGENDA ITEMS. 

 
VIII. COMMUNICATIONS 

 
A. Board Members 
B. General Manager/Secretary  
C. Next Scheduled Meetings: Executive Committee (07/10/2024) City of Fremont      

 Board of Directors (08/15/2024) Zoom 
  

IX. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

• None 
 

X. ACTION (A) AND INFORMATION (I) CALENDAR  
 

• None 
 

XI. ADJOURNMENT – President Jensen adjourned the meeting at 2:52 P.M. 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
THURSDAY DECEMBER 8, 2022, 9:00 A.M. 

 
CJPRMA Office 

3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285 
Livermore, CA 94551 

(925) 837-0667 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

• The meeting was called to order by President Jensen at 9:02 A.M. 
 

II. ROLL CALL 
 

PRESENT 
1) Yibin Shen Alameda   10)  Megan Stephenson, San Leandro 
2) Angie Dilg, Chico 11)  Genevieve Coyle, San Rafael 
3) Erika Milton, Fairfield 12)  Dominique Blanquie, Santa Rosa 
4) Steve Schwarz, Fremont 13)  Roger Carroll, SCORE 
5) Janet Hamilton, Livermore 14)  Marci Arredondo, Stockton 
6) Dan Sodergren, LPFD 15)  Jen Martel, Sunnyvale 
7) Beverly Jensen, Lodi 16)  GeorgeAnne Meggers-Smith, Vacaville 
8)   Elizabeth Ehrenstrom, NCCSIF 17)  David Due, YCPARMIA 
9) Jordan Green, Petaluma  

 
NOT PRESENT: Redding, Roseville and Richmond 
 
OTHERS 
18)  Byrne Conley, Board Counsel 24)  Nick Vinh, Santa Rosa 
19)  Bill Dennehy, Chandler Assets 25)  Tony Giles, CJPRMA 
20)  Marcus Beverly, Alliant Risk Services 26)  Vahé Hovakimian, CJPRMA 
21)  Tracy Flack, Aon Global Risk Consulting 27)  Marcia Hart, CJPRMA 
22)  Chris Carmona, George Hills 28)  Susanna Banuelos, CJPRMA 
23)  Mark Sorensen, Chico  
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III. CLOSED SESSION 
 
1. Government Code Section 54956.95 (a) 

Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation 
 

Name of Case: Hendry, Diane v. City of Fremont 
Court: Superior Court of California, County of Alameda 
Case No.: RG18915635 
 

IV. ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 
 

• The Board of Directors conferred with staff regarding litigated claims. 
 

V. PRESENTATIONS 
 

• None 
 

VI. THIS TIME IS RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
ON MATTERS OF BOARD BUSINESS.  STATE LAW PROHIBITS ACTION BY THE BOARD ON NON-
AGENDA ITEMS. 

 
VII. COMMUNICATIONS 

 
A. Board Members 
B. General Manager/Secretary  
C. Next Scheduled Meetings:  Executive Committee (01/19/2023) Lodi, CA 

Board of Directors (03/16/2023) Zoom 
 

VIII. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

• A motion was made by Director Ehrenstrom and seconded by Director Meggers-Smith to 
approve the minutes from Board of Directors meetings held on August 18, 2022, special Board 
of Directors meeting held on September 21, 2022 and Board of Directors Strategic Planning 
meeting held on October 19 & 20, 2022. Directors Dilg, Milton, Schwarz, Hamilton, Jensen, 
Sodergren, Green, Stephenson, Coyle, Blanquie, Carroll, Martel and Due approved the motion.  
Redding, Richmond and Roseville were absent, Alameda and Stockton were not present at the 
time of voting. Motion passed. 
 

IX. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

1. Additional Covered Party Certificates Approved by the General Manager (A) 
  

2. Settlement of Claims Discussed in Closed Session (I) 
 

3. Financial Report of CJPRMA as of June 30, 2022 (I) 
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4. Business Calendar for 2022 & 2023 (A)  
 

5. New Board Members/Alternates (I) 
 
• A motion was made by Director Ehrenstrom and seconded by Director Carroll to approve 

the consent calendar. Directors Dilg, Milton, Schwartz, Hamilton, Jensen, Sodergren, 
Green, Stephenson, Coyle, Blanquie, Martel, Meggers-Smith and Due approved the 
motion.  Redding, Richmond and Roseville were absent, Alameda and Stockton were not 
present at the time of voting. Motion passed. 

 
X. ACTION (A) AND INFORMATION (I) CALENDAR 

 

6. Report from the Investment Manager (I) 
 

Bill Dennehy, of Chandler Asset Management, was present to discuss the portfolio and our 
investment strategy.  In addition, he provided an update on economic factors that have had a 
direct impact on the investments. 
 
Pool investments are managed by Chandler Asset Management.  The assets are held in 
CJPRMA’s bank custody account managed by the Bank of New York. 
 
The investment program is divided into three parts.  The Loss Payment Account is utilized to 
provide funds for operating expenses and the payment of losses.  The Loss Payment Account 
invests in high grade securities with a maximum maturity of 5 years.  Both Long Term Growth 
Accounts are utilized to provide long term asset growth in order to offset inflation.  The 
maturity range of their investments is a maximum of ten years. 
 
As of October 31, 2022, the Loss Payment Account was valued at $15,427,371. This was an 
increase of $10,012,402 from its valuation of $5,414,969 on July 31, 2022.  Similar to the prior 
reporting period, transactional activity in the portfolio was muted as a substantial percentage 
of the allocation remain in LAIF to account for upcoming liquidity needs. A total of $10.0 
million was contributed to the portfolio during the reporting period.  
 
As of October 31, 2022, the Long Term Growth Account / Tactical was valued at $13,470,466. 
This was a decrease of $401,673 from its valuation of $13,872,139 on July 31, 2022.  Multiple 
securities were purchased in the Treasury, Asset Backed, and Corporate sections of the 
allocation with a higher than normal focus on the Treasury sector to increase the overall 
liquidity of the portfolio. The purchased securities ranged in maturity from August 2025 to 
September 2027. Several securities were sold to facilitate the new holdings in the portfolio.  
 
As of October 31, 2022, the Long Term Growth Account was valued at $27,355,306.  This was 
a decrease of $2,334,314 from its valuation of $29,689,620 on July 31, 2022.  Several 
securities were purchased in the portfolio, ranging in maturity from April 2027 to May 2032. 
Linked to higher short-term rates, the portfolio added to the Corporate exposure during the 
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reporting period. Three securities, one Corporate note and two Treasury notes, were sold to 
facilitate the new holdings in the portfolio.   
 
The investments in all accounts comply with CJPRMA’s investment policy. 

 
• This item was for information only. 
 

7. Approval of the 2022 Actuarial Study, Fiscal Year 2022/23 Reallocation of Equity, and 
Program Year 2022/23 Funding Rates (A) 

 
Tracy Fleck of Aon Global Risk Consulting conducted the 2022 actuarial study and will be 
present to discuss the results. The CJPRMA staff report, which summarizes the study, is 
attached hereto as an exhibit.  
 
Estimated Outstanding Losses 
This year, the value of estimated outstanding losses increased $13.7 million (18.3%) to $88.5 
million.  Case reserves increased $10.8 million and IBNR increased $3 million. In fiscal year 
2021/22 there were $11.8 million in claim expenses and settlements paid. This reflects the 
continued trend of high severity and frequency of claims. 
 
Equity 
The CJPRMA target equity policy is $22.5 million. The equity in the liability program as of June 
30, 2022, shows a deficit of $52.9 million. When combined with the Excess Loss Fund of $19.5 
million this reduces the equity deficit to $33.4 million. This deficit positions us $55.9 million 
short of the target equity of $22.5 million. 
 

Approved Funding Plan 
The deficit equity position in the program caused the organization to reevaluate long-term 
funding and rate setting. With the increase in estimated outstanding losses, cost of inflation, 
jury awards, and legislative change, it was time to review different methods of calculating 
premiums to improve the financial position of the program. The following three-year plan to 
the funding methodology was approved at the December 2020 BOD meeting. 

• PY 2021/22 return to the conventional method of funding. 
• PY 2021/22 decrease the discount rate from 2% to 1%, review annually. 
• PY 2021/22 increase the confidence level to 75%. 
• PY 2022/23 eliminate the $500,000 member SIR. 
• PY 2022/23 increase the confidence level to 80%. 
• PY 2023/24 increase the confidence level to 85%. 

 
Premium Funding 2021/22 
For PY 2021/22 the first three steps of the funding plan were implemented. This increased the 
total premium collected to $31.7M, which is a $12.4M (64.1%) increase from 2020/21. The 
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state of the reinsurance market also required CJPRMA to raise the pool SIR from $5M to 
$7.5M. 

The funding for PY 2021/22 was calculated using the following: 
• Conventional method of funding 
• 1% discount rate 
• 75% confidence level 
• Pool SIR $7.5M 

 PY 2021/22 
Conventional Method 

75% Confidence, Discount 1%, $7.5M Pool SIR 
                                                                    (Table A) 

  SIR - $500K SIR - $750K SIR - $1M SIR - $1.25M 
Losses $17,184,824 1.120 1.055 0.872 0.828 

Reinsurance  13,011,314 0.758 0.758 0.758 0.758 
Admin  1,550,000 0.089 0.089 0.089 0.089 

 Total Rate 1.967 1.902 1.719 1.675 
      

Funding $31,746,138 $9,088,945 $6,859,317 $13,304,750 $2,493,126 
      

Payroll $1.75B     
 

Premium Funding 2022/23 
For PY 2022/23, in keeping with our three-year funding plan, total premium collected rose to 
$38.1M, which is a $6.4M (20.2%) increase from 2021/22. 
 
The funding for PY 2022/23 was calculated using the following: 

• Conventional method of funding 
• 1% discount rate 
• 80% confidence level 
• Pool SIR $7.5M 

PY 2022/23 Rates 
Conventional Method 

80% Confidence Level, Discounted 1%, $7.5M Pool SIR 
(Table B) 

  SIR - $750K SIR - $1M SIR - $1.25M SIR - $1.5M 
Losses $22,110,328 1.295 1.151 1.067 0.975 

Reinsurance  14,416,328 0.791 0.791 0.791 0.791 
Admin  1,600,000 0.088 0.088 0.088 0.088 

 Total Rate 2.174 2.030 1.946 1.854 
      

Funding $38,126,656 $18,708,944 $16,402,709 $3,015,003 $0 
      

Payroll $1.82B     
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Premium Funding 2023/24 
In keeping with the plan, the following criteria were used in calculating the funding rates for 
PY 2023/24. 
 
The funding for PY 2023/24 was calculated using the following: 

• Conventional method of funding 
• 1% discount rate 
• 85% confidence level 

 
Assumptions: 

o Reinsurance increases 25% 
o Overhead increases 5% 

 
     PY 2023/24 Proposed Rates 

Conventional Method 
85% Confidence Level, Discounted 1%, $7,500,000 SIR 

(Table C) 
  SIR - $750K SIR - $1M SIR - $1.25M SIR - $1.50M 

Losses  1.830 1.571 1.422 1.288 
Reinsurance $18,020,410 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.950 

Admin 1,680,000 0.089 0.089 0.089 0.089 
 Total Rate 2.869 2.610 2.461 2.327 

Increase %  32.0% 28.6% 26.5% 25.5% 
Est. Payroll $1.82B     

 
In the event that the reinsurance market requires it or it is determined to be in CJPRMA’s 
financial interest to increase its SIR, staff requested AON provide rates for a $10M pool SIR.  
 
Below is (Table D) that shows the proposed rates with a $10M pool SIR. The assumptions 
remain the same, not knowing what affect the increase in the pool SIR would have on 
reinsurance cost. 

 
        PY 2023/24 Proposed Rates 

Conventional Method 
85% Confidence Level, Discounted 1%, $10,000,000 SIR 

(Table D) 
  SIR - $750K SIR - $1M SIR - $1.25M SIR - $1.50M 

Losses  2.083 1.824 1.675 1.541 
Reinsurance $18,020,410 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.950 

Admin 1,680,000 0.089 0.089 0.089 0.089 
 Total Rate 3.122 2.863 2.714 2.580 
      

Est. Payroll $1.82B     
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A table showing the potential member premiums for PY 2023/24 was provided to the 
members. 
 
• A motion was made by Director Carroll and seconded by Director Ehrenstrom to approve 

the 2022 actuarial study and the funding rates for program year 2022/23 2023/24 at 
$7.5M and $10M pool SIR. Directors Shen, Dilg, Milton, Schwartz, Hamilton, Jensen, 
Sodergren, Green, Stephenson, Coyle, Blanquie, Arredondo, Martel, Meggers-Smith and 
Due approved the motion.  Redding, Richmond and Roseville were absent. Motion passed. 

 
8. Approval of Annual Financial Audit and Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) for 

the Year Ended June 30, 2022 (A)  
 

• This item was removed from the agenda. 
 
9. Claims Experience Report (I) 
 

• This item was removed from the agenda. 
 

10. Approval of Strategic Plan for 2023-2025 (A) 
 

The Board of Directors adopted its current strategic plan in December 2019. The Board of 
Directors met on October 19-20, 2022, to revise the strategic plan for the next three years. 
Rick Brush of Brush Strokes Consulting facilitated strategic planning session. Mr. Brush’s 
summary report of the meeting was provided to the Board of Directors. 
 
Once the strategic plan is approved, the general manager will identify specific parties to take 
action and anticipated dates of completion for action items. The Executive Committee and the 
general manager will develop specific goals and objectives for the general manager based on 
the strategic priorities of CJPRMA as identified in the strategic plan.  

 
• A motion was made by Director Meggers-Smith and seconded by Director Green to 

approve the 2023-2025 Strategic Plan. Directors Shen, Dilg, Milton, Schwartz, Hamilton, 
Jensen, Sodergren, Ehrenstrom, Stephenson, Coyle, Blanquie, Arredondo, Martel, Carroll 
and Due approved the motion.  Redding, Richmond and Roseville were absent. Motion 
passed. 

 
11. Authority to Execute Lease Agreement with DaVita Dialysis (A) 

 
CJPRMA has a lease agreement with DaVita Dialysis (dba Palomar Dialysis). The lease has been 
in place since 2009 and was last renewed effective May 1, 2019. The current lease expires on 
June 30, 2024. 
 
CJPRMA’s real estate broker, Newmark, approached the general manager to discuss an early 
renewal of the lease because the rental prices in the Tri-Valley area have been declining. They 
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have negotiated a renewal of the lease with DaVita Dialysis for the period July 1, 2024 – 
August 31, 2029. This will be the third amendment to the lease. 
 
The rent through the term of third amendment to the lease is shown in the table below. Rent 
increases will be 3% per year. The total income to CJPRMA during this lease will be 
$1,355,940.42. 

 
On execution of the lease, CJPRMA will pay a commission to Newmark and to DaVita’s real 
estate broker, Cushman & Wakefield. The commission is two percent (2%) to each broker, for 
a total of $44,761.29. 

 
• A motion was made by Director Ehrenstrom and seconded by Director Green to grant the 

general manager authority to execute the lease renewal with DaVita Dialysis. Directors 
Shen, Dilg, Milton, Schwartz, Hamilton, Jensen, Sodergren, Stephenson, Coyle, Blanquie, 
Carroll, Arredondo, Martel Meggers-Smith and Due approved the motion.  Redding, 
Richmond and Roseville were absent. Motion passed. 

 
12. Report Out from Claims Committee (I) 
 

The CJPRMA claims committee met on October 13, 2022. The claims administrator, Marinda 
Griese, prepared a report on six closed claims and lessons to learn from them. A copy of the 
report was provided to the Board review along with some representative verdicts from 
VerdictSearch. 
 
• This item was for information only. 

 
13. Risk Management Issues (I) 
 

The Board of Directors discussed risk management issues with staff. 
1. Lease-Revenue Bonds and rental interruption insurance – Tony Giles, CJPRMA 
2. Evidence of auto liability insurance – Tony Giles, CJPRMA 
 

• This item was for information only. 
 

XI. ADJOURNMENT  - President Jensen adjourned the meeting at 12:05 P.M. 

Period Rent per sf/month Monthly Rent Yearly Rent 
July 1, 2024 – August 31, 2024 $0.00 $0.00  
Sept 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025 $2.15 $17,468.75 $209,625.00 
July 1, 2025 – June 30, 2026 $2.21 $17,992.81 $215,913.75 
July 1, 2026 – June 30, 2027 $2.28 $18,532.60 $222,391.16 
July 1, 2027 – June 30, 2028 $2.35 $19,088.57 $229,062.90 
July 1, 2028 – June 30, 2029 $2.42 $19,661.23 $235,934.78 
July 1, 2029 – August 31, 2029 $2.49 $20,251.07 $243,012.83 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM: 5 TITLE: BUSINESS CALENDAR FOR 2024 & 2025 

MEETING: 08/15/2024 

GENERAL MANAGER:  

 
Recommended Actions 
None. This item is being provided for information only. 

 
Strategic Direction 
• Strategic Goal #2, “Create and implement a Communications Plan.” 
• Strategic Goal #4, “Create and implement a Member Engagement Plan.”  
• Strategic Goal #5, “Align staff with member needs.” 
 
Item Explanation 
The CJPRMA Business Calendar will be provided as a standing agenda item for Executive Committee 
and Board of Director Meetings.  This calendar provides Board Members and staff with a listing of key 
business items and the required dates for completion.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 
 
Exhibits 
1. 2024 Business Calendar 
2. 2025 Business Calendar 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

2024 BUSINESS CALENDAR 
 

January  
• Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda – 01/11/2024 
• Claims Committee Meeting, Zoom – 01/11/2024 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports Due – 01/31/2024 
• Member Loss Run Reports as of 12/31/2023 for Renewals Due – 01/31/2024 
• Members Return APD and GL Renewals Lists to Staff 

 

February 
• FPPC Form 700 Filing Requests Sent Out 
• Executive Committee Meeting, Santa Rosa, CA – 02/15/2024 
• PARMA Conference, Renaissance Esmeralda Resort & Spa, Indian Wells, CA – 02/20/2024 to 02/23/2024 

 

March 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for March Meeting – 03/04/2024 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 03/14/2024 
• Board of Directors Meeting, Zoom – 03/21/2024 

o Claims Audit Presentation 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 

 

April 
• FPPC Form 700 Filing Deadline – 04/01/2024 
• Claims Committee meeting, CJPRMA Office – 04/13/2024 
• Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda – 04/11/2024 
• Executive Committee Meeting, Zoom – 04/23/2024  
• Distribution of Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists sent to Members 
• Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually) 
• Distribute nomination for President and Vice President (even numbered years) 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 04/30/2024 

 

May 
• Return Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists to Staff 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for Annual Meeting – 05/01/2024 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Annual Meeting Agenda – 05/15/20224 
• Board of Directors Annual Meeting  –  Dream Inn, Santa Cruz, 05/22/24 to 05/24/2024 

o Commercial Insurance Renewals 
o Proposed Budget for 2025-2026 
o Approval of Meeting, Business and Holiday Calendars 

• Bi-annual Review of Conflict of Interest Code (even numbered years) 
• Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually) 
• PARMA Bay Area Chapter Meeting – TBD 
• CAJPA Spring Workshop – Embassy Suites Hotel Anaheim, Garden Grove, CA – 05/20 & 21/2024 

 
June 

• Certificate of Coverage Renewals mailed to certificate holders - 6/28/2024 
• Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda – 06/08/2024 
• Executive Committee Meeting – 06/20/2024 
• Interim Financial Audit in process 
• Risk Management Plan Revisions 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 
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July 
• General Liability Premiums Billed 
• Auto Physical Damage Program Premiums Billed 
• Property Program Premiums Billed 
• Drone Program Premiums Billed 
• Claims Committee meeting, Zoom – 07/11/2024 
• AB1234 Ethics Training – (even numbered years) , Zoom – 07/25/2024 
• Member Loss Run Reports as of 6/30/2024 for Actuary Due – 07/17/2024 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports - 07/31/2024 

 

August 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for August Meeting – 08/01/2024 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 08/08/2024 
• Board of Directors Meeting, Zoom – 08/15/2024 

o Bi-annual election of President and Vice President (even numbered years) 
o Election of Executive Committee Members 
o Bi-annual Appointment of Treasurer (even numbered years) 
o Annual Review of Investment Policy 

• Actuarial Study in process 
• Requests for Program Year 2024-2025 
• Reimbursement of liability training expenses due – 08/30/2024 

 

September 
• Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda – 09/12/2024 
• Executive Committee Meeting – 09/19/2024 
• CAJPA Conference, South Lake Tahoe, Lake Tahoe Resort – 09/10 to 9/13/2024  
• Final Financial Audit 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 

  
October 

• Claims Committee meeting, CJPRMA Office – 10/10/2024  
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 10/31/2024 

 

November 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for December Meeting – 11/25/2024 

 

December 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 12/05/2024 
• Board of Directors Meeting, CJPRMA Office – 12/12/2024 

o Actuarial Study, Financial Audit and Annual Report presented 
• Deadline for change to SIR or withdrawal from any CJPRMA program - 12/31/2024 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

2025 BUSINESS CALENDAR 
 

January  
• Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda – 01/09/2025 
• Claims Committee Meeting, Zoom – 01/09/2025 
• Executive Committee Meeting, TBD – 01/16/2025 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports Due – 01/31/2025 
• Member Loss Run Reports as of 12/31/2024 for Renewals Due – 01/31/2025 
• Members Return APD and GL Renewals Lists to Staff 

 

February 
• FPPC Form 700 Filing Requests Sent Out 
• PARMA Conference, Disneyland Hotel, Anaheim, CA – 02/23/2025 to 02/26/2025 

 

March 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for March Meeting – 03/10/2025 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 03/13/2025 
• Board of Directors Meeting, Zoom – 03/20/2025 

o Claims Audit Presentation 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 

 

April 
• FPPC Form 700 Filing Deadline – 04/01/2025 
• Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda – 04/03/2025 
• Claims Committee meeting, CJPRMA Office – 04/09/2025 
• Executive Committee Meeting, Zoom – 04/10 /2025  
• Distribution of Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists sent to Members 
• Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually) 
• Distribute nomination for President and Vice President (even numbered years) 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 04/30/2025 

 

May 
• Return Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists to Staff 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for Annual Meeting – 05/01/2025 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Annual Meeting Agenda – 05/07/2025 
• Board of Directors Annual Meeting  –  CJPRMA, Livermore, CA 05/14/25 to 05/16/2025 

o Commercial Insurance Renewals 
o Proposed Budget for 2026-2027 
o Approval of Meeting, Business and Holiday Calendars 

• Bi-annual Review of Conflict of Interest Code (even numbered years) 
• Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually) 
• PARMA Bay Area Chapter Meeting – TBD 

 
June 

• Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda – 06/19/2025 
• Certificate of Coverage Renewals mailed to certificate holders - 6/24/2025 
• Executive Committee Meeting – 06/26/2025 
• Interim Financial Audit in process 
• Risk Management Plan Revisions 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 
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July 
• General Liability Premiums Billed 
• Auto Physical Damage Program Premiums Billed 
• Property Program Premiums Billed 
• Drone Program Premiums Billed 
• Claims Committee meeting, Zoom – 07/10/2025 
• AB1234 Ethics Training – (even numbered years) 
• Member Loss Run Reports as of 6/30/2024 for Actuary Due – 07/17/2025 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports - 07/31/2025 

 

August 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for August Meeting – 08/01/2025 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 08/14/2025 
• Board of Directors Meeting, Zoom – 08/21/2025 

o Bi-annual election of President and Vice President (even numbered years) 
o Election of Executive Committee Members 
o Bi-annual Appointment of Treasurer (even numbered years) 
o Annual Review of Investment Policy 

• Actuarial Study in process 
• Requests for Program Year 2025-2026 
• Reimbursement of liability training expenses due – 08/29/2025 

 

September 
• CAJPA Conference, Monterey, CA – 09/16/2025 to 9/19/2025 
• Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda – 09/18/2025 
• Executive Committee Meeting, TBD – 09/25/2025 
• Final Financial Audit 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 

  
October 

• Claims Committee meeting, CJPRMA Office – 10/09/2025 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 10/31/2025 

 

November 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for December Meeting – 11/25/2025 

 

December 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 12/03/2025 
• Board of Directors Meeting, CJPRMA Office – Wednesday, 12/10/2025 

o Actuarial Study, Financial Audit and Annual Report presented 
• Deadline for change to SIR or withdrawal from any CJPRMA program - 12/31/2025 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 
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Federal Reserve

Source: Federal Reserve Source: Bloomberg
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As expected at the June meeting, the Federal Open Market Committee voted unanimously to leave the federal funds rate unchanged at a 
target range of 5.25-5.50%, emphasizing the need to see sustained evidence of easing inflation before considering any rate cuts. The 
FOMC's latest projections now suggest only one interest rate cut in 2024, with four more cuts expected in 2025 and a slightly higher long-
term neutral rate. The Fed’s inflation projections ticked up marginally, while unemployment and GDP growth forecasts remained steady.  
Additionally, the Fed continues to reduce its holdings of U.S. Treasury securities and agency mortgage-backed securities as per its 
predefined schedule of $25 billion and $35 billion per month. Since the Fed began its Quantitative Tightening campaign in June 2022, 
securities holdings have declined by approximately $1.7T to approximately $7.3T. 
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Retail Sales were unchanged month-over-month in June after an upwardly revised 0.3% gain in May. On a year-over-year basis, Retail
Sales growth further slowed to 2.3% in June from 2.6% in May. Nonstore retailers were a bright spot in June, while motor vehicle and
gasoline sales declined. The Conference Board’s Consumer Confidence Index fell to 100.4 in June from 101.3 in May. While the present
situation component rose marginally, consumers are less optimistic about future expectations for business conditions and potential
income increases. While the consumer has been resilient, consumption has begun to moderate in the face of higher interest rates, rising
credit card balances, and growing delinquencies.
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Source: US Department of Commerce Source: The Conference Board 
All time high is 144.70 (1/31/00); All time low is 25.30 (2/28/09)
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Leading Indicators of Economic Activity
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The Conference Board’s Leading Economic Index (LEI) fell 0.2% in June following a 0.4% decline in May. The index dropped 4.8% year-over-
year. The report stated that "due to the smaller month-on-month rate of decline, the LEI's long-term growth has become less negative,
pointing to a slow recovery.” The Chicago Fed National Activity Index (CFNAI) decreased to 0.05 in June from 0.23 in May, surpassing
consensus expectations. The three-month moving average rose to -0.01 in June from -0.08 in May, indicating slightly below-trend growth
expectations for the economy.

Source: The Conference Board Source: Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago
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Housing
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Annualized Housing Starts

Multi Family Housing Starts
Single Family Housing Starts

Housing starts jumped 3.0% month-over-month in June to a higher-than-expected 1.353 million units, driven primarily by the multi-family
category. Starts were down 4.4% year-over-year. The Freddie Mac average rate for a 30-year fixed mortgage edged down to 6.92% in
June from 7.06% in May. According to the Case-Shiller 20-City Home Price Index, housing prices rose a higher-than-expected 7.2% year-
over-year in April versus March's upwardly revised 7.5% increase. Tight inventories and higher mortgage rates continue to impact
affordability.

Source: US Department of Commerce Source: S&P
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Survey Based Measures
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The Institute for Supply Management (ISM) Manufacturing index edged down to 48.5 in June from 48.7 in May. While new orders picked
up, prices paid for materials fell the most in over a year. The ISM Services Index returned to contraction declining to 48.8 in June, from
53.8 in the previous month. Although the level of the decline was a surprise, the trend in the Services PMI, which applies to a larger share
of US economic output, has been steadily decreasing.

Source: Institute for Supply Management
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Gross Domestic Product (GDP)

Components of GDP 6/23 9/23 12/23 3/24

0.6% 2.1% 2.2% 1.0%

0.9% 1.7% 0.2% 0.8%

0.0% 0.0% 0.3% -0.7%

0.1% 0.5% 0.2% 0.0%

0.5% 0.5% 0.6% 0.3%

2.1% 4.9% 3.4% 1.4%

State and Local (Consumption and Gross 
Investment)

Personal Consumption Expenditures
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Net Exports and Imports

Federal Government Expenditures
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The third and final estimate of first quarter GDP came in as expected with growth up 1.4%, a small upward revision from 1.3% in the
second estimate. Notably, the personal consumption expenditures component was revised down substantially to +1.5% in the final
estimate from +2.0% in the second estimate. Weaker growth in consumer spending was offset by upward revisions in other major
categories, particularly gross fixed investment. The consensus projection calls for 2.0% growth in the second quarter and 2.3% growth for
the full year 2024.
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Bond Yields

Source: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg
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At the end of June, the 2-year Treasury yield was 15 basis points lower, and the 10-Year Treasury yield was 56 basis points higher, year-
over-year. The inversion between the 2-year Treasury yield and 10-year Treasury yield remained relatively stable at -36 basis points at
June month-end versus -37 basis points at May month-end. The inversion has occurred since July 2022 and remains historically long. The
average historical spread (since 2003) is about +130 basis points. The inversion between 3-month and 10-year Treasuries widened to -96
basis points in June from -91 basis points in May.
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STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

CJPRMA | As of June 30, 2024

Rules Name Limit Actual Compliance 
Status Notes

ASSET BACKED/MORTGAGE BACKED/COLLATERALIZED 
MORTGAGE OBLIGATIONS

Max % (MV; ABS, MBS & CMO) 20.0 1.6 Compliant

Max Maturity (ABS; Years) 5.0 3.1 Compliant

Max Maturity (CMO; Years) 10.0 0.0 Compliant

Min Rating (AA- by 1) 0.0 0.0 Compliant

BANKERS' ACCEPTANCES

Max % (MV) 40.0 0.0 Compliant

Max % Issuer (MV) 5.0 0.0 Compliant

Max Maturity (Days) 180 0.0 Compliant

Min Rating (A-1 by 1) 0.0 0.0 Compliant

COMMERCIAL PAPER

Max % (MV) 25.0 0.0 Compliant

Max % Issuer (MV) 5.0 0.0 Compliant

Max Maturity (Days) 270 0.0 Compliant

Min Rating (A-1 by 1 or A- by 1) 0.0 0.0 Compliant

LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND (LAIF)

Max Concentration (MV) 75.0 0.0 Compliant

MONEY MARKET MUTUAL FUND & MUTUAL FUND

Max % (MV; Money Market Fund & Mutual Fund) 20.0 1.1 Compliant

Max % Issuer (MV) 20.0 1.1 Compliant

Min Rating (AAA by 2) 0.0 0.0 Compliant

MUNICIPAL SECURITIES

Max % Issuer (MV) 5.0 0.0 Compliant

Max Maturity (Years) 10.0 0.0 Compliant

Min Rating (A- by 1) 0.0 0.0 Compliant

Municipal Securities (All States) Max % 30.0 0.0 Compliant

NEGOTIABLE CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT (NCD)

Max % (MV) 30.0 0.0 Compliant

Max % Issuer (MV) 5.0 0.0 Compliant
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STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

CJPRMA | As of June 30, 2024

Rules Name Limit Actual Compliance 
Status Notes

Max Maturity (Years) 3 0.0 Compliant

Min Rating (A-1 by 1 or A- by 1 if > FDIC Limit) 0.0 0.0 Compliant

SUPRANATIONAL SECURITIES

Max % (MV) 30.0 3.8 Compliant

Max % Issuer (MV) 10.0 2.3 Compliant

Max Maturity (Years) 5 4 Compliant

Min Rating (AA- by 1) 0.0 0.0 Compliant

TIME DEPOSITS/CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT

Max % (MV) 25.0 0.0 Compliant

Max % Issuer (MV) 5.0 0.0 Compliant

Max Maturity (Years) 3.0 0.0 Compliant

U.S. TREASURIES

Max % (MV) 100.0 57.0 Compliant

Max Maturity (Years) 10 9 Compliant

US AGENCIES

Max % (MV) 100.0 17.1 Compliant

Max Maturity (Years) 10 9 Compliant

US AGENCY MBS

Max % (MV) 20.0 1.6 Compliant

Max % Issuer (MV) 20.0 0.0 Compliant

Max Maturity (Years) 10.0 0.0 Compliant

US CORPORATE

Max % (MV) 30.0 18.5 Compliant

Max % Issuer (MV) 5.0 2.0 Compliant

Max Maturity (Years) 5 4 Compliant

Min Rating (A- by 1) 0.0 0.0 Compliant
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OBJECTIVES

CJPRMA | As of June 30, 2024

Chandler Asset Management Performance Objective

Investment Objectives

Strategy

The investment objectives of the California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority are first, to preserve principal; second,
to ensure liquidity; and third, to earn a return that is commensurate with the first two objectives. Funds available for
investment are segregated into three separate portfolios in order to meet the Authority's investment goals.

The Loss Payment Account

The Loss Payment Account shall be invested to match its duration to the duration of the Authority's expected claims and to
provide cash to pay losses, as they come due, and to pay the operating expenses of the Authority.

The Long Term Growth Account and the Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

Recognizing that casualty liabilities are inflation sensitive, the Authority has established the Long Term Growth Account to
provide for long-term asset growth in order to offset potential inflation. The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) has been
implemented to help manage the combination of extraordinary low interest rates and the intermediate risk of rates rising.

The performance objective for the Loss Payment Account is to equal the return on a benchmark index with characteristics 
(duration and sector allocation) similar to the characteristics of the Loss Payment Account.

The performance objective of the Long-Term Growth Account shall be to exceed the return on the benchmark index of five to 
ten year US Government securities over a market cycle.

The performance objective of the Long-Term Growth Account (Tactical) shall be to exceed the return on the benchmark index of 
the one to five year US Government securities over a market cycle.

In order to achieve these objectives, the portfolios invest in high quality fixed income securities consistent with the investment
policy and California Government Code.
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PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS

CJPRMA - Loss Pymnt Acc CMAgg | As of June 30, 2024

Benchmark* 6/30/2024
Portfolio

3/31/2024
Portfolio

Average Maturity (yrs) 0.91 0.01 0.00

Average Modified Duration 0.88 0.00 0.00

Average Purchase Yield 4.76% 4.90%

Average Market Yield 5.06% 4.79% 4.90%

Average Quality** AA+ AAA AAA

Total Market Value 258,007 2,233,130

*Benchmark: 30% ICE 3-Month Treasury, 30% ICE 6-Month Treasury, 40% ICE 1-3 year Treasury
**The credit quality is a weighted average calculation of the highest of S&P, Moody’s and Fitch. 17



SECTOR DISTRIBUTION

CJPRMA - Loss Pymnt Acc CMAgg | As of June 30, 2024

Sector as a Percentage of Market Value

Sector 06/30/2024 03/31/2024

Money Mkt Fd 84.3% 98.0%
LAIF 12.7% 1.5%
Cash 2.4% 0.4%
ABS 0.5% 0.1%
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QUALITY DISTRIBUTION

Rating 06/30/2024 03/31/2024

AAA 86.7% 98.4%

NR 13.3% 1.6%

Rating 06/30/2024 03/31/2024

AAA 87.3% 98.5%

NR 12.7% 1.5%

Rating 06/30/2024 03/31/2024

AAA 3.0% 0.5%

NR 97.0% 99.5%

CJPRMA - Loss Pymnt Acc CMAgg | As of June 30, 2024

S&P Rating Moody’s Rating Fitch Rating
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DURATION DISTRIBUTION

CJPRMA - Loss Pymnt Acc CMAgg | As of June 30, 2024

Date 0-.25 .25-.5 .5-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5+

06/30/2024 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
03/31/2024 100.0% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

0.0%
5.0%

10.0%
15.0%
20.0%
25.0%
30.0%
35.0%
40.0%
45.0%
50.0%
55.0%
60.0%
65.0%
70.0%
75.0%
80.0%
85.0%
90.0%
95.0%

100.0%
105.0%

0 - 0.25 0.25 - 0.50 0.50 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5+

June 30, 2024 March 31, 2024
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3 Months 12 Months 2 Years 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years Since Inception

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN

CJPRMA - Loss Pymnt Acc CMAgg 1.21% 4.08% 3.33% 2.31% 1.97% 1.59% 3.18%

Benchmark 1.16% 5.07% 3.63% 1.97% 1.75% 1.40% 2.82%

*Periods over 1 year are annualized.
Benchmark: 30% ICE 3-Month Treasury, 30% ICE 6-Month Treasury, 40% ICE 1-3 year Treasury
Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the ending market value; it includes interest earnings, realized 
and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio. Realized rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s return over time. It is the internal rate which equates the beginning book value of the portfolio with the ending book value;  
it includes interest earnings, realized gains and losses in the portfolio.

INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE

CJPRMA - Loss Pymnt Acc CMAgg | As of June 30, 2024

Total Rate of Return : Inception | 09/01/1995

0.00%

1.00%

2.00%

3.00%

4.00%

5.00%

6.00%

12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since Inception

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account 0-3 Yr Treasury*
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PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) | As of June 30, 2024

Benchmark* 6/30/2024
Portfolio

3/31/2024
Portfolio

Average Maturity (yrs) 2.68 2.95 2.87

Average Modified Duration 2.51 2.59 2.52

Average Purchase Yield 3.27% 2.92%

Average Market Yield 4.66% 4.79% 4.77%

Average Quality** AA+ AA AA

Total Market Value 9,042,135 10,963,904

*Benchmark: ICE BofA 1-5 Year Unsubordinated US Treasury & Agency Index
**The credit quality is a weighted average calculation of the highest of S&P, Moody’s and Fitch. 22



SECTOR DISTRIBUTION

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) | As of June 30, 2024

Sector as a Percentage of Market Value

Sector 06/30/2024 03/31/2024

US Treasury 35.5% 35.9%
Corporate 28.1% 27.1%
Agency 14.6% 17.7%
Supras 14.0% 11.5%
ABS 6.0% 6.3%
Money Mkt Fd 1.7% 1.4%
Cash 0.1% 0.1%
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QUALITY DISTRIBUTION

Rating 06/30/2024 03/31/2024

AAA 19.9% 17.3%

AA 53.2% 57.9%

A 24.0% 22.0%

BBB 1.1% 0.9%

NR 1.8% 1.9%

Rating 06/30/2024 03/31/2024

AAA 71.1% 73.3%

AA 2.7% 2.2%

A 25.2% 21.9%

NR 1.0% 2.6%

Rating 06/30/2024 03/31/2024

AAA 2.9% 3.5%

AA 61.1% 62.7%

A 10.7% 11.1%

NR 25.3% 22.7%

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) | As of June 30, 2024

S&P Rating Moody’s Rating Fitch Rating

24



0-.25 .25-.5 .5-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-7 7+

Portfolio 4.3% 0.8% 7.9% 17.4% 27.0% 28.3% 14.2% 0.0% 0.0%

ICE BofA 1-5 Year Unsubordinated US 
Treasury & Agency Index

0.0% 0.1% 2.4% 35.0% 26.8% 22.9% 12.8% 0.0% 0.0%

DURATION DISTRIBUTION

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) | As of June 30, 2024

Portfolio Compared to the Benchmark
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3 Months 12 Months 2 Years 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years Since Inception

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN

CJPRMA LT Growth AC (Tactical) 0.85% 4.62% 2.51% 0.17% 1.16% 1.43% 1.48%

Benchmark 0.82% 4.18% 1.85% (0.34%) 0.76% 1.15% 1.17%

*Periods over 1 year are annualized.
Benchmark: ICE BofA 1-5 Year Unsubordinated US Treasury & Agency Index
Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the ending market value; it includes interest earnings, realized 
and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio. Realized rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s return over time. It is the internal rate which equates the beginning book value of the portfolio with the ending book value;  
it includes interest earnings, realized gains and losses in the portfolio.

INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) | As of June 30, 2024

Total Rate of Return : Inception | 01/01/2014

-1.00%
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1.00%
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3.00%

4.00%

5.00%

12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since Inception

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index
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PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account | As of June 30, 2024

Benchmark* 6/30/2024
Portfolio

3/31/2024
Portfolio

Average Maturity (yrs) 6.96 7.24 6.75

Average Modified Duration 6.10 6.22 5.85

Average Purchase Yield 3.08% 2.86%

Average Market Yield 4.36% 4.53% 4.40%

Average Quality** AA+ AA+ AA+

Total Market Value 23,961,243 25,898,207

*Benchmark: ICE BofA 5-10 Year US Treasury & Agency Index
**The credit quality is a weighted average calculation of the highest of S&P, Moody’s and Fitch. 27



SECTOR DISTRIBUTION

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account | As of June 30, 2024

Sector as a Percentage of Market Value

Sector 06/30/2024 03/31/2024

US Treasury 65.8% 58.2%
Agency 18.3% 24.9%
Corporate 14.9% 15.7%
Agency CMBS 1.0% 0.9%
Money Mkt Fd 0.0% 0.2%
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QUALITY DISTRIBUTION

Rating 06/30/2024 03/31/2024

AAA 0.1% 0.2%

AA 87.0% 85.9%

A 13.0% 13.9%

Rating 06/30/2024 03/31/2024

AAA 85.0% 84.3%

A 15.0% 15.7%

Rating 06/30/2024 03/31/2024

AAA 1.0% 0.9%

AA 92.0% 90.5%

A 7.0% 8.4%

NR 0.0% 0.2%

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account | As of June 30, 2024

S&P Rating Moody’s Rating Fitch Rating

29



0-.25 .25-.5 .5-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-7 7+

Portfolio 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.9% 10.1% 2.0% 0.0% 50.0% 35.0%

ICE BofA 5-10 Year US Treasury & Agency 
Index

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 17.5% 58.2% 24.2%

DURATION DISTRIBUTION

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account | As of June 30, 2024

Portfolio Compared to the Benchmark
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3 Months 12 Months 2 Years 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years Since Inception

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN

CJPRMA The LT Growth A/C 0.20% 2.24% 0.19% (2.91%) (0.15%) 1.47% 4.79%

Benchmark 0.18% 1.64% (0.49%) (3.51%) (0.67%) 1.12% 4.36%

*Periods over 1 year are annualized.
Benchmark: ICE BofA 5-10 Year US Treasury & Agency Index
Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the ending market value; it includes interest earnings, realized 
and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio. Realized rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s return over time. It is the internal rate which equates the beginning book value of the portfolio with the ending book value;  
it includes interest earnings, realized gains and losses in the portfolio.

INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account | As of June 30, 2024

Total and Realized Rate of Return : Inception | 11/01/1995
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-3.00%
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4.00%
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12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since Inception

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index
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ISSUERS

CJPRMA Consolidated | As of June 30, 2024

Issuer Investment Type % Portfolio

United States US Treasury 57.02%

Federal Home Loan Banks Agency 13.05%

FNMA Agency 3.40%

Inter-American Development Bank Supras 2.31%

JPMorgan Chase & Co. Corporate 1.94%

The Toronto-Dominion Bank Corporate 1.80%

Amazon.com, Inc. Corporate 1.74%

Bank of America Corporation Corporate 1.74%

Deere & Company Corporate 1.48%

Northern Trust Corporation Corporate 1.48%

The Charles Schwab Corporation Corporate 1.40%

Toyota Motor Corporation Corporate 1.40%

International Bank for Recon and Dev Supras 1.32%

FMR LLC Money Mkt Fd 1.15%

FHLMC Agency CMBS 0.70%

Farm Credit System Agency 0.68%

Royal Bank of Canada Corporate 0.53%

Honda Motor Co., Ltd. Corporate 0.51%

Bank of Montreal Corporate 0.49%

UnitedHealth Group Incorporated Corporate 0.45%

Public Service Enterprise Group Inco Corporate 0.43%

MERCEDES-BENZ AUTO RECEIVABLES TRUST ABS 0.42%

PACCAR Inc Corporate 0.42%

Berkshire Hathaway Inc. Corporate 0.38%

State Street Corporation Corporate 0.38%

John Deere Owner Trust ABS 0.33%

Caterpillar Inc. Corporate 0.32%

Honda Auto Receivables Owner Trust ABS 0.31%
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ISSUERS

CJPRMA Consolidated | As of June 30, 2024

Issuer Investment Type % Portfolio

Realty Income Corporation Corporate 0.29%

Dominion Energy, Inc. Corporate 0.29%

Salesforce, Inc. Corporate 0.26%

Mastercard Incorporated Corporate 0.26%

Target Corporation Corporate 0.23%

Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust ABS 0.22%

GM Financial Securitized Term ABS 0.19%

International Finance Corporation Supras 0.18%

LAIF LAIF 0.10%

Walmart Inc. Corporate 0.10%

BMW Vehicle Owner Trust ABS 0.09%

Apple Inc. Corporate 0.09%

Cash Cash 0.06%

BMW Vehicle Lease Trust ABS 0.05%

TOTAL 100.00%
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

CJPRMA | As of June 30, 2024

2024 Chandler Asset Management, Inc, An Independent Registered Investment Adviser.

Information contained herein is confidential. Prices are provided by ICE Data Services Inc (“IDS”), an independent pricing source. In the event IDS does not provide a price or if the 
price provided is not reflective of fair market value, Chandler will obtain pricing from an alternative approved third party pricing source in accordance with our written valuation 
policy and procedures. Our valuation procedures are also disclosed in Item 5 of our Form ADV Part 2A.

Performance results are presented gross-of-advisory fees and represent the client’s Total Return. The deduction of advisory fees lowers performance results. These results include 
the reinvestment of dividends and other earnings. Past performance may not be indicative of future results. Therefore, clients should not assume that future performance of any 
specific investment or investment strategy will be profitable or equal to past performance levels. All investment strategies have the potential for profit or loss. Economic factors, 
market conditions or changes in investment strategies, contributions or withdrawals may materially alter the performance and results of your portfolio.

Index returns assume reinvestment of all distributions. Historical performance results for investment indexes generally do not reflect the deduction of transaction and/or 
custodial charges or the deduction of an investment management fee, the incurrence of which would have the effect of decreasing historical performance results. It is not 
possible to invest directly in an index.

Source ICE Data Indices, LLC (“ICE”), used with permission. ICE permits use of the ICE indices and related data on an “as is” basis; ICE, its affiliates and their respective third party 
suppliers disclaim any and all warranties and representations, express and/or implied, including any warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or use, 
including the indices, index data and any data included in, related to, or derived therefrom. Neither ICE data, its affiliates or their respective third party providers guarantee the 
quality, adequacy, accuracy, timeliness or completeness of the indices or the index data or any component thereof, and the indices and index data and all components thereof  
are provided on an “as is” basis and licensee’s use it at licensee’s own risk. ICE data, its affiliates and their respective third party do not sponsor, endorse, or recommend chandler 
asset management, or any of its products or services.

This report is provided for informational purposes only and should not be construed as a specific investment or legal advice. The information contained herein was obtained from 
sources believed to be reliable as of the date of publication, but may become outdated or superseded at any time without notice. Any opinions or views expressed are based on 
current market conditions and are subject to change. This report may contain forecasts and forward-looking statements which are inherently limited and should not be relied 
upon as indicator of future results. Past performance is not indicative of future results. This report is not intended to constitute an offer, solicitation, recommendation or advice 
regarding any securities or investment strategy and should not be regarded by recipients as a substitute for the exercise of their own judgment.

Fixed income investments are subject to interest, credit and market risk. Interest rate risk: the value of fixed income investments will decline as interest rates rise. Credit risk: the 
possibility that the borrower may not be able to repay interest and principal. Low rated bonds generally have to pay higher interest rates to attract investors willing to take on 
greater risk. Market risk: the bond market in general could decline due to economic conditions, especially during periods of rising interest rates.

Ratings information have been provided by Moody’s, S&P and Fitch through data feeds we believe to be reliable as of the date of this statement, however we cannot guarantee 
its accuracy.

Security level ratings for U.S. Agency issued mortgage-backed securities (“MBS”) reflect the issuer rating because the securities themselves are not rated. The issuing U.S. Agency 
guarantees the full and timely payment of both principal and interest and carries a AA+/Aaa/AAA by S&P, Moody’s and Fitch respectively.
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BENCHMARK DISCLOSURES

CJPRMA | As of June 30, 2024

Benchmark Disclosure

30% ICE 3-Month Treasury, 30% ICE
6-Month Treasury, 40% ICE 1-3 year
Treasury

The ICE BofA Blended 0-3 Year US Treasury Index is a static, internally maintained benchmark comprised of US dollar 
denominated sovereign debt publicly issued by the US government in its domestic market. Effective 1/1/2001, it consists of the 
following indices: (30%) ICE BofA US 3-Month Treasury Bill Index, (30%) ICE BofA US 6-Month Treasury Bill Index, (40%) ICE BofA 
1-3 Year US Treasury Index. Qualifying securities will include 3 and 6-month Treasury Bills and US Treasury securities that must 
have at least one year remaining term to final maturity and less than three years remaining term to final maturity, a fixed coupon 
schedule, and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion. Qualifying securities must have at least 18 months to final maturity 
at the time of issuance. *Prior to 1/1/2001 it consisted of (100%) ICE BofA US 1-Year Treasury Bill Index, G0O3.

ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency 
Index

The ICE BofA 1-5 Year US Treasury & Agency Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated US Treasury and 
nonsubordinated US agency debt issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying securities must have an investment grade rating 
(based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). Qualifying securities must have at least one year remaining term to final 
maturity and less than five years remaining term to final maturity, at least 18 months to maturity at time of issuance, a fixed 
coupon schedule, and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion for sovereigns and $250 million for agencies.

ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & 
Agency Index

The ICE BofA 5-10 Year US Treasury & Agency Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated US Treasury and 
nonsubordinated US agency debt issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying securities must have an investment grade rating 
(based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). Qualifying securities must have at least five years remaining term to final 
maturity and less than ten years remaining term to final maturity, at least five years to maturity at time of issuance, a fixed 
coupon schedule, and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion for sovereigns and $250 million for agencies.
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MONTHLY ACCOUNT STATEMENT
ConCJPRMA | Account #691 | As of June 30, 2024

CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT | chandlerasset.com

Information contained herein is confidential. We urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your qualified custodian. Please see Important Disclosures at the end of the statement.

Chandler Team:
For questions about your account, please call (800) 317-4747, 
or contact clientservice@chandlerasset.com

Custodian:



CONFIDENTIAL | 2

ConCJPRMA | Account #691 | As of June 30, 2024

Execution Time: 07/05/2024 11:31:02 AM Chandler Asset Management | info@chandlerasset.com | www.chandlerasset.com | 800.317.4747

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

Portfolio Characteristics

Sector Allocation

Account Summary

Maturity Distribution

Top Issuers

Credit Quality

Average Modified Duration 5.19

Average Coupon 2.91%

Average Purchase YTM 3.14%

Average Market YTM 4.60%

Average Quality AA+

Average Final Maturity 6.02

Average Life 5.99

 Beg. Values as of 
06/01/2024

End Values as of 
06/30/2024

Market Value 38,672,056.11 33,031,427.83

Accrued Interest 240,983.57 229,956.76

Total Market Value 38,913,039.68 33,261,384.59

Income Earned 104,701.85 92,821.44

Cont/WD 20,690.34 (6,003,635.67)

Par 41,873,686.08 35,791,367.16

Book Value 41,456,173.66 35,403,358.16

Cost Value 41,342,267.49 35,298,529.06

United States 57.02%

Federal Home Loan Banks 13.05%

FNMA 3.40%

Inter-American Development Bank 2.31%

JPMorgan Chase & Co. 1.94%

The Toronto-Dominion Bank 1.80%

Amazon.com, Inc. 1.74%

Bank of America Corporation 1.74%

*See Footnote

The credit quality is a weighted average calculation of the highest of S&P, Moody’s’ and Fitch
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ConCJPRMA | Account #691 | As of June 30, 2024

Execution Time: 07/05/2024 11:31:02 AM Chandler Asset Management | info@chandlerasset.com | www.chandlerasset.com | 800.317.4747

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Rules Name Limit Actual Compliance 
Status Notes

ASSET BACKED/MORTGAGE BACKED/COLLATERALIZED 
MORTGAGE OBLIGATIONS
Max % (MV; ABS, MBS & CMO) 20.0 1.6 Compliant
Max Maturity (ABS; Years) 5.0 3.1 Compliant
Max Maturity (CMO; Years) 10.0 0.0 Compliant
Min Rating (AA- by 1) 0.0 0.0 Compliant
BANKERS' ACCEPTANCES
Max % (MV) 40.0 0.0 Compliant
Max % Issuer (MV) 5.0 0.0 Compliant
Max Maturity (Days) 180 0.0 Compliant
Min Rating (A-1 by 1) 0.0 0.0 Compliant
COMMERCIAL PAPER
Max % (MV) 25.0 0.0 Compliant
Max % Issuer (MV) 5.0 0.0 Compliant
Max Maturity (Days) 270 0.0 Compliant
Min Rating (A-1 by 1 or A- by 1) 0.0 0.0 Compliant
LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND (LAIF)
Max Concentration (MV) 75.0 0.0 Compliant
MONEY MARKET MUTUAL FUND & MUTUAL FUND
Max % (MV; Money Market Fund & Mutual Fund) 20.0 1.1 Compliant
Max % Issuer (MV) 20.0 1.1 Compliant
Min Rating (AAA by 2) 0.0 0.0 Compliant
MUNICIPAL SECURITIES
Max % Issuer (MV) 5.0 0.0 Compliant
Max Maturity (Years) 10.0 0.0 Compliant
Min Rating (A- by 1) 0.0 0.0 Compliant
Municipal Securities (All States) Max % 30.0 0.0 Compliant
NEGOTIABLE CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT (NCD)
Max % (MV) 30.0 0.0 Compliant
Max % Issuer (MV) 5.0 0.0 Compliant
Max Maturity (Years) 3 0.0 Compliant
Min Rating (A-1 by 1 or A- by 1 if > FDIC Limit) 0.0 0.0 Compliant
SUPRANATIONAL SECURITIES
Max % (MV) 30.0 3.8 Compliant
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ConCJPRMA | Account #691 | As of June 30, 2024

Execution Time: 07/05/2024 11:31:02 AM Chandler Asset Management | info@chandlerasset.com | www.chandlerasset.com | 800.317.4747

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Rules Name Limit Actual Compliance 
Status Notes

Max % Issuer (MV) 10.0 2.3 Compliant
Max Maturity (Years) 5 4 Compliant
Min Rating (AA- by 1) 0.0 0.0 Compliant
TIME DEPOSITS/CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT
Max % (MV) 25.0 0.0 Compliant
Max % Issuer (MV) 5.0 0.0 Compliant
Max Maturity (Years) 3.0 0.0 Compliant
U.S. TREASURIES
Max % (MV) 100.0 57.0 Compliant
Max Maturity (Years) 10 9 Compliant
US AGENCIES
Max % (MV) 100.0 17.1 Compliant
Max Maturity (Years) 10 9 Compliant
US AGENCY MBS
Max % (MV) 20.0 1.6 Compliant
Max % Issuer (MV) 20.0 0.0 Compliant
Max Maturity (Years) 10.0 0.0 Compliant
US CORPORATE
Max % (MV) 30.0 18.5 Compliant
Max % Issuer (MV) 5.0 2.0 Compliant
Max Maturity (Years) 5 4 Compliant
Min Rating (A- by 1) 0.0 0.0 Compliant
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RECONCILIATION SUMMARY

Accrual Activity Summary

Fair Market Activity Summary

 Month to Date Fiscal Year to Date
(01/01/2024)

Beginning Book Value 41,456,173.66 61,337,368.57

Maturities/Calls 0.00 (22,930,000.00)

Principal Paydowns (48,048.76) (398,871.54)

Purchases 4,335,247.04 12,363,865.49

Sales (10,193,261.09) (14,539,963.16)

Change in Cash, Payables, Receivables 8,181.72 9,003.01

Amortization/Accretion 6,275.40 139,193.29

Realized Gain (Loss) (161,209.81) (577,237.50)

Ending Book Value 35,403,358.16 35,403,358.16

 Month to Date Fiscal Year to Date
(01/01/2024)

Beginning Market Value 38,672,056.11 58,929,489.66

Maturities/Calls 0.00 (22,930,000.00)

Principal Paydowns (48,048.76) (398,871.54)

Purchases 4,335,247.04 12,363,865.49

Sales (10,193,261.09) (14,539,963.16)

Change in Cash, Payables, Receivables 8,181.72 9,003.01

Amortization/Accretion 6,275.40 139,193.29

Change in Net Unrealized Gain (Loss) 412,187.23 35,948.58

Realized Gain (Loss) (161,209.81) (577,237.50)

Ending Market Value 33,031,427.83 33,031,427.83

Maturities / Calls
Month to Date 0.00

Fiscal Year to Date (22,930,000.00)

Principal Paydowns
Month to Date (48,048.76)

Fiscal Year to Date (398,871.54)

Purchases
Month to Date 4,335,247.04

Fiscal Year to Date 12,363,865.49

Sales
Month to Date (10,193,261.09)

Fiscal Year to Date (14,539,963.16)

Interest Received
Month to Date 99,377.87

Fiscal Year to Date 543,406.26

Purchased / Sold Interest
Month to Date (1,805.01)

Fiscal Year to Date (20,406.18)
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HOLDINGS REPORT

Cusip Security Description Par Value/
Units

Purchase Date
Purchase Yield

Cost Value
Book Value

Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody's/
S&P/
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

ABS

47788UAC6 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 09/15/2025 1,344.74 03/02/2021
0.37%

1,344.48
1,344.69

99.37
4.93%

1,336.28
0.22

0.00%
(8.40)

Aaa/NA
AAA

1.21
0.14

44933LAC7 HART 2021-A A3 0.38 
09/15/2025 1,608.59 04/20/2021

0.39%
1,608.42
1,608.56

99.76
4.84%

1,604.74
0.27

0.00%
(3.82)

NA/AAA
AAA

1.21
0.06

47788UAC6 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 09/15/2025 4,930.71 03/02/2021
0.37%

4,929.77
4,930.52

99.37
4.93%

4,899.70
0.79

0.01%
(30.82)

Aaa/NA
AAA

1.21
0.14

05593AAC3 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 
11/25/2025 17,616.02 02/07/2023

5.22%
17,615.60
17,615.81

99.81
5.69%

17,583.16
15.15

0.05%
(32.65)

Aaa/AAA
NA

1.41
0.42

44934KAC8 HART 2021-B A3 0.38 
01/15/2026 22,402.47 07/20/2021

0.60%
22,397.53
22,401.20

99.09
3.83%

22,198.38
3.78

0.07%
(202.83)

NA/AAA
AAA

1.54
0.27

43815GAC3 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 
01/21/2026 17,980.89 11/16/2021

0.89%
17,977.10
17,979.66

97.97
4.64%

17,615.04
4.40

0.05%
(364.63)

Aaa/NA
AAA

1.56
0.55

47789QAC4 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 
03/16/2026 17,643.29 07/13/2021

0.53%
17,641.71
17,642.80

98.07
4.81%

17,303.53
4.08

0.05%
(339.28)

Aaa/NA
AAA

1.71
0.45

44935FAD6 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 
05/15/2026 13,230.36 11/09/2021

0.75%
13,227.41
13,229.36

98.36
4.11%

13,013.40
4.35

0.04%
(215.96)

NA/AAA
AAA

1.87
0.49

43815BAC4 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 
05/15/2026 46,439.47 02/15/2022

1.89%
46,432.49
46,436.71

98.11
4.63%

45,560.44
38.80

0.14%
(876.28)

Aaa/AAA
NA

1.87
0.70

05602RAD3 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 
08/25/2026 31,110.87 05/10/2022

3.23%
31,109.25
31,110.14

98.66
4.97%

30,694.89
16.64

0.09%
(415.25)

Aaa/AAA
NA

2.15
0.78

47787JAC2 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 33,316.24 03/10/2022
2.34%

33,308.87
33,312.94

98.03
5.46%

32,660.87
34.35

0.10%
(652.07)

Aaa/NA
AAA

2.21
0.64

362554AC1 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 
09/16/2026 15,654.35 10/13/2021

0.68%
15,653.95
15,654.20

97.67
4.17%

15,289.99
4.44

0.05%
(364.22)

Aaa/AAA
NA

2.21
0.69

448977AD0 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 
10/15/2026 37,712.59 03/09/2022

2.23%
37,711.13
37,711.95

98.19
4.60%

37,029.03
37.21

0.11%
(682.91)

NA/AAA
AAA

2.29
0.78

380146AC4 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 
11/16/2026 16,074.45 01/11/2022

1.27%
16,073.05
16,073.87

97.78
4.27%

15,718.35
8.44

0.05%
(355.51)

NA/AAA
AAA

2.38
0.76

362585AC5 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 
02/16/2027 33,744.19 04/05/2022

3.13%
33,737.14
33,740.76

98.42
4.81%

33,211.06
43.59

0.10%
(529.70)

Aaa/AAA
NA

2.63
0.97

47800AAC4 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 
02/16/2027 52,809.39 07/12/2022

3.77%
52,804.35
52,806.64

98.59
5.33%

52,064.78
87.78

0.16%
(741.86)

Aaa/NA
AAA

2.63
0.88

43815JAC7 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 
04/21/2027 40,000.00 02/16/2023

5.10%
39,992.57
39,995.02

99.58
5.40%

39,832.85
56.00

0.12%
(162.17)

Aaa/NA
AAA

2.81
1.44
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HOLDINGS REPORT

Cusip Security Description Par Value/
Units

Purchase Date
Purchase Yield

Cost Value
Book Value

Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody's/
S&P/
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

58768PAC8 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 
08/16/2027 140,000.00 11/15/2022

5.28%
139,972.31
139,982.25

99.81
5.43%

139,730.86
324.18

0.42%
(251.39)

Aaa/AAA
NA

3.13
1.28

Total ABS 543,618.63 3.27%
543,537.14
543,577.08

98.85
5.02%

537,347.35
684.46

1.63%
(6,229.73)

Aaa/AAA
AAA

2.43
0.89

AGENCY

3135G05X7 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE 
ASSOCIATION 0.375 08/25/2025 195,000.00 08/25/2020

0.47%
194,087.40
194,789.86

94.81
5.07%

184,880.12
255.94

0.56%
(9,909.74)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.15
1.12

3135G06G3 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE 
ASSOCIATION 0.5 11/07/2025 135,000.00 11/09/2020

0.57%
134,516.70
134,868.89

94.22
4.97%

127,203.12
101.25

0.39%
(7,665.77)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.36
1.32

3130ATUC9 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.5 
12/12/2025 200,000.00 02/08/2023

4.21%
201,508.00
200,769.27

99.42
4.92%

198,840.30
475.00

0.60%
(1,928.97)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.45
1.38

3130ATS57 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.5 
03/10/2028 225,000.00 03/22/2023

3.82%
231,810.75
230,061.13

99.88
4.53%

224,723.93
3,121.88

0.68%
(5,337.20)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.70
3.32

3130AWMN7 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 
4.375 06/09/2028 150,000.00 07/26/2023

4.27%
150,675.00
150,545.99

99.58
4.49%

149,373.17
401.04

0.45%
(1,172.83)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.94
3.57

3130AWTR1 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 
4.375 09/08/2028 200,000.00 10/23/2023

4.98%
194,780.00
195,515.67

99.66
4.46%

199,328.02
2,746.53

0.60%
3,812.36

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.19
3.74

3133EPN50 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 
FUNDING CORP 4.25 12/15/2028 225,000.00 12/28/2023

3.88%
228,762.00
228,378.12

99.30
4.42%

223,429.05
425.00

0.68%
(4,949.07)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.46
4.01

3135G05Q2 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE 
ASSOCIATION 0.875 08/05/2030 1,000,000.00 --

0.98%
989,722.85
993,728.19

81.01
4.47%

810,137.58
3,548.61

2.45%
(183,590.61)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

6.10
5.78

3130ARJV4 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 
2.75 03/12/2032 1,000,000.00 03/28/2022

2.81%
995,050.00
996,173.14

88.16
4.59%

881,576.90
8,326.39

2.67%
(114,596.24)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

7.70
6.72

3130AS2U2 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 3.5 
06/11/2032 750,000.00 07/28/2022

3.14%
773,032.50
768,541.01

92.78
4.59%

695,832.08
1,458.33

2.11%
(72,708.93)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

7.95
6.79

3130AVWG3 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.0 
06/10/2033 1,000,000.00 07/20/2023

4.33%
973,820.00
976,327.83

95.51
4.62%

955,117.02
2,333.33

2.89%
(21,210.81)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

8.94
7.38

3130B0X87 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 
4.75 03/10/2034 1,000,000.00 06/26/2024

4.60%
1,011,560.00
1,011,546.95

100.45
4.69%

1,004,544.27
9,895.83

3.04%
(7,002.68)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

9.69
7.63

Total Agency 6,080,000.00 3.28%
6,079,325.20
6,081,246.05

93.49
4.62%

5,654,985.55
33,089.13

17.12%
(426,260.50)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

6.98
5.94

AGENCY CMBS

3137H9UD9 FHMS K-154 A2 4.35 01/25/2033 240,000.00 03/20/2023
4.27%

240,940.32
240,819.01

96.78
4.82%

232,268.35
870.00

0.70%
(8,550.66)

Aaa/AA+
AAA

8.57
6.93
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Mkt Price
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Accrued Int.
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Moody's/
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Fitch
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Total Agency 
CMBS 240,000.00 4.27%

240,940.32
240,819.01

96.78
4.82%

232,268.35
870.00

0.70%
(8,550.66)

Aaa/AA+
AAA

8.57
6.93

CASH

CCYUSD Receivable 2,503.82 --
0.00%

2,503.82
2,503.82

1.00
0.00%

2,503.82
0.00

0.01%
0.00

Aaa/AAA
AAA

0.00
0.00

CCYUSD Receivable 6,300.74 --
0.00%

6,300.74
6,300.74

1.00
0.00%

6,300.74
0.00

0.02%
0.00

Aaa/AAA
AAA

0.00
0.00

CCYUSD Receivable 10,630.57 --
0.00%

10,630.57
10,630.57

1.00
0.00%

10,630.57
0.00

0.03%
0.00

Aaa/AAA
AAA

0.00
0.00

Total Cash 19,435.13 0.00%
19,435.13
19,435.13

1.00
0.00%

19,435.13
0.00

0.06%
0.00

Aaa/AAA
AAA

0.00
0.00

CORPORATE

02665WDL2 AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE 
CORP 1.2 07/08/2025 175,000.00 08/10/2021

1.00%
176,337.00
175,348.78

95.80
5.48%

167,654.60
1,009.17

0.51%
(7,694.19)

A3/A-
A

1.02
0.99

06051GHY8 BANK OF AMERICA CORP 2.015 
02/13/2026 100,000.00 03/04/2021

0.96%
103,338.00
100,644.52

97.71
6.10%

97,711.27
772.42

0.30%
(2,933.25)

A1/A-
AA-

1.62
0.60

808513BR5 CHARLES SCHWAB CORP 1.15 
05/13/2026 400,000.00 05/12/2021

1.22%
398,684.00
399,508.93

92.48
5.44%

369,905.94
613.33

1.12%
(29,602.99)

A2/A-
A

1.87
1.80

91324PEC2 UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC 1.15 
05/15/2026 40,000.00 --

1.08%
40,129.00
40,048.23

92.96
5.14%

37,182.78
58.78

0.11%
(2,865.45)

A2/A+
A

1.87
1.81

89236TJK2 TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP 
1.125 06/18/2026 160,000.00 06/15/2021

1.13%
159,929.60
159,972.36

92.61
5.12%

148,172.09
65.00

0.45%
(11,800.27)

A1/A+
A+

1.97
1.90

89236TJK2 TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP 
1.125 06/18/2026 340,000.00 06/15/2021

1.13%
339,850.40
339,941.26

92.61
5.12%

314,865.69
138.13

0.95%
(25,075.57)

A1/A+
A+

1.97
1.90

06368FAC3 BANK OF MONTREAL 1.25 
09/15/2026 175,000.00 --

1.29%
174,688.20
174,862.37

91.60
5.33%

160,295.85
644.10

0.49%
(14,566.52)

A2/A-
AA-

2.21
2.12

931142ER0 WALMART INC 1.05 09/17/2026 35,000.00 09/08/2021
1.09%

34,933.85
34,970.73

92.18
4.81%

32,264.30
106.17

0.10%
(2,706.43)

Aa2/AA
AA

2.22
2.14

89114TZN5 TORONTO-DOMINION BANK 
1.95 01/12/2027 500,000.00 01/25/2022

2.11%
496,145.60
498,031.30

92.81
5.01%

464,035.44
4,577.08

1.40%
(33,995.86)

A1/A
AA-

2.54
2.40

87612EBM7 TARGET CORP 1.95 01/15/2027 80,000.00 01/19/2022
1.99%

79,864.00
79,930.54

93.06
4.89%

74,448.18
719.33

0.23%
(5,482.36)

A2/A
A

2.54
2.41

808513BY0 CHARLES SCHWAB CORP 2.45 
03/03/2027 100,000.00 --

2.73%
98,715.55
99,309.06

93.27
5.18%

93,266.01
803.06

0.28%
(6,043.06)

A2/A-
A

2.67
2.52
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084664CZ2 BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY FINANCE 
CORP 2.3 03/15/2027 135,000.00 03/07/2022

2.30%
134,974.35
134,986.14

93.74
4.79%

126,545.35
914.25

0.38%
(8,440.79)

Aa2/AA
A+

2.71
2.56

857477CL5 STATE STREET CORP 4.993 
03/18/2027 125,000.00 03/13/2024

4.99%
125,000.00
125,000.00

99.88
5.04%

124,848.83
1,785.69

0.38%
(151.17)

A1/A
AA-

2.71
2.48

023135CF1 AMAZON.COM INC 3.3 
04/13/2027 100,000.00 04/25/2022

3.34%
99,827.00
99,903.00

95.89
4.89%

95,894.40
715.00

0.29%
(4,008.60)

A1/AA
AA-

2.79
2.60

023135CF1 AMAZON.COM INC 3.3 
04/13/2027 500,000.00 09/08/2022

3.91%
487,235.00
492,252.55

95.89
4.89%

479,471.98
3,575.00

1.45%
(12,780.57)

A1/AA
AA-

2.79
2.60

665859AW4 NORTHERN TRUST CORP 4.0 
05/10/2027 500,000.00 --

4.20%
495,597.30
497,434.32

97.61
4.90%

488,070.09
2,833.33

1.48%
(9,364.23)

A2/A+
A+

2.86
2.65

927804GH1 VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER 
CO 3.75 05/15/2027 100,000.00 --

3.70%
100,198.60
100,113.33

96.31
5.15%

96,307.87
479.17

0.29%
(3,805.46)

A2/BBB+
A

2.87
2.67

14913R3A3 CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL 
SERVICES CORP 3.6 08/12/2027 110,000.00 08/22/2022

3.81%
108,947.30
109,340.18

96.24
4.91%

105,869.34
1,529.00

0.32%
(3,470.84)

A2/A
A+

3.12
2.86

756109BG8 REALTY INCOME CORP 3.95 
08/15/2027 100,000.00 01/24/2023

4.54%
97,600.00
98,353.79

96.42
5.20%

96,421.75
1,492.22

0.29%
(1,932.04)

A3/A-
NA

3.13
2.85

24422EWK1 JOHN DEERE CAPITAL CORP 4.15 
09/15/2027 500,000.00 10/26/2022

4.94%
482,770.00
488,684.05

97.81
4.89%

489,043.25
6,109.72

1.48%
359.19

A1/A
A+

3.21
2.93

89115A2M3 TORONTO-DOMINION BANK 
5.156 01/10/2028 130,000.00 06/15/2023

5.29%
129,273.30
129,437.84

99.88
5.19%

129,843.86
3,183.83

0.39%
406.01

A1/A
AA-

3.53
3.11

91324PEP3 UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC 5.25 
02/15/2028 110,000.00 03/08/2023

5.08%
110,789.80
110,576.43

101.30
4.85%

111,431.75
2,181.67

0.34%
855.33

A2/A+
A

3.63
3.14

57636QAW4 MASTERCARD INC 4.875 
03/09/2028 85,000.00 03/06/2023

4.90%
84,917.55
84,939.21

100.53
4.71%

85,454.16
1,289.17

0.26%
514.95

Aa3/A+
NA

3.69
3.23

79466LAF1 SALESFORCE INC 3.7 04/11/2028 90,000.00 08/23/2023
4.84%

85,780.80
86,556.77

96.40
4.75%

86,757.85
740.00

0.26%
201.08

A1/A+
NA

3.78
3.45

74456QBU9 PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND 
GAS CO 3.7 05/01/2028 150,000.00 09/06/2023

5.10%
141,418.50
142,920.39

95.75
4.93%

143,628.13
925.00

0.43%
707.74

A1/A
WR

3.84
3.50

037833ET3 APPLE INC 4.0 05/10/2028 30,000.00 05/08/2023
4.04%

29,942.10
29,955.35

97.92
4.59%

29,376.83
170.00

0.09%
(578.51)

Aaa/AA+
NA

3.86
3.51

06051GGR4 BANK OF AMERICA CORP 3.593 
07/21/2028 500,000.00 07/28/2023

5.52%
466,025.00
473,892.40

95.18
5.71%

475,891.22
7,984.44

1.44%
1,998.82

A1/A-
AA-

4.06
2.80

46647PDG8 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 4.851 
07/25/2028 170,000.00 08/04/2023

5.27%
167,465.30
168,039.86

98.98
5.70%

168,258.39
3,573.57

0.51%
218.53

A1/A-
AA-

4.07
2.76

78016HZS2 ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 5.2 
08/01/2028 175,000.00 09/07/2023

5.53%
172,553.50
172,956.23

100.66
5.02%

176,149.04
3,791.67

0.53%
3,192.81

A1/A
AA-

4.09
3.57
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46647PAM8 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 3.509 
01/23/2029 500,000.00 01/19/2024

5.12%
471,125.00
474,287.22

94.57
5.48%

472,831.36
7,700.31

1.43%
(1,455.86)

A1/A-
AA-

4.57
3.24

69371RS80 PACCAR FINANCIAL CORP 4.6 
01/31/2029 140,000.00 01/24/2024

4.64%
139,771.80
139,790.79

98.90
4.87%

138,465.05
2,701.22

0.42%
(1,325.73)

A1/A+
NA

4.59
4.01

Total Corporate 6,355,000.00 3.65%
6,233,827.40
6,261,987.91

95.75
5.15%

6,080,362.62
63,180.81

18.41%
(181,625.29)

A1/A
A+

3.04
2.62

LAIF

90LAIF$00 Local Agency Investment Fund 
State Pool 32,891.69 --

4.56%
32,891.69
32,891.69

1.00
4.56%

32,891.69
0.00

0.10%
0.00

NA/NA
NA

0.00
0.00

Total LAIF 32,891.69 4.56%
32,891.69
32,891.69

1.00
4.56%

32,891.69
0.00

0.10%
0.00

NA/NA
NA

0.00
0.00

MONEY MARKET 
FUND

316175603 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 11,596.86 --
4.96%

11,596.86
11,596.86

1.00
4.96%

11,596.86
0.00

0.04%
0.00

Aaa/
AAAm

NA

0.00
0.00

316175603 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 151,346.89 --
4.96%

151,346.89
151,346.89

1.00
4.96%

151,346.89
0.00

0.46%
0.00

Aaa/
AAAm

NA

0.00
0.00

316175603 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 217,477.97 --
4.95%

217,477.97
217,477.97

1.00
4.95%

217,477.97
0.00

0.66%
0.00

Aaa/
AAAm

NA

0.00
0.00

Total Money 
Market Fund 380,421.72 4.95%

380,421.72
380,421.72

1.00
4.95%

380,421.72
0.00

1.15%
0.00

Aaa/
AAAm

NA
0.00
0.00

SUPRANATIONAL

4581X0DZ8
INTER-AMERICAN 
DEVELOPMENT BANK 0.5 
09/23/2024

225,000.00 09/15/2021
0.52%

224,833.50
224,987.24

98.88
5.40%

222,483.61
306.25

0.67%
(2,503.63)

Aaa/AAA
NA

0.23
0.23

459058JB0
INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR 
RECONSTRUCTION AND 
DEVELOPM 0.625 04/22/2025

170,000.00 04/15/2020
0.70%

169,342.10
169,893.71

96.39
5.23%

163,867.41
203.97

0.50%
(6,026.30)

Aaa/AAA
NA

0.81
0.79
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4581X0DN5
INTER-AMERICAN 
DEVELOPMENT BANK 0.625 
07/15/2025

135,000.00 01/13/2021
0.53%

135,587.25
135,135.55

95.45
5.17%

128,855.12
389.06

0.39%
(6,280.43)

Aaa/AAA
NA

1.04
1.01

459058JL8
INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR 
RECONSTRUCTION AND 
DEVELOPM 0.5 10/28/2025

175,000.00 01/26/2021
0.49%

175,112.00
175,031.26

94.26
5.02%

164,950.32
153.13

0.50%
(10,080.94)

Aaa/AAA
NA

1.33
1.29

4581X0DV7
INTER-AMERICAN 
DEVELOPMENT BANK 0.875 
04/20/2026

310,000.00 04/13/2021
0.97%

308,580.20
309,488.38

93.15
4.88%

288,762.34
534.97

0.87%
(20,726.04)

Aaa/AAA
NA

1.80
1.75

459058KT9
INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR 
RECONSTRUCTION AND 
DEVELOPM 3.5 07/12/2028

110,000.00 11/28/2023
4.55%

105,248.00
105,851.16

96.35
4.50%

105,989.50
1,807.36

0.32%
138.34

Aaa/AAA
NA

4.03
3.65

45950KDD9 INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORP 
4.5 07/13/2028 60,000.00 07/06/2023

4.53%
59,933.40
59,946.30

100.04
4.49%

60,022.75
1,260.00

0.18%
76.44

Aaa/AAA
NA

4.04
3.58

4581X0EN4
INTER-AMERICAN 
DEVELOPMENT BANK 4.125 
02/15/2029

125,000.00 03/13/2024
4.30%

124,048.75
124,105.89

98.60
4.46%

123,247.07
2,162.76

0.37%
(858.82)

Aaa/AAA
NA

4.63
4.09

Total 
Supranational 1,310,000.00 1.54%

1,302,685.20
1,304,439.49

96.10
4.98%

1,258,178.13
6,817.50

3.81%
(46,261.36)

Aaa/AAA
NA

1.83
1.70

US TREASURY

91282CCF6 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.75 
05/31/2026 125,000.00 06/18/2021

0.90%
124,062.50
124,636.95

92.74
4.76%

115,922.85
79.41

0.35%
(8,714.10)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

1.92
1.86

91282CCW9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.75 
08/31/2026 125,000.00 10/27/2021

1.13%
122,744.14
123,990.74

91.97
4.69%

114,960.94
313.35

0.35%
(9,029.80)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.17
2.10

91282CDG3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.125 
10/31/2026 150,000.00 --

1.24%
149,166.02
149,598.33

92.29
4.65%

138,427.73
284.31

0.42%
(11,170.60)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.34
2.25

912828Z78 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.5 
01/31/2027 230,000.00 --

2.54%
219,364.06
224,205.30

92.55
4.59%

212,857.81
1,440.66

0.64%
(11,347.48)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.59
2.47

91282CEF4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.5 
03/31/2027 250,000.00 09/27/2022

4.24%
232,167.97
239,127.34

94.79
4.54%

236,962.89
1,571.04

0.72%
(2,164.45)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.75
2.60

91282CEN7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75 
04/30/2027 120,000.00 06/27/2022

3.20%
117,548.44
118,566.80

95.27
4.54%

114,328.13
555.98

0.35%
(4,238.68)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

2.83
2.67

91282CEW7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.25 
06/30/2027 175,000.00 08/03/2022

2.94%
177,460.94
176,503.22

96.49
4.51%

168,854.49
15.46

0.51%
(7,648.73)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.00
2.82
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91282CFH9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.125 
08/31/2027 70,000.00 09/08/2022

3.36%
69,237.11
69,514.64

95.94
4.51%

67,156.25
731.15

0.20%
(2,358.39)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.17
2.94

91282CFM8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125 
09/30/2027 200,000.00 10/28/2022

4.20%
199,375.00
199,587.04

98.87
4.50%

197,734.38
2,073.77

0.60%
(1,852.67)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.25
2.98

91282CFU0 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125 
10/31/2027 250,000.00 --

3.74%
254,178.71
252,896.25

98.88
4.49%

247,197.27
1,737.43

0.75%
(5,698.98)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.34
3.06

91282CGC9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.875 
12/31/2027 175,000.00 01/26/2023

3.62%
177,009.77
176,427.73

98.08
4.47%

171,643.55
18.43

0.52%
(4,784.17)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.50
3.23

91282CHE4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.625 
05/31/2028 115,000.00 06/28/2023

4.01%
113,050.39
113,449.42

97.15
4.42%

111,725.20
353.09

0.34%
(1,724.22)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

3.92
3.59

91282CHQ7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125 
07/31/2028 200,000.00 09/25/2023

4.62%
195,765.63
196,433.08

98.94
4.41%

197,882.81
3,445.05

0.60%
1,449.73

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.08
3.66

91282CCV1 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.125 
08/31/2028 190,000.00 09/21/2023

4.66%
160,646.48
165,248.72

87.61
4.41%

166,465.23
714.44

0.50%
1,216.51

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.17
3.97

91282CJN2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.375 
11/30/2028 135,000.00 12/21/2023

3.82%
138,316.99
137,964.16

99.98
4.38%

134,978.91
500.26

0.41%
(2,985.25)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.42
3.96

91282CJR3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.75 
12/31/2028 140,000.00 02/26/2024

4.33%
136,500.00
136,747.31

97.45
4.38%

136,423.44
14.27

0.41%
(323.88)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.50
4.09

91282CJW2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.0 
01/31/2029 175,000.00 02/08/2024

4.10%
174,207.03
174,269.40

98.46
4.37%

172,306.64
2,923.08

0.52%
(1,962.76)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.59
4.07

91282CKD2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.25 
02/28/2029 200,000.00 02/28/2024

4.29%
199,609.38
199,635.69

99.55
4.36%

199,101.56
2,841.03

0.60%
(534.13)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.67
4.13

91282CKG5 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125 
03/31/2029 140,000.00 04/10/2024

4.60%
137,046.88
137,178.67

98.98
4.36%

138,572.66
1,451.64

0.42%
1,393.98

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.75
4.23

91282CKP5 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.625 
04/30/2029 140,000.00 04/29/2024

4.66%
139,753.91
139,762.27

101.15
4.36%

141,607.81
1,090.90

0.43%
1,845.55

Aaa/AA+
AA+

4.83
4.27

912828Z94 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.5 
02/15/2030 1,000,000.00 03/18/2020

1.19%
1,029,218.75
1,016,586.89

85.83
4.37%

858,281.25
5,645.60

2.60%
(158,305.64)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

5.63
5.25

912828ZQ6 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.625 
05/15/2030 1,100,000.00 --

0.73%
1,089,328.13
1,093,578.95

80.83
4.36%

889,152.34
878.06

2.69%
(204,426.60)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

5.87
5.64

91282CAV3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.875 
11/15/2030 725,000.00 01/21/2021

1.11%
708,914.06
714,551.32

80.89
4.34%

586,428.71
810.21

1.78%
(128,122.60)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

6.38
6.05

91282CBL4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.125 
02/15/2031 2,200,000.00 --

1.52%
2,119,648.44
2,146,071.99

81.78
4.32%

1,799,101.57
9,315.25

5.45%
(346,970.43)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

6.63
6.21

91282CCS8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25 
08/15/2031 2,300,000.00 --

1.37%
2,274,925.78
2,281,976.43

81.16
4.35%

1,866,593.75
10,820.74

5.65%
(415,382.68)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

7.13
6.62
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91282CDJ7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.375 
11/15/2031 1,250,000.00 --

1.74%
1,208,771.49
1,218,960.24

81.34
4.36%

1,016,796.88
2,195.14

3.08%
(202,163.37)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

7.38
6.83

91282CEP2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.875 
05/15/2032 1,450,000.00 --

3.30%
1,399,371.09
1,408,552.25

90.10
4.37%

1,306,416.01
5,324.22

3.96%
(102,136.24)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

7.88
6.87

91282CFV8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125 
11/15/2032 1,000,000.00 --

3.70%
1,035,507.81
1,030,186.69

98.32
4.37%

983,164.06
5,268.34

2.98%
(47,022.63)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

8.38
6.97

91282CHC8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.375 
05/15/2033 1,000,000.00 07/20/2023

3.84%
962,070.31
965,730.01

92.68
4.38%

926,757.81
4,310.46

2.81%
(38,972.20)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

8.87
7.49

91282CHT1 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.875 
08/15/2033 2,000,000.00 --

4.38%
1,919,179.69
1,925,749.54

96.20
4.38%

1,924,062.50
29,168.96

5.82%
(1,687.04)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

9.13
7.46

91282CJJ1 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.5 
11/15/2033 2,500,000.00 --

4.32%
2,534,677.73
2,533,097.64

100.92
4.38%

2,523,046.88
14,368.21

7.64%
(10,050.77)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

9.38
7.55

91282CJZ5 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.0 
02/15/2034 1,000,000.00 04/16/2024

4.68%
946,640.63
947,755.07

97.06
4.38%

970,625.00
15,054.95

2.94%
22,869.93

Aaa/AA+
AA+

9.63
7.76

Total US Treasury 20,830,000.00 2.99%
20,465,465.27
20,538,540.08

91.10
4.38%

18,835,537.30
125,314.85

57.02%
(1,703,002.78)

Aaa/AA+
AA+

7.18
6.25

Total Portfolio 35,791,367.16 3.14%
35,298,529.06
35,403,358.16

91.54
4.60%

33,031,427.83
229,956.76

100.00%
(2,371,930.33)

Aa2/AA
AA

6.02
5.19

Total Market 
Value + Accrued 33,261,384.59
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TRANSACTION LEDGER

Transaction 
Type

Settlement 
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price Acq/Disp 

Yield Amount Interest Pur/
Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

ACQUISITIONS
Purchase 06/04/2024 316175603 859.20 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.94% (859.20) 0.00 (859.20) 0.00
Purchase 06/04/2024 316175603 9,270.04 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.94% (9,270.04) 0.00 (9,270.04) 0.00
Purchase 06/04/2024 316175603 1,124.14 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.94% (1,124.14) 0.00 (1,124.14) 0.00
Purchase 06/10/2024 316175603 3,281.25 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.94% (3,281.25) 0.00 (3,281.25) 0.00
Purchase 06/10/2024 316175603 56,562.50 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.94% (56,562.50) 0.00 (56,562.50) 0.00
Purchase 06/11/2024 316175603 13,125.00 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.94% (13,125.00) 0.00 (13,125.00) 0.00
Purchase 06/12/2024 316175603 4,500.00 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.94% (4,500.00) 0.00 (4,500.00) 0.00
Purchase 06/17/2024 316175603 38,258.26 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.93% (38,258.26) 0.00 (38,258.26) 0.00
Purchase 06/17/2024 316175603 383.08 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.93% (383.08) 0.00 (383.08) 0.00
Purchase 06/18/2024 316175603 900.00 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.95% (900.00) 0.00 (900.00) 0.00
Purchase 06/18/2024 316175603 1,912.50 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.95% (1,912.50) 0.00 (1,912.50) 0.00
Purchase 06/20/2024 316175603 1,614,837.54 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.95% (1,614,837.54) 0.00 (1,614,837.54) 0.00
Purchase 06/20/2024 316175603 1,200,841.32 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.95% (1,200,841.32) 0.00 (1,200,841.32) 0.00
Purchase 06/25/2024 316175603 1,616.10 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.95% (1,616.10) 0.00 (1,616.10) 0.00
Purchase 06/25/2024 316175603 870.00 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.95% (870.00) 0.00 (870.00) 0.00

Purchase 06/27/2024 3130B0X87 1,000,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 
BANKS 4.75 03/10/2034 101.156 4.60% (1,011,560.00) (9,368.06) (1,020,928.06) 0.00

Purchase 06/27/2024 316175603 375,346.11 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.96% (375,346.11) 0.00 (375,346.11) 0.00
Total Purchase 4,323,687.04 (4,335,247.04) (9,368.06) (4,344,615.10) 0.00

TOTAL 
ACQUISITIONS 4,323,687.04 (4,335,247.04) (9,368.06) (4,344,615.10) 0.00

DISPOSITIONS

Sale 06/20/2024 3135G04Z3 (260,000.00)
FEDERAL NATIONAL 
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 
0.5 06/17/2025

95.549 0.54% 248,427.40 (10.83) 248,438.23 (11,465.79)

Sale 06/20/2024 91282CBH3 (150,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 
0.375 01/31/2026 93.152 0.58% 139,728.52 (217.89) 139,946.41 (9,788.03)

Sale 06/20/2024 3135G03U5 (135,000.00)
FEDERAL NATIONAL 
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 
0.625 04/22/2025

96.236 0.67% 129,918.60 (135.94) 130,054.54 (5,034.74)
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TRANSACTION LEDGER

Transaction 
Type

Settlement 
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price Acq/Disp 

Yield Amount Interest Pur/
Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

Sale 06/20/2024 91282CBT7 (150,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 
0.75 03/31/2026 93.234 0.78% 139,851.56 (248.98) 140,100.54 (10,077.46)

Sale 06/20/2024 91282CCW9 (75,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 
0.75 08/31/2026 92.016 1.13% 69,011.72 (171.20) 69,182.92 (5,657.85)

Sale 06/20/2024 3137EAEP0 (150,000.00)
FEDERAL HOME LOAN 
MORTGAGE CORP 1.5 
02/12/2025

97.567 1.52% 146,350.50 (800.00) 147,150.50 (4,058.74)

Sale 06/20/2024 91282CCF6 (75,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 
0.75 05/31/2026 92.730 0.90% 69,547.85 (30.74) 69,578.59 (5,230.89)

Sale 06/20/2024 91282CDG3 (100,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 
1.125 10/31/2026 92.359 1.23% 92,359.38 (155.91) 92,515.29 (7,406.89)

Sale 06/20/2024 912828Z78 (120,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 
1.5 01/31/2027 92.656 1.64% 111,187.50 (697.25) 111,884.75 (8,393.28)

Sale 06/20/2024 91282CEN7 (150,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 
2.75 04/30/2027 95.449 3.54% 143,173.83 (571.67) 143,745.50 (4,571.54)

Sale 06/20/2024 3130AEB25 (1,250,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN 
BANKS 3.25 06/09/2028 95.968 3.26% 1,199,600.00 (1,241.32) 1,200,841.32 (49,957.05)

Sale 06/20/2024 14913R2V8 (65,000.00)
CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL 
SERVICES CORP 3.4 
05/13/2025

98.253 3.44% 63,864.45 (227.14) 64,091.59 (1,110.92)

Sale 06/20/2024 91282CFU0 (250,000.00) UNITED STATES TREASURY 
4.125 10/31/2027 99.152 3.90% 247,880.86 (1,429.18) 249,310.04 (4,153.77)

Sale 06/21/2024 316175603 (1,997,709.75) FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.95% 1,997,709.75 0.00 1,997,709.75 0.00
Sale 06/21/2024 316175603 (2,000,000.00) FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.95% 2,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000.00 0.00
Sale 06/21/2024 316175603 (2,000,000.00) FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.95% 2,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000.00 0.00

Sale 06/27/2024 3130AEB25 (1,000,000.00) FEDERAL HOME LOAN 
BANKS 3.25 06/09/2028 95.622 3.51% 956,220.00 (1,625.00) 957,845.00 (34,302.85)

Sale 06/27/2024 316175603 (438,429.17) FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 1.000 4.96% 438,429.17 0.00 438,429.17 0.00
Total Sale (10,366,138.92) 10,193,261.09 (7,563.05) 10,200,824.14 (161,209.81)

TOTAL 
DISPOSITIONS (10,366,138.92) 10,193,261.09 (7,563.05) 10,200,824.14 (161,209.81)

OTHER 
Cash Transfer 06/21/2024 CCYUSD (6,000,000.00) Cash 0.00% (6,000,000.00) 0.00 (6,000,000.00) 0.00
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Transaction 
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Yield Amount Interest Pur/
Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

Cash Transfer 06/25/2024 CCYUSD (3,635.67) Cash 0.00% (3,635.67) 0.00 (3,635.67) 0.00
Total Cash 
Transfer (6,003,635.67) (6,003,635.67) 0.00 (6,003,635.67) 0.00

Coupon 06/01/2024 3137H9UD9 0.00 FHMS K-154 A2 4.35 
01/25/2033 4.30% 870.00 0.00 870.00 0.00

Coupon 06/09/2024 3130AWMN7 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 
BANKS 4.375 06/09/2028 4.27% 3,281.25 0.00 3,281.25 0.00

Coupon 06/09/2024 3130AEB25 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 
BANKS 3.25 06/09/2028 3.37% 36,562.50 0.00 36,562.50 0.00

Coupon 06/10/2024 3130AVWG3 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 
BANKS 4.0 06/10/2033 4.33% 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00

Coupon 06/11/2024 3130AS2U2 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 
BANKS 3.5 06/11/2032 3.14% 13,125.00 0.00 13,125.00 0.00

Coupon 06/12/2024 3130ATUC9 0.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 
BANKS 4.5 12/12/2025 4.21% 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00

Coupon 06/15/2024 47788UAC6 0.00 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 
09/15/2025 0.38% 1.90 0.00 1.90 0.00

Coupon 06/15/2024 44933LAC7 0.00 HART 2021-A A3 0.38 
09/15/2025 0.40% 1.16 0.00 1.16 0.00

Coupon 06/15/2024 47789QAC4 0.00 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 
03/16/2026 0.53% 8.69 0.00 8.69 0.00

Coupon 06/15/2024 44934KAC8 0.00 HART 2021-B A3 0.38 
01/15/2026 0.62% 8.89 0.00 8.89 0.00

Coupon 06/15/2024 44935FAD6 0.00 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 
05/15/2026 0.76% 9.23 0.00 9.23 0.00

Coupon 06/15/2024 43815BAC4 0.00 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 
05/15/2026 1.90% 79.44 0.00 79.44 0.00

Coupon 06/15/2024 448977AD0 0.00 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 
10/15/2026 2.23% 76.06 0.00 76.06 0.00

Coupon 06/15/2024 47787JAC2 0.00 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 
09/15/2026 2.35% 68.77 0.00 68.77 0.00

Coupon 06/15/2024 47800AAC4 0.00 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 
02/16/2027 3.78% 173.92 0.00 173.92 0.00
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Coupon 06/15/2024 58768PAC8 0.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 
08/16/2027 5.28% 607.83 0.00 607.83 0.00

Coupon 06/15/2024 3133EPN50 0.00
FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 
BANKS FUNDING CORP 
4.25 12/15/2028

3.88% 4,781.25 0.00 4,781.25 0.00

Coupon 06/15/2024 47788UAC6 0.00 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 
09/15/2025 0.38% 0.52 0.00 0.52 0.00

Coupon 06/16/2024 362554AC1 0.00 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 
09/16/2026 0.68% 9.76 0.00 9.76 0.00

Coupon 06/16/2024 380146AC4 0.00 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 
11/16/2026 1.27% 18.48 0.00 18.48 0.00

Coupon 06/16/2024 362585AC5 0.00 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 
02/16/2027 3.13% 93.32 0.00 93.32 0.00

Coupon 06/17/2024 3135G04Z3 0.00
FEDERAL NATIONAL 
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 
0.5 06/17/2025

0.54% 650.00 0.00 650.00 0.00

Coupon 06/18/2024 89236TJK2 0.00 TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT 
CORP 1.125 06/18/2026 1.13% 900.00 0.00 900.00 0.00

Coupon 06/18/2024 89236TJK2 0.00 TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT 
CORP 1.125 06/18/2026 1.13% 1,912.50 0.00 1,912.50 0.00

Coupon 06/20/2024 36266FAC3 0.00 GMALT 2022-2 A3 3.42 
06/20/2025 0.00% 25.12 0.00 25.12 0.00

Coupon 06/21/2024 43815GAC3 0.00 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 
01/21/2026 0.90% 14.73 0.00 14.73 0.00

Coupon 06/21/2024 43815JAC7 0.00 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 
04/21/2027 5.10% 168.00 0.00 168.00 0.00

Coupon 06/25/2024 05602RAD3 0.00 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 
08/25/2026 3.24% 90.85 0.00 90.85 0.00

Coupon 06/25/2024 05593AAC3 0.00 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 
11/25/2025 5.22% 85.32 0.00 85.32 0.00

Coupon 06/30/2024 91282CEW7 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
3.25 06/30/2027 2.94% 2,843.75 0.00 2,843.75 0.00

Coupon 06/30/2024 91282CGC9 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
3.875 12/31/2027 3.62% 3,390.63 0.00 3,390.63 0.00
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Coupon 06/30/2024 91282CJR3 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
3.75 12/31/2028 4.33% 2,625.00 0.00 2,625.00 0.00

Total Coupon 0.00 96,983.87 0.00 96,983.87 0.00
Dividend 06/30/2024 316175603 0.00 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III 4.95% 10,575.75 0.00 10,575.75 0.00
Total Dividend 0.00 10,575.75 0.00 10,575.75 0.00
Principal 
Paydown 06/15/2024 47788UAC6 382.56 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 

09/15/2025 0.38% 382.56 -- 382.56 0.00

Principal 
Paydown 06/15/2024 47788UAC6 1,402.72 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 

09/15/2025 0.38% 1,402.72 -- 1,402.72 0.00

Principal 
Paydown 06/15/2024 44933LAC7 2,045.88 HART 2021-A A3 0.38 

09/15/2025 0.41% 2,045.88 -- 2,045.88 0.00

Principal 
Paydown 06/15/2024 47789QAC4 2,416.89 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 

03/16/2026 0.53% 2,416.89 -- 2,416.89 (0.00)

Principal 
Paydown 06/15/2024 44934KAC8 5,668.45 HART 2021-B A3 0.38 

01/15/2026 0.62% 5,668.45 -- 5,668.45 (0.00)

Principal 
Paydown 06/15/2024 44935FAD6 1,742.31 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 

05/15/2026 0.76% 1,742.31 -- 1,742.31 0.00

Principal 
Paydown 06/15/2024 43815BAC4 4,267.79 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 

05/15/2026 1.90% 4,267.79 -- 4,267.79 (0.00)

Principal 
Paydown 06/15/2024 448977AD0 3,399.92 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 

10/15/2026 2.23% 3,399.92 -- 3,399.92 0.00

Principal 
Paydown 06/15/2024 47787JAC2 2,256.27 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 

09/15/2026 2.35% 2,256.27 -- 2,256.27 0.00

Principal 
Paydown 06/15/2024 47800AAC4 2,992.82 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 

02/16/2027 3.78% 2,992.82 -- 2,992.82 (0.00)

Principal 
Paydown 06/16/2024 362554AC1 1,575.44 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 

09/16/2026 0.68% 1,575.44 -- 1,575.44 0.00

Principal 
Paydown 06/16/2024 380146AC4 1,522.08 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 

11/16/2026 1.27% 1,522.08 -- 1,522.08 (0.00)

Principal 
Paydown 06/16/2024 362585AC5 2,378.99 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 

02/16/2027 3.13% 2,378.99 -- 2,378.99 0.00

Principal 
Paydown 06/20/2024 36266FAC3 8,813.52 GMALT 2022-2 A3 3.42 

06/20/2025 0.00% 8,813.52 -- 8,813.52 (0.01)



CONFIDENTIAL | 19

ConCJPRMA | Account #691 | As of June 30, 2024

Execution Time: 07/05/2024 11:31:02 AM Chandler Asset Management | info@chandlerasset.com | www.chandlerasset.com | 800.317.4747

TRANSACTION LEDGER

Transaction 
Type

Settlement 
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price Acq/Disp 

Yield Amount Interest Pur/
Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

Principal 
Paydown 06/21/2024 43815GAC3 2,107.52 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 

01/21/2026 0.90% 2,107.52 -- 2,107.52 (0.00)

Principal 
Paydown 06/25/2024 05602RAD3 2,849.98 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 

08/25/2026 3.24% 2,849.98 -- 2,849.98 0.00

Principal 
Paydown 06/25/2024 05593AAC3 2,225.62 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 

11/25/2025 5.22% 2,225.62 -- 2,225.62 0.00

Total Principal 
Paydown 48,048.76 48,048.76 -- 48,048.76 0.00

TOTAL OTHER 
TRANSACTIONS (5,955,586.91) (5,848,027.29) 0.00 (5,848,027.29) 0.00



CONFIDENTIAL | 20

ConCJPRMA | Account #691 | As of June 30, 2024

Execution Time: 07/05/2024 11:31:02 AM Chandler Asset Management | info@chandlerasset.com | www.chandlerasset.com | 800.317.4747

INCOME EARNED

Cusip Security Description
Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

CASH & EQUIVALENTS

316175603 FIDELITY IMM:GOVT III
380,421.72

3,492,873.60
3,323,687.04

(6,436,138.92)
380,421.72

0.00
11,253.38

0.00
11,253.38

0.00
0.00
0.00

11,253.38

11,253.38

CCYUSD Receivable
19,435.13

11,253.41
0.00
0.00

19,435.13

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

Total Cash & Equivalents 399,856.85

3,504,127.01
3,323,687.04

(6,436,138.92)
399,856.85

0.00
11,253.38

0.00
11,253.38

0.00
0.00
0.00

11,253.38 11,253.38

FIXED INCOME

023135CF1 AMAZON.COM INC 3.3 
04/13/2027 600,000.00

591,923.92
0.00
0.00

592,155.55

2,640.00
0.00

4,290.00
1,650.00

231.63
0.00

231.63
1,881.63

1,881.63

02665WDL2 AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE 
CORP 1.2 07/08/2025

08/10/2021
08/12/2021
175,000.00

175,376.91
0.00
0.00

175,348.78

834.17
0.00

1,009.17
175.00

0.00
(28.13)
(28.13)
146.87

146.87

037833ET3 APPLE INC 4.0 05/10/2028
05/08/2023
05/10/2023

30,000.00

29,954.40
0.00
0.00

29,955.35

70.00
0.00

170.00
100.00

0.95
0.00
0.95

100.95

100.95

05593AAC3 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 
11/25/2025

02/07/2023
02/15/2023

17,616.02

19,841.39
0.00

(2,225.62)
17,615.81

17.06
85.32
15.15
83.41

0.04
0.00
0.04

83.45

83.45

05602RAD3 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 
08/25/2026

05/10/2022
05/18/2022

31,110.87

33,960.01
0.00

(2,849.98)
31,110.14

18.17
90.85
16.64
89.33

0.10
0.00
0.10

89.42

89.42
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Prior Accrued
Inc. Received
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Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned
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06051GGR4 BANK OF AMERICA CORP 
3.593 07/21/2028

07/28/2023
07/31/2023
500,000.00

473,189.96
0.00
0.00

473,892.40

6,487.36
0.00

7,984.44
1,497.08

702.45
0.00

702.45
2,199.53

2,199.53

06051GHY8 BANK OF AMERICA CORP 
2.015 02/13/2026

03/04/2021
03/08/2021
100,000.00

100,729.70
0.00
0.00

100,644.52

604.50
0.00

772.42
167.92

0.00
(85.18)
(85.18)

82.74

82.74

06368FAC3 BANK OF MONTREAL 1.25 
09/15/2026 09/15/2021

175,000.00

174,857.24
0.00
0.00

174,862.37

461.81
0.00

644.10
182.29

5.12
0.00
5.12

187.41

187.41

084664CZ2
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY 
FINANCE CORP 2.3 
03/15/2027

03/07/2022
03/15/2022
135,000.00

134,985.72
0.00
0.00

134,986.14

655.50
0.00

914.25
258.75

0.42
0.00
0.42

259.17

259.17

14913R2V8
CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL 
SERVICES CORP 3.4 
05/13/2025

05/10/2022
05/13/2022

0.00

64,973.94
0.00

(64,975.37)
0.00

110.50
227.14

0.00
116.64

1.43
0.00
1.43

118.07

118.07

14913R3A3
CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL 
SERVICES CORP 3.6 
08/12/2027

08/22/2022
08/24/2022
110,000.00

109,322.77
0.00
0.00

109,340.18

1,199.00
0.00

1,529.00
330.00

17.41
0.00

17.41
347.41

347.41

24422EWK1 JOHN DEERE CAPITAL CORP 
4.15 09/15/2027

10/26/2022
10/28/2022
500,000.00

488,394.15
0.00
0.00

488,684.05

4,380.56
0.00

6,109.72
1,729.17

289.90
0.00

289.90
2,019.07

2,019.07

3130AEB25 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 
3.25 06/09/2028 0.00

2,239,903.34
0.00

(2,240,079.90)
0.00

34,937.50
39,428.82

0.00
4,491.32

176.56
0.00

176.56
4,667.88

4,667.88

3130ARJV4 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 
2.75 03/12/2032

03/28/2022
03/29/2022

1,000,000.00

996,132.30
0.00
0.00

996,173.14

6,034.72
0.00

8,326.39
2,291.67

40.84
0.00

40.84
2,332.51

2,332.51
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3130AS2U2 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 
3.5 06/11/2032

07/28/2022
07/29/2022
750,000.00

768,732.68
0.00
0.00

768,541.01

12,395.83
13,125.00

1,458.33
2,187.50

0.00
(191.67)
(191.67)
1,995.83

1,995.83

3130ATS57 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 
4.5 03/10/2028

03/22/2023
03/23/2023
225,000.00

230,173.77
0.00
0.00

230,061.13

2,278.13
0.00

3,121.88
843.75

0.00
(112.64)
(112.64)

731.11

731.11

3130ATUC9 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 
4.5 12/12/2025

02/08/2023
02/09/2023
200,000.00

200,812.90
0.00
0.00

200,769.27

4,225.00
4,500.00

475.00
750.00

0.00
(43.63)
(43.63)
706.37

706.37

3130AVWG3 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 
4.0 06/10/2033

07/20/2023
07/21/2023

1,000,000.00

976,110.39
0.00
0.00

976,327.83

19,000.00
20,000.00

2,333.33
3,333.33

217.44
0.00

217.44
3,550.78

3,550.78

3130AWMN7 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 
4.375 06/09/2028

07/26/2023
07/27/2023
150,000.00

150,557.38
0.00
0.00

150,545.99

3,135.42
3,281.25

401.04
546.88

0.00
(11.38)
(11.38)
535.49

535.49

3130AWTR1 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 
4.375 09/08/2028

10/23/2023
10/24/2023
200,000.00

195,427.74
0.00
0.00

195,515.67

2,017.36
0.00

2,746.53
729.17

87.93
0.00

87.93
817.09

817.09

3130B0X87 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 
4.75 03/10/2034

06/26/2024
06/27/2024

1,000,000.00

0.00
1,011,560.00

0.00
1,011,546.95

0.00
(9,368.06)

9,895.83
527.77

0.00
(13.05)
(13.05)
514.72

514.72

3133EPN50
FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 
BANKS FUNDING CORP 4.25 
12/15/2028

12/28/2023
12/29/2023
225,000.00

228,440.37
0.00
0.00

228,378.12

4,409.38
4,781.25

425.00
796.88

0.00
(62.25)
(62.25)
734.62

734.62

3135G03U5
FEDERAL NATIONAL 
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 
0.625 04/22/2025

04/22/2020
04/24/2020

0.00

134,950.45
0.00

(134,953.34)
0.00

91.41
135.94

0.00
44.53

2.90
0.00
2.90

47.43

47.43
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3135G04Z3
FEDERAL NATIONAL 
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 0.5 
06/17/2025

06/17/2020
06/19/2020

0.00

259,887.58
0.00

(259,893.19)
0.00

592.22
660.83

0.00
68.61

5.61
0.00
5.61

74.21

74.21

3135G05Q2
FEDERAL NATIONAL 
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 
0.875 08/05/2030 1,000,000.00

993,643.66
0.00
0.00

993,728.19

2,819.44
0.00

3,548.61
729.17

84.53
0.00

84.53
813.69

813.69

3135G05X7
FEDERAL NATIONAL 
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 
0.375 08/25/2025

08/25/2020
08/27/2020
195,000.00

194,774.85
0.00
0.00

194,789.86

195.00
0.00

255.94
60.94

15.01
0.00

15.01
75.95

75.95

3135G06G3
FEDERAL NATIONAL 
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 0.5 
11/07/2025

11/09/2020
11/12/2020
135,000.00

134,860.93
0.00
0.00

134,868.89

45.00
0.00

101.25
56.25

7.96
0.00
7.96

64.21

64.21

3137EAEP0
FEDERAL HOME LOAN 
MORTGAGE CORP 1.5 
02/12/2025 0.00

150,442.05
0.00

(150,409.24)
0.00

681.25
800.00

0.00
118.75

0.36
(33.17)
(32.81)

85.94

85.94

3137H9UD9 FHMS K-154 A2 4.35 
01/25/2033

03/20/2023
03/29/2023
240,000.00

240,826.92
0.00
0.00

240,819.01

870.00
870.00
870.00
870.00

0.00
(7.91)
(7.91)

862.09

862.09

362554AC1 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 
09/16/2026

10/13/2021
10/21/2021

15,654.35

17,229.62
0.00

(1,575.44)
15,654.20

4.88
9.76
4.44
9.31

0.02
0.00
0.02
9.33

9.33

362585AC5 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 
02/16/2027

04/05/2022
04/13/2022

33,744.19

36,119.39
0.00

(2,378.99)
33,740.76

46.66
93.32
43.59
90.25

0.36
0.00
0.36

90.60

90.60

36266FAC3 GMALT 2022-2 A3 3.42 
06/20/2025

05/03/2022
05/11/2022

0.00

8,813.27
0.00

(8,813.53)
0.00

9.21
25.12

0.00
15.91

0.26
0.00
0.26

16.17

16.17
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380146AC4 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 
11/16/2026

01/11/2022
01/19/2022

16,074.45

17,595.87
0.00

(1,522.08)
16,073.87

9.24
18.48

8.44
17.68

0.08
0.00
0.08

17.76

17.76

43815BAC4 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 
05/15/2026

02/15/2022
02/23/2022

46,439.47

50,704.12
0.00

(4,267.79)
46,436.71

42.37
79.44
38.80
75.87

0.39
0.00
0.39

76.26

76.26

43815GAC3 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 
01/21/2026

11/16/2021
11/24/2021

17,980.89

20,086.97
0.00

(2,107.52)
17,979.66

4.91
14.73

4.40
14.21

0.22
0.00
0.22

14.43

14.43

43815JAC7 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 
04/21/2027

02/16/2023
02/24/2023

40,000.00

39,994.88
0.00
0.00

39,995.02

56.00
168.00

56.00
168.00

0.15
0.00
0.15

168.15

168.15

448977AD0 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 
10/15/2026

03/09/2022
03/16/2022

37,712.59

41,111.79
0.00

(3,399.92)
37,711.95

40.56
76.06
37.21
72.71

0.08
0.00
0.08

72.79

72.79

44933LAC7 HART 2021-A A3 0.38 
09/15/2025

04/20/2021
04/28/2021

1,608.59

3,654.39
0.00

(2,045.88)
1,608.56

0.62
1.16
0.27
0.81

0.04
0.00
0.04
0.86

0.86

44934KAC8 HART 2021-B A3 0.38 
01/15/2026

07/20/2021
07/28/2021

22,402.47

28,069.25
0.00

(5,668.45)
22,401.20

4.74
8.89
3.78
7.93

0.41
0.00
0.41
8.34

8.34

44935FAD6 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 
05/15/2026

11/09/2021
11/17/2021

13,230.36

14,971.48
0.00

(1,742.31)
13,229.36

4.92
9.23
4.35
8.66

0.18
0.00
0.18
8.84

8.84

4581X0DN5
INTER-AMERICAN 
DEVELOPMENT BANK 0.625 
07/15/2025

01/13/2021
01/15/2021
135,000.00

135,146.28
0.00
0.00

135,135.55

318.75
0.00

389.06
70.31

0.00
(10.73)
(10.73)

59.58

59.58
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4581X0DV7
INTER-AMERICAN 
DEVELOPMENT BANK 0.875 
04/20/2026

04/13/2021
04/20/2021
310,000.00

309,465.05
0.00
0.00

309,488.38

308.92
0.00

534.97
226.04

23.33
0.00

23.33
249.37

249.37

4581X0DZ8
INTER-AMERICAN 
DEVELOPMENT BANK 0.5 
09/23/2024

09/15/2021
09/23/2021
225,000.00

224,982.68
0.00
0.00

224,987.24

212.50
0.00

306.25
93.75

4.56
0.00
4.56

98.31

98.31

4581X0EN4
INTER-AMERICAN 
DEVELOPMENT BANK 4.125 
02/15/2029

03/13/2024
03/15/2024
125,000.00

124,090.02
0.00
0.00

124,105.89

1,733.07
0.00

2,162.76
429.69

15.87
0.00

15.87
445.56

445.56

459058JB0
INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR 
RECONSTRUCTION AND 
DEVELOPM 0.625 04/22/2025

04/15/2020
04/22/2020
170,000.00

169,882.90
0.00
0.00

169,893.71

115.29
0.00

203.97
88.68

10.81
0.00

10.81
99.49

99.49

459058JL8
INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR 
RECONSTRUCTION AND 
DEVELOPM 0.5 10/28/2025

01/26/2021
01/28/2021
175,000.00

175,033.20
0.00
0.00

175,031.26

80.21
0.00

153.13
72.92

0.00
(1.94)
(1.94)
70.98

70.98

459058KT9
INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR 
RECONSTRUCTION AND 
DEVELOPM 3.5 07/12/2028

11/28/2023
11/30/2023
110,000.00

105,766.61
0.00
0.00

105,851.16

1,486.53
0.00

1,807.36
320.83

84.56
0.00

84.56
405.39

405.39

45950KDD9 INTERNATIONAL FINANCE 
CORP 4.5 07/13/2028

07/06/2023
07/13/2023

60,000.00

59,945.21
0.00
0.00

59,946.30

1,035.00
0.00

1,260.00
225.00

1.09
0.00
1.09

226.09

226.09

46647PAM8 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 
3.509 01/23/2029

01/19/2024
01/23/2024
500,000.00

473,694.30
0.00
0.00

474,287.22

6,238.22
0.00

7,700.31
1,462.08

592.92
0.00

592.92
2,055.00

2,055.00

46647PDG8 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 
4.851 07/25/2028

08/04/2023
08/08/2023
170,000.00

167,987.30
0.00
0.00

168,039.86

2,886.35
0.00

3,573.57
687.23

52.55
0.00

52.55
739.78

739.78
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47787JAC2 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 
09/15/2026

03/10/2022
03/16/2022

33,316.24

35,568.85
0.00

(2,256.27)
33,312.94

36.68
68.77
34.35
66.44

0.36
0.00
0.36

66.80

66.80

47788UAC6 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 
09/15/2025

03/02/2021
03/10/2021

6,275.46

8,060.38
0.00

(1,785.28)
6,275.20

1.29
2.42
1.00
2.13

0.09
0.00
0.09
2.23

2.23

47789QAC4 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 
03/16/2026

07/13/2021
07/21/2021

17,643.29

20,059.60
0.00

(2,416.89)
17,642.80

4.64
8.69
4.08
8.13

0.09
0.00
0.09
8.22

8.22

47800AAC4 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 
02/16/2027

07/12/2022
07/20/2022

52,809.39

55,799.22
0.00

(2,992.82)
52,806.64

92.76
173.92

87.78
168.95

0.25
0.00
0.25

169.19

169.19

57636QAW4 MASTERCARD INC 4.875 
03/09/2028

03/06/2023
03/09/2023

85,000.00

84,937.86
0.00
0.00

84,939.21

943.85
0.00

1,289.17
345.31

1.35
0.00
1.35

346.67

346.67

58768PAC8 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 
08/16/2027

11/15/2022
11/22/2022
140,000.00

139,981.78
0.00
0.00

139,982.25

324.18
607.83
324.18
607.83

0.47
0.00
0.47

608.30

608.30

665859AW4 NORTHERN TRUST CORP 4.0 
05/10/2027 500,000.00

497,360.52
0.00
0.00

497,434.32

1,166.67
0.00

2,833.33
1,666.67

73.80
0.00

73.80
1,740.46

1,740.46

69371RS80 PACCAR FINANCIAL CORP 4.6 
01/31/2029

01/24/2024
01/31/2024
140,000.00

139,787.04
0.00
0.00

139,790.79

2,164.56
0.00

2,701.22
536.67

3.75
0.00
3.75

540.41

540.41

74456QBU9 PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC 
AND GAS CO 3.7 05/01/2028

09/06/2023
09/08/2023
150,000.00

142,768.68
0.00
0.00

142,920.39

462.50
0.00

925.00
462.50

151.71
0.00

151.71
614.21

614.21
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756109BG8 REALTY INCOME CORP 3.95 
08/15/2027

01/24/2023
01/26/2023
100,000.00

98,310.47
0.00
0.00

98,353.79

1,163.06
0.00

1,492.22
329.17

43.32
0.00

43.32
372.49

372.49

78016HZS2 ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 5.2 
08/01/2028

09/07/2023
09/11/2023
175,000.00

172,915.13
0.00
0.00

172,956.23

3,033.33
0.00

3,791.67
758.33

41.09
0.00

41.09
799.43

799.43

79466LAF1 SALESFORCE INC 3.7 
04/11/2028

08/23/2023
08/25/2023

90,000.00

86,481.92
0.00
0.00

86,556.77

462.50
0.00

740.00
277.50

74.85
0.00

74.85
352.35

352.35

808513BR5 CHARLES SCHWAB CORP 1.15 
05/13/2026

05/12/2021
05/14/2021
400,000.00

399,487.30
0.00
0.00

399,508.93

230.00
0.00

613.33
383.33

21.63
0.00

21.63
404.97

404.97

808513BY0 CHARLES SCHWAB CORP 2.45 
03/03/2027 100,000.00

99,287.80
0.00
0.00

99,309.06

598.89
0.00

803.06
204.17

21.26
0.00

21.26
225.43

225.43

857477CL5 STATE STREET CORP 4.993 
03/18/2027

03/13/2024
03/18/2024
125,000.00

125,000.00
0.00
0.00

125,000.00

1,265.59
0.00

1,785.69
520.10

0.00
0.00
0.00

520.10

520.10

87612EBM7 TARGET CORP 1.95 
01/15/2027

01/19/2022
01/24/2022

80,000.00

79,928.29
0.00
0.00

79,930.54

589.33
0.00

719.33
130.00

2.25
0.00
2.25

132.25

132.25

89114TZN5 TORONTO-DOMINION BANK 
1.95 01/12/2027

01/25/2022
01/27/2022
500,000.00

497,967.45
0.00
0.00

498,031.30

3,764.58
0.00

4,577.08
812.50

63.85
0.00

63.85
876.35

876.35

89115A2M3 TORONTO-DOMINION BANK 
5.156 01/10/2028

06/15/2023
06/20/2023
130,000.00

129,424.75
0.00
0.00

129,437.84

2,625.26
0.00

3,183.83
558.57

13.09
0.00

13.09
571.66

571.66
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89236TJK2 TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT 
CORP 1.125 06/18/2026

06/15/2021
06/18/2021
500,000.00

499,910.00
0.00
0.00

499,913.62

2,546.88
2,812.50

203.13
468.75

3.61
0.00
3.61

472.36

472.36

912828Z78 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.5 
01/31/2027 230,000.00

343,593.58
0.00

(119,580.78)
224,205.30

1,759.62
697.25

1,440.66
378.29

192.49
0.00

192.49
570.79

570.79

912828Z94 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.5 
02/15/2030

03/18/2020
03/19/2020

1,000,000.00

1,016,829.03
0.00
0.00

1,016,586.89

4,409.34
0.00

5,645.60
1,236.26

0.00
(242.14)
(242.14)

994.12

994.12

912828ZQ6 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
0.625 05/15/2030 1,100,000.00

1,093,489.10
0.00
0.00

1,093,578.95

317.60
0.00

878.06
560.46

89.85
0.00

89.85
650.31

650.31

91282CAV3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
0.875 11/15/2030

01/21/2021
01/22/2021
725,000.00

714,416.67
0.00
0.00

714,551.32

293.05
0.00

810.21
517.15

134.65
0.00

134.65
651.80

651.80

91282CBH3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
0.375 01/31/2026

02/23/2021
02/24/2021

0.00

149,500.98
0.00

(149,516.55)
0.00

188.53
217.89

0.00
29.36

15.57
0.00

15.57
44.93

44.93

91282CBL4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
1.125 02/15/2031 2,200,000.00

2,145,403.47
0.00
0.00

2,146,071.99

7,275.41
0.00

9,315.25
2,039.84

668.53
0.00

668.53
2,708.36

2,708.36

91282CBT7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
0.75 03/31/2026

05/27/2021
05/28/2021

0.00

149,926.94
0.00

(149,929.02)
0.00

190.57
248.98

0.00
58.41

2.08
0.00
2.08

60.48

60.48

91282CCF6 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
0.75 05/31/2026

06/18/2021
06/21/2021
125,000.00

199,394.19
0.00

(74,778.74)
124,636.95

4.10
30.74
79.41

106.05

21.50
0.00

21.50
127.55

127.55
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Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
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Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

91282CCS8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
1.25 08/15/2031 2,300,000.00

2,281,768.55
0.00
0.00

2,281,976.43

8,451.24
0.00

10,820.74
2,369.51

207.88
0.00

207.88
2,577.39

2,577.39

91282CCV1 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
1.125 08/31/2028

09/21/2023
09/22/2023
190,000.00

164,760.85
0.00
0.00

165,248.72

540.18
0.00

714.44
174.25

487.87
0.00

487.87
662.12

662.12

91282CCW9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
0.75 08/31/2026 125,000.00

198,614.20
0.00

(74,669.57)
123,990.74

379.08
171.20
313.35
105.47

46.11
0.00

46.11
151.58

151.58

91282CDG3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
1.125 10/31/2026 150,000.00

249,345.31
0.00

(99,766.27)
149,598.33

244.57
155.91
284.31
195.65

19.29
0.00

19.29
214.94

214.94

91282CDJ7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
1.375 11/15/2031 1,250,000.00

1,218,614.46
0.00
0.00

1,218,960.24

793.99
0.00

2,195.14
1,401.16

345.78
0.00

345.78
1,746.94

1,746.94

91282CEF4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.5 
03/31/2027

09/27/2022
09/28/2022
250,000.00

238,802.14
0.00
0.00

239,127.34

1,058.74
0.00

1,571.04
512.30

325.20
0.00

325.20
837.50

837.50

91282CEN7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
2.75 04/30/2027 120,000.00

266,229.52
0.00

(147,745.37)
118,566.80

645.65
571.67
555.98
482.00

82.66
0.00

82.66
564.65

564.65

91282CEP2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
2.875 05/15/2032 1,450,000.00

1,408,119.75
0.00
0.00

1,408,552.25

1,925.78
0.00

5,324.22
3,398.44

432.50
0.00

432.50
3,830.94

3,830.94

91282CEW7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
3.25 06/30/2027

08/03/2022
08/04/2022
175,000.00

176,544.45
0.00
0.00

176,503.22

2,390.63
0.00

15.46
(2,375.17)

0.00
(41.22)
(41.22)

(2,416.39)

(2,416.39)
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91282CFH9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
3.125 08/31/2027

09/08/2022
09/09/2022

70,000.00

69,502.04
0.00
0.00

69,514.64

552.82
0.00

731.15
178.33

12.60
0.00

12.60
190.92

190.92

91282CFM8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
4.125 09/30/2027

10/28/2022
10/31/2022
200,000.00

199,576.60
0.00
0.00

199,587.04

1,397.54
0.00

2,073.77
676.23

10.45
0.00

10.45
686.68

686.68

91282CFU0 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
4.125 10/31/2027 250,000.00

505,033.75
0.00

(252,034.63)
252,896.25

1,793.48
1,429.18
1,737.43
1,373.13

0.00
(102.88)
(102.88)
1,270.26

1,270.26

91282CFV8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
4.125 11/15/2032 1,000,000.00

1,030,482.73
0.00
0.00

1,030,186.69

1,905.57
0.00

5,268.34
3,362.77

28.08
(324.12)
(296.04)
3,066.73

3,066.73

91282CGC9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
3.875 12/31/2027

01/26/2023
01/27/2023
175,000.00

176,461.24
0.00
0.00

176,427.73

2,850.36
0.00

18.43
(2,831.93)

0.00
(33.51)
(33.51)

(2,865.45)

(2,865.45)

91282CHC8 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
3.375 05/15/2033

07/20/2023
07/21/2023

1,000,000.00

965,412.69
0.00
0.00

965,730.01

1,559.10
0.00

4,310.46
2,751.36

317.31
0.00

317.31
3,068.67

3,068.67

91282CHE4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
3.625 05/31/2028

06/28/2023
06/29/2023
115,000.00

113,416.89
0.00
0.00

113,449.42

11.39
0.00

353.09
341.70

32.53
0.00

32.53
374.23

374.23

91282CHQ7 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
4.125 07/31/2028

09/25/2023
09/26/2023
200,000.00

196,361.31
0.00
0.00

196,433.08

2,765.11
0.00

3,445.05
679.95

71.77
0.00

71.77
751.71

751.71

91282CHT1 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
3.875 08/15/2033 2,000,000.00

1,925,081.01
0.00
0.00

1,925,749.54

22,781.59
0.00

29,168.96
6,387.36

668.52
0.00

668.52
7,055.88

7,055.88



CONFIDENTIAL | 31

ConCJPRMA | Account #691 | As of June 30, 2024

Execution Time: 07/05/2024 11:31:02 AM Chandler Asset Management | info@chandlerasset.com | www.chandlerasset.com | 800.317.4747

INCOME EARNED

Cusip Security Description
Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

91282CJJ1 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.5 
11/15/2033 2,500,000.00

2,533,387.63
0.00
0.00

2,533,097.64

5,197.01
0.00

14,368.21
9,171.20

0.00
(289.99)
(289.99)
8,881.20

8,881.20

91282CJN2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
4.375 11/30/2028

12/21/2023
12/22/2023
135,000.00

138,019.29
0.00
0.00

137,964.16

16.14
0.00

500.26
484.12

0.00
(55.13)
(55.13)
428.99

428.99

91282CJR3 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
3.75 12/31/2028

02/26/2024
02/27/2024
140,000.00

136,687.96
0.00
0.00

136,747.31

2,206.73
0.00

14.27
(2,192.46)

59.36
0.00

59.36
(2,133.11)

(2,133.11)

91282CJW2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.0 
01/31/2029

02/08/2024
02/09/2024
175,000.00

174,256.32
0.00
0.00

174,269.40

2,346.15
0.00

2,923.08
576.92

13.09
0.00

13.09
590.01

590.01

91282CJZ5 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.0 
02/15/2034

04/16/2024
04/17/2024

1,000,000.00

947,309.29
0.00
0.00

947,755.07

11,758.24
0.00

15,054.95
3,296.70

445.78
0.00

445.78
3,742.48

3,742.48

91282CKD2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
4.25 02/28/2029

02/28/2024
02/29/2024
200,000.00

199,629.27
0.00
0.00

199,635.69

2,148.10
0.00

2,841.03
692.93

6.42
0.00
6.42

699.35

699.35

91282CKG5 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
4.125 03/31/2029

04/10/2024
04/11/2024
140,000.00

137,129.86
0.00
0.00

137,178.67

978.28
0.00

1,451.64
473.36

48.81
0.00

48.81
522.17

522.17

91282CKP5 UNITED STATES TREASURY 
4.625 04/30/2029

04/29/2024
04/30/2024
140,000.00

139,758.22
0.00
0.00

139,762.27

563.04
0.00

1,090.90
527.85

4.04
0.00
4.04

531.90

531.90

91324PEC2 UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC 
1.15 05/15/2026 40,000.00

40,050.45
0.00
0.00

40,048.23

20.44
0.00

58.78
38.33

0.00
(2.22)
(2.22)
36.12

36.12
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91324PEP3 UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC 
5.25 02/15/2028

03/08/2023
03/10/2023
110,000.00

110,589.80
0.00
0.00

110,576.43

1,700.42
0.00

2,181.67
481.25

0.00
(13.37)
(13.37)
467.88

467.88

927804GH1 VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND 
POWER CO 3.75 05/15/2027 05/31/2022

100,000.00

100,116.73
0.00
0.00

100,113.33

166.67
0.00

479.17
312.50

2.07
(5.47)
(3.40)

309.10

309.10

931142ER0 WALMART INC 1.05 
09/17/2026

09/08/2021
09/17/2021

35,000.00

34,969.64
0.00
0.00

34,970.73

75.54
0.00

106.17
30.63

1.09
0.00
1.09

31.71

31.71

Total Fixed Income 35,358,618.63

37,919,154.97
1,011,560.00

(3,966,380.74)
34,970,609.62

240,983.57
86,319.48

229,956.76
75,292.67

7,987.12
(1,711.73)

6,275.40
81,568.06 81,568.06

LAIF

90LAIF$00 Local Agency Investment 
Fund State Pool 32,891.69

32,891.69
0.00
0.00

32,891.69

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

Total LAIF 32,891.69

32,891.69
0.00
0.00

32,891.69

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00 0.00

TOTAL PORTFOLIO 35,791,367.16

41,456,173.66
4,335,247.04

(10,402,519.66)
35,403,358.16

240,983.57
97,572.86

229,956.76
86,546.05

7,987.12
(1,711.73)

6,275.40
92,821.44 92,821.44
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JULY 2024
07/01/2024 Coupon 91282CEW7 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.25 06/30/2027 2,843.75 2,843.75
07/01/2024 Coupon 91282CJR3 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.75 12/31/2028 2,625.00 2,625.00
07/01/2024 Coupon 91282CGC9 0.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.875 12/31/2027 3,390.63 3,390.63
07/02/2024 Dividend 316175603 0.00 1,771.19 1,771.19
07/02/2024 Dividend 316175603 0.00 6,300.74 6,300.74
07/02/2024 Dividend 316175603 0.00 2,503.82 2,503.82

07/08/2024 Coupon 02665WDL2 175,000.00 AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE CORP 1.2 
07/08/2025 1,050.00 1,050.00

07/10/2024 Coupon 89115A2M3 130,000.00 TORONTO-DOMINION BANK 5.156 01/10/2028 3,351.40 3,351.40

07/12/2024 Coupon 459058KT9 110,000.00 INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION 
AND DEVELOPM 3.5 07/12/2028 1,925.00 1,925.00

07/12/2024 Coupon 89114TZN5 500,000.00 TORONTO-DOMINION BANK 1.95 01/12/2027 4,875.00 4,875.00
07/15/2024 Coupon 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 72.76 72.76
07/15/2024 Principal Paydown 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 4,086.66 4,086.66
07/15/2024 Coupon 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 69.93 69.93
07/15/2024 Principal Paydown 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 3,242.93 3,242.93
07/15/2024 Coupon 44933LAC7 1,608.59 HART 2021-A A3 0.38 09/15/2025 0.55 0.55
07/15/2024 Effective Maturity 44933LAC7 1,608.59 HART 2021-A A3 0.38 09/15/2025 1,727.65 1,727.65
07/15/2024 Coupon 44934KAC8 22,402.47 HART 2021-B A3 0.38 01/15/2026 11.19 11.19
07/15/2024 Principal Paydown 44934KAC8 22,402.47 HART 2021-B A3 0.38 01/15/2026 5,192.63 5,192.63
07/15/2024 Coupon 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 8.16 8.16
07/15/2024 Principal Paydown 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 1,648.09 1,648.09

07/15/2024 Coupon 4581X0DN5 135,000.00 INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 0.625 
07/15/2025 421.88 421.88

07/15/2024 Coupon 45950KDD9 60,000.00 INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORP 4.5 
07/13/2028 1,350.00 1,350.00

07/15/2024 Coupon 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 64.04 64.04
07/15/2024 Principal Paydown 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 2,905.14 2,905.14
07/15/2024 Coupon 47788UAC6 1,344.74 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 09/15/2025 0.40 0.40
07/15/2024 Coupon 47788UAC6 4,930.71 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 09/15/2025 1.48 1.48
07/15/2024 Principal Paydown 47788UAC6 1,344.74 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 09/15/2025 367.55 367.55
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07/15/2024 Principal Paydown 47788UAC6 4,930.71 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 09/15/2025 1,347.68 1,347.68
07/15/2024 Coupon 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 7.65 7.65
07/15/2024 Principal Paydown 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 1,462.24 1,462.24
07/15/2024 Coupon 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 164.59 164.59
07/15/2024 Principal Paydown 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 2,678.01 2,678.01
07/15/2024 Coupon 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 607.83 607.83
07/15/2024 Principal Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 2,757.84 2,757.84
07/15/2024 Coupon 87612EBM7 80,000.00 TARGET CORP 1.95 01/15/2027 780.00 780.00
07/16/2024 Coupon 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 8.96 8.96
07/16/2024 Principal Paydown 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 1,383.37 1,383.37
07/16/2024 Coupon 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 86.44 86.44
07/16/2024 Principal Paydown 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 2,428.44 2,428.44
07/16/2024 Coupon 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 16.86 16.86
07/16/2024 Principal Paydown 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 1,383.00 1,383.00
07/22/2024 Coupon 06051GGR4 500,000.00 BANK OF AMERICA CORP 3.593 07/21/2028 8,982.50 8,982.50
07/22/2024 Coupon 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 13.19 13.19
07/22/2024 Principal Paydown 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 1,899.41 1,899.41
07/22/2024 Coupon 43815JAC7 40,000.00 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 04/21/2027 168.00 168.00
07/23/2024 Coupon 46647PAM8 500,000.00 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 3.509 01/23/2029 8,772.50 8,772.50
07/25/2024 Coupon 05593AAC3 17,616.02 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 11/25/2025 75.75 75.75
07/25/2024 Principal Paydown 05593AAC3 17,616.02 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 11/25/2025 2,995.84 2,995.84
07/25/2024 Coupon 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 83.22 83.22
07/25/2024 Principal Paydown 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 2,755.05 2,755.05
07/25/2024 Coupon 3137H9UD9 240,000.00 FHMS K-154 A2 4.35 01/25/2033 870.00 870.00
07/25/2024 Coupon 46647PDG8 170,000.00 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 4.851 07/25/2028 4,123.35 4,123.35
07/31/2024 Coupon 69371RS80 140,000.00 PACCAR FINANCIAL CORP 4.6 01/31/2029 3,220.00 3,220.00
07/31/2024 Coupon 912828Z78 230,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.5 01/31/2027 1,725.00 1,725.00
07/31/2024 Coupon 91282CHQ7 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125 07/31/2028 4,125.00 4,125.00
07/31/2024 Coupon 91282CJW2 175,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.0 01/31/2029 3,500.00 3,500.00
July 2024 Total 50,837.29 59,392.00 110,229.28
AUGUST 2024
08/01/2024 Coupon 78016HZS2 175,000.00 ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 5.2 08/01/2028 4,550.00 4,550.00
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08/05/2024 Coupon 3135G05Q2 1,000,000.00 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 
0.875 08/05/2030 4,375.00 4,375.00

08/12/2024 Coupon 14913R3A3 110,000.00 CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP 3.6 
08/12/2027 1,980.00 1,980.00

08/13/2024 Coupon 06051GHY8 100,000.00 BANK OF AMERICA CORP 2.015 02/13/2026 1,007.50 1,007.50
08/15/2024 Coupon 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 66.35 66.35
08/15/2024 Principal Paydown 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 3,969.00 3,969.00
08/15/2024 Coupon 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 63.93 63.93
08/15/2024 Principal Paydown 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 3,135.59 3,135.59
08/15/2024 Coupon 44934KAC8 22,402.47 HART 2021-B A3 0.38 01/15/2026 8.63 8.63
08/15/2024 Principal Paydown 44934KAC8 22,402.47 HART 2021-B A3 0.38 01/15/2026 5,019.03 5,019.03
08/15/2024 Coupon 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 7.15 7.15
08/15/2024 Principal Paydown 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 1,591.02 1,591.02

08/15/2024 Coupon 4581X0EN4 125,000.00 INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 4.125 
02/15/2029 2,792.97 2,792.97

08/15/2024 Coupon 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 58.42 58.42
08/15/2024 Principal Paydown 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 2,595.57 2,595.57
08/15/2024 Coupon 47788UAC6 1,344.74 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 09/15/2025 0.29 0.29
08/15/2024 Coupon 47788UAC6 4,930.71 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 09/15/2025 1.07 1.07
08/15/2024 Principal Paydown 47788UAC6 1,344.74 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 09/15/2025 428.99 428.99
08/15/2024 Principal Paydown 47788UAC6 4,930.71 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 09/15/2025 1,572.97 1,572.97
08/15/2024 Coupon 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 7.01 7.01
08/15/2024 Principal Paydown 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 1,593.68 1,593.68
08/15/2024 Coupon 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 156.24 156.24
08/15/2024 Principal Paydown 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 2,430.11 2,430.11
08/15/2024 Coupon 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 595.86 595.86
08/15/2024 Principal Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 7,718.54 7,718.54
08/15/2024 Coupon 756109BG8 100,000.00 REALTY INCOME CORP 3.95 08/15/2027 1,975.00 1,975.00
08/15/2024 Coupon 912828Z94 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.5 02/15/2030 7,500.00 7,500.00
08/15/2024 Coupon 91282CBL4 2,200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.125 02/15/2031 12,375.00 12,375.00
08/15/2024 Coupon 91282CCS8 2,300,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25 08/15/2031 14,375.00 14,375.00
08/15/2024 Coupon 91282CHT1 2,000,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.875 08/15/2033 38,750.00 38,750.00
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08/15/2024 Coupon 91282CJZ5 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.0 02/15/2034 20,000.00 20,000.00
08/15/2024 Coupon 91324PEP3 110,000.00 UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC 5.25 02/15/2028 2,887.50 2,887.50
08/16/2024 Coupon 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 8.17 8.17
08/16/2024 Principal Paydown 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 1,340.66 1,340.66
08/16/2024 Coupon 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 80.17 80.17
08/16/2024 Principal Paydown 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 2,339.29 2,339.29
08/16/2024 Coupon 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 15.41 15.41
08/16/2024 Principal Paydown 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 1,313.32 1,313.32
08/21/2024 Coupon 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 11.79 11.79
08/21/2024 Principal Paydown 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 1,845.19 1,845.19
08/21/2024 Coupon 43815JAC7 40,000.00 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 04/21/2027 168.00 168.00
08/26/2024 Coupon 05593AAC3 17,616.02 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 11/25/2025 62.87 62.87
08/26/2024 Principal Paydown 05593AAC3 17,616.02 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 11/25/2025 2,633.09 2,633.09
08/26/2024 Coupon 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 75.85 75.85
08/26/2024 Principal Paydown 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 2,654.49 2,654.49

08/26/2024 Coupon 3135G05X7 195,000.00 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 
0.375 08/25/2025 365.63 365.63

08/26/2024 Coupon 3137H9UD9 240,000.00 FHMS K-154 A2 4.35 01/25/2033 870.00 870.00
August 2024 Total 42,180.55 115,190.83 157,371.38
SEPTEMBER 2024
09/03/2024 Coupon 808513BY0 100,000.00 CHARLES SCHWAB CORP 2.45 03/03/2027 1,225.00 1,225.00
09/03/2024 Coupon 91282CCV1 190,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.125 08/31/2028 1,068.75 1,068.75
09/03/2024 Coupon 91282CCW9 125,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.75 08/31/2026 468.75 468.75
09/03/2024 Coupon 91282CFH9 70,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.125 08/31/2027 1,093.75 1,093.75
09/03/2024 Coupon 91282CKD2 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.25 02/28/2029 4,250.00 4,250.00

09/09/2024 Coupon 3130AWTR1 200,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.375 
09/08/2028 4,375.00 4,375.00

09/09/2024 Coupon 57636QAW4 85,000.00 MASTERCARD INC 4.875 03/09/2028 2,071.88 2,071.88
09/10/2024 Coupon 3130ATS57 225,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.5 03/10/2028 5,062.50 5,062.50
09/10/2024 Coupon 3130B0X87 1,000,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.75 03/10/2034 19,000.00 19,000.00
09/12/2024 Coupon 3130ARJV4 1,000,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 2.75 03/12/2032 13,750.00 13,750.00
09/16/2024 Coupon 06368FAC3 175,000.00 BANK OF MONTREAL 1.25 09/15/2026 1,093.75 1,093.75
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09/16/2024 Coupon 084664CZ2 135,000.00 BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY FINANCE CORP 2.3 
03/15/2027 1,552.50 1,552.50

09/16/2024 Coupon 24422EWK1 500,000.00 JOHN DEERE CAPITAL CORP 4.15 09/15/2027 10,375.00 10,375.00
09/16/2024 Coupon 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 7.41 7.41
09/16/2024 Principal Paydown 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 1,312.59 1,312.59
09/16/2024 Coupon 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 74.12 74.12
09/16/2024 Principal Paydown 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 2,281.27 2,281.27
09/16/2024 Coupon 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 14.03 14.03
09/16/2024 Principal Paydown 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 1,282.90 1,282.90
09/16/2024 Coupon 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 60.13 60.13
09/16/2024 Principal Paydown 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 3,870.97 3,870.97
09/16/2024 Coupon 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 58.13 58.13
09/16/2024 Principal Paydown 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 3,059.22 3,059.22
09/16/2024 Coupon 44934KAC8 22,402.47 HART 2021-B A3 0.38 01/15/2026 6.17 6.17
09/16/2024 Principal Paydown 44934KAC8 22,402.47 HART 2021-B A3 0.38 01/15/2026 4,893.78 4,893.78
09/16/2024 Coupon 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 6.16 6.16
09/16/2024 Principal Paydown 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 1,550.90 1,550.90
09/16/2024 Coupon 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 53.41 53.41
09/16/2024 Principal Paydown 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 2,565.79 2,565.79
09/16/2024 Coupon 47788UAC6 1,344.74 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 09/15/2025 0.16 0.16
09/16/2024 Coupon 47788UAC6 4,930.71 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 09/15/2025 0.60 0.60
09/16/2024 Principal Paydown 47788UAC6 1,344.74 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 09/15/2025 442.78 442.78
09/16/2024 Principal Paydown 47788UAC6 4,930.71 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 09/15/2025 1,623.52 1,623.52
09/16/2024 Coupon 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 6.32 6.32
09/16/2024 Principal Paydown 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 1,572.93 1,572.93
09/16/2024 Coupon 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 148.67 148.67
09/16/2024 Principal Paydown 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 2,583.22 2,583.22
09/16/2024 Coupon 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 562.35 562.35
09/16/2024 Principal Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 7,525.60 7,525.60
09/17/2024 Coupon 931142ER0 35,000.00 WALMART INC 1.05 09/17/2026 183.75 183.75
09/18/2024 Coupon 857477CL5 125,000.00 STATE STREET CORP 4.993 03/18/2027 3,120.63 3,120.63
09/23/2024 Coupon 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 10.44 10.44



CONFIDENTIAL | 38

ConCJPRMA | Account #691 | As of June 30, 2024

Execution Time: 07/05/2024 11:31:02 AM Chandler Asset Management | info@chandlerasset.com | www.chandlerasset.com | 800.317.4747

CASH FLOW REPORT

Payment Date Transaction Type CUSIP Quantity Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

09/23/2024 Principal Paydown 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 1,797.79 1,797.79
09/23/2024 Coupon 43815JAC7 40,000.00 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 04/21/2027 168.00 168.00

09/23/2024 Coupon 4581X0DZ8 225,000.00 INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 0.5 
09/23/2024 562.50 562.50

09/23/2024 Final Maturity 4581X0DZ8 225,000.00 INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 0.5 
09/23/2024 225,000.00 225,000.00

09/25/2024 Coupon 05593AAC3 17,616.02 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 11/25/2025 51.54 51.54
09/25/2024 Principal Paydown 05593AAC3 17,616.02 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 11/25/2025 2,406.04 2,406.04
09/25/2024 Coupon 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 68.75 68.75
09/25/2024 Principal Paydown 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 2,449.72 2,449.72
09/25/2024 Coupon 3137H9UD9 240,000.00 FHMS K-154 A2 4.35 01/25/2033 870.00 870.00
09/30/2024 Coupon 91282CEF4 250,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.5 03/31/2027 3,125.00 3,125.00
09/30/2024 Coupon 91282CFM8 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125 09/30/2027 4,125.00 4,125.00
09/30/2024 Coupon 91282CKG5 140,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125 03/31/2029 2,887.50 2,887.50
September 2024 
Total 266,219.03 81,557.66 347,776.69
OCTOBER 2024
10/11/2024 Coupon 79466LAF1 90,000.00 SALESFORCE INC 3.7 04/11/2028 1,665.00 1,665.00
10/15/2024 Coupon 023135CF1 100,000.00 AMAZON.COM INC 3.3 04/13/2027 1,650.00 1,650.00
10/15/2024 Coupon 023135CF1 500,000.00 AMAZON.COM INC 3.3 04/13/2027 8,250.00 8,250.00
10/15/2024 Coupon 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 54.07 54.07
10/15/2024 Principal Paydown 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 3,726.45 3,726.45
10/15/2024 Coupon 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 52.47 52.47
10/15/2024 Principal Paydown 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 2,833.13 2,833.13
10/15/2024 Coupon 44934KAC8 22,402.47 HART 2021-B A3 0.38 01/15/2026 3.76 3.76
10/15/2024 Principal Paydown 44934KAC8 22,402.47 HART 2021-B A3 0.38 01/15/2026 4,701.31 4,701.31
10/15/2024 Coupon 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 5.21 5.21
10/15/2024 Principal Paydown 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 1,487.84 1,487.84
10/15/2024 Coupon 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 48.45 48.45
10/15/2024 Principal Paydown 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 2,838.05 2,838.05
10/15/2024 Coupon 47788UAC6 1,344.74 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 09/15/2025 0.03 0.03
10/15/2024 Coupon 47788UAC6 4,930.71 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 09/15/2025 0.12 0.12
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10/15/2024 Effective Maturity 47788UAC6 1,344.74 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 09/15/2025 105.42 105.42
10/15/2024 Effective Maturity 47788UAC6 4,930.71 JDOT 2021 A3 0.36 09/15/2025 386.54 386.54
10/15/2024 Coupon 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 5.64 5.64
10/15/2024 Principal Paydown 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 1,650.21 1,650.21
10/15/2024 Coupon 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 140.62 140.62
10/15/2024 Principal Paydown 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 2,896.32 2,896.32
10/15/2024 Coupon 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 529.67 529.67
10/15/2024 Principal Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 7,201.22 7,201.22
10/16/2024 Coupon 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 6.67 6.67
10/16/2024 Principal Paydown 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 1,262.46 1,262.46
10/16/2024 Coupon 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 68.23 68.23
10/16/2024 Principal Paydown 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 2,163.20 2,163.20
10/16/2024 Coupon 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 12.68 12.68
10/16/2024 Principal Paydown 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 1,231.38 1,231.38
10/21/2024 Coupon 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 9.12 9.12
10/21/2024 Principal Paydown 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 1,731.63 1,731.63
10/21/2024 Coupon 43815JAC7 40,000.00 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 04/21/2027 168.00 168.00

10/21/2024 Coupon 4581X0DV7 310,000.00 INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 0.875 
04/20/2026 1,356.25 1,356.25

10/22/2024 Coupon 459058JB0 170,000.00 INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION 
AND DEVELOPM 0.625 04/22/2025 532.10 532.10

10/25/2024 Coupon 05593AAC3 17,616.02 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 11/25/2025 41.20 41.20
10/25/2024 Principal Paydown 05593AAC3 17,616.02 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 11/25/2025 2,265.35 2,265.35
10/25/2024 Coupon 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 62.20 62.20
10/25/2024 Principal Paydown 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 2,341.91 2,341.91
10/25/2024 Coupon 3137H9UD9 240,000.00 FHMS K-154 A2 4.35 01/25/2033 870.00 870.00

10/28/2024 Coupon 459058JL8 175,000.00 INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION 
AND DEVELOPM 0.5 10/28/2025 437.50 437.50

10/31/2024 Coupon 91282CDG3 150,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.125 10/31/2026 843.75 843.75
10/31/2024 Coupon 91282CEN7 120,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75 04/30/2027 1,650.00 1,650.00
10/31/2024 Coupon 91282CFU0 250,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125 10/31/2027 5,156.25 5,156.25
10/31/2024 Coupon 91282CKP5 140,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.625 04/30/2029 3,237.50 3,237.50
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October 2024 
Total 38,822.42 26,856.49 65,678.91
NOVEMBER 2024

11/01/2024 Coupon 74456QBU9 150,000.00 PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS CO 3.7 
05/01/2028 2,775.00 2,775.00

11/07/2024 Coupon 3135G06G3 135,000.00 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 
0.5 11/07/2025 337.50 337.50

11/12/2024 Coupon 037833ET3 30,000.00 APPLE INC 4.0 05/10/2028 600.00 600.00
11/12/2024 Coupon 665859AW4 500,000.00 NORTHERN TRUST CORP 4.0 05/10/2027 10,000.00 10,000.00
11/13/2024 Coupon 808513BR5 400,000.00 CHARLES SCHWAB CORP 1.15 05/13/2026 2,300.00 2,300.00
11/15/2024 Coupon 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 48.23 48.23
11/15/2024 Principal Paydown 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 3,414.97 3,414.97
11/15/2024 Coupon 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 47.23 47.23
11/15/2024 Principal Paydown 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 2,756.04 2,756.04
11/15/2024 Coupon 44934KAC8 22,402.47 HART 2021-B A3 0.38 01/15/2026 1.45 1.45
11/15/2024 Effective Maturity 44934KAC8 22,402.47 HART 2021-B A3 0.38 01/15/2026 2,944.25 2,944.25
11/15/2024 Coupon 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 4.29 4.29
11/15/2024 Principal Paydown 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 1,450.26 1,450.26
11/15/2024 Coupon 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 42.96 42.96
11/15/2024 Principal Paydown 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 3,042.79 3,042.79
11/15/2024 Coupon 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 4.92 4.92
11/15/2024 Principal Paydown 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 1,960.06 1,960.06
11/15/2024 Coupon 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 131.59 131.59
11/15/2024 Principal Paydown 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 3,018.15 3,018.15
11/15/2024 Coupon 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 498.41 498.41
11/15/2024 Principal Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 7,029.18 7,029.18
11/15/2024 Coupon 912828ZQ6 1,100,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.625 05/15/2030 3,437.50 3,437.50
11/15/2024 Coupon 91282CAV3 725,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.875 11/15/2030 3,171.88 3,171.88
11/15/2024 Coupon 91282CDJ7 1,250,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.375 11/15/2031 8,593.75 8,593.75
11/15/2024 Coupon 91282CEP2 1,450,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.875 05/15/2032 20,843.75 20,843.75
11/15/2024 Coupon 91282CFV8 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125 11/15/2032 20,625.00 20,625.00
11/15/2024 Coupon 91282CHC8 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.375 05/15/2033 16,875.00 16,875.00
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11/15/2024 Coupon 91282CJJ1 2,500,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.5 11/15/2033 56,250.00 56,250.00
11/15/2024 Coupon 91324PEC2 40,000.00 UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC 1.15 05/15/2026 230.00 230.00

11/15/2024 Coupon 927804GH1 100,000.00 VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER CO 3.75 
05/15/2027 1,875.00 1,875.00

11/18/2024 Coupon 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 5.96 5.96
11/18/2024 Principal Paydown 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 1,233.49 1,233.49
11/18/2024 Coupon 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 62.64 62.64
11/18/2024 Principal Paydown 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 1,982.12 1,982.12
11/18/2024 Coupon 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 11.39 11.39
11/18/2024 Principal Paydown 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 1,203.03 1,203.03
11/21/2024 Coupon 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 7.85 7.85
11/21/2024 Principal Paydown 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 1,685.44 1,685.44
11/21/2024 Coupon 43815JAC7 40,000.00 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 04/21/2027 168.00 168.00
11/25/2024 Coupon 05593AAC3 17,616.02 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 11/25/2025 31.46 31.46
11/25/2024 Principal Paydown 05593AAC3 17,616.02 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 11/25/2025 2,396.70 2,396.70
11/25/2024 Coupon 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 55.93 55.93
11/25/2024 Principal Paydown 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 2,272.75 2,272.75
11/25/2024 Coupon 3137H9UD9 240,000.00 FHMS K-154 A2 4.35 01/25/2033 870.00 870.00
November 2024 
Total 36,389.22 149,906.69 186,295.91
DECEMBER 2024
12/02/2024 Coupon 91282CCF6 125,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.75 05/31/2026 468.75 468.75
12/02/2024 Coupon 91282CHE4 115,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.625 05/31/2028 2,084.38 2,084.38
12/02/2024 Coupon 91282CJN2 135,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.375 11/30/2028 2,953.13 2,953.13

12/09/2024 Coupon 3130AWMN7 150,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.375 
06/09/2028 3,281.25 3,281.25

12/10/2024 Coupon 3130AVWG3 1,000,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.0 06/10/2033 20,000.00 20,000.00
12/11/2024 Coupon 3130AS2U2 750,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 3.5 06/11/2032 13,125.00 13,125.00
12/12/2024 Coupon 3130ATUC9 200,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.5 12/12/2025 4,500.00 4,500.00

12/16/2024 Coupon 3133EPN50 225,000.00 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING CORP 
4.25 12/15/2028 4,781.25 4,781.25

12/16/2024 Coupon 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 5.26 5.26
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12/16/2024 Principal Paydown 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 1,175.03 1,175.03
12/16/2024 Coupon 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 57.52 57.52
12/16/2024 Principal Paydown 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 1,853.98 1,853.98
12/16/2024 Coupon 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 10.13 10.13
12/16/2024 Principal Paydown 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 1,140.47 1,140.47
12/16/2024 Coupon 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 42.88 42.88
12/16/2024 Principal Paydown 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 3,252.90 3,252.90
12/16/2024 Coupon 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 42.13 42.13
12/16/2024 Principal Paydown 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 2,613.26 2,613.26
12/16/2024 Coupon 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 3.40 3.40
12/16/2024 Principal Paydown 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 1,379.28 1,379.28
12/16/2024 Coupon 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 37.08 37.08
12/16/2024 Principal Paydown 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 2,170.84 2,170.84
12/16/2024 Coupon 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 4.08 4.08
12/16/2024 Principal Paydown 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 1,400.34 1,400.34
12/16/2024 Coupon 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 122.18 122.18
12/16/2024 Principal Paydown 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 2,388.94 2,388.94
12/16/2024 Coupon 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 467.89 467.89
12/16/2024 Principal Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 6,632.44 6,632.44

12/18/2024 Coupon 89236TJK2 160,000.00 TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP 1.125 
06/18/2026 900.00 900.00

12/18/2024 Coupon 89236TJK2 340,000.00 TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP 1.125 
06/18/2026 1,912.50 1,912.50

12/23/2024 Coupon 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 6.62 6.62
12/23/2024 Principal Paydown 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 1,610.85 1,610.85
12/23/2024 Coupon 43815JAC7 40,000.00 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 04/21/2027 168.00 168.00
12/23/2024 Principal Paydown 43815JAC7 40,000.00 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 04/21/2027 1,848.47 1,848.47
12/25/2024 Coupon 05593AAC3 17,616.02 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 11/25/2025 21.15 21.15
12/25/2024 Principal Paydown 05593AAC3 17,616.02 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 11/25/2025 2,468.63 2,468.63
12/25/2024 Coupon 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 49.85 49.85
12/25/2024 Principal Paydown 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 2,156.03 2,156.03
12/25/2024 Coupon 3137H9UD9 240,000.00 FHMS K-154 A2 4.35 01/25/2033 870.00 870.00
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12/31/2024 Coupon 91282CEW7 175,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.25 06/30/2027 2,843.75 2,843.75
12/31/2024 Coupon 91282CGC9 175,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.875 12/31/2027 3,390.63 3,390.63
12/31/2024 Coupon 91282CJR3 140,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.75 12/31/2028 2,625.00 2,625.00
December 2024 
Total 32,091.46 64,773.79 96,865.25
JANUARY 2025

01/08/2025 Coupon 02665WDL2 175,000.00 AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE CORP 1.2 
07/08/2025 1,050.00 1,050.00

01/10/2025 Coupon 89115A2M3 130,000.00 TORONTO-DOMINION BANK 5.156 01/10/2028 3,351.40 3,351.40

01/13/2025 Coupon 459058KT9 110,000.00 INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION 
AND DEVELOPM 3.5 07/12/2028 1,925.00 1,925.00

01/13/2025 Coupon 45950KDD9 60,000.00 INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORP 4.5 
07/13/2028 1,350.00 1,350.00

01/13/2025 Coupon 89114TZN5 500,000.00 TORONTO-DOMINION BANK 1.95 01/12/2027 4,875.00 4,875.00
01/15/2025 Coupon 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 37.79 37.79
01/15/2025 Principal Paydown 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 3,176.94 3,176.94
01/15/2025 Coupon 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 37.30 37.30
01/15/2025 Principal Paydown 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 2,557.54 2,557.54
01/15/2025 Coupon 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 2.55 2.55
01/15/2025 Principal Paydown 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 1,348.95 1,348.95

01/15/2025 Coupon 4581X0DN5 135,000.00 INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 0.625 
07/15/2025 421.88 421.88

01/15/2025 Coupon 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 32.88 32.88
01/15/2025 Principal Paydown 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 2,546.53 2,546.53
01/15/2025 Coupon 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 3.47 3.47
01/15/2025 Principal Paydown 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 2,528.91 2,528.91
01/15/2025 Coupon 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 114.74 114.74
01/15/2025 Principal Paydown 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 3,710.31 3,710.31
01/15/2025 Coupon 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 439.10 439.10
01/15/2025 Principal Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 6,499.23 6,499.23
01/15/2025 Coupon 87612EBM7 80,000.00 TARGET CORP 1.95 01/15/2027 780.00 780.00
01/16/2025 Coupon 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 4.59 4.59
01/16/2025 Principal Paydown 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 1,152.79 1,152.79
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01/16/2025 Coupon 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 52.73 52.73
01/16/2025 Principal Paydown 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 1,812.13 1,812.13
01/16/2025 Coupon 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 8.93 8.93
01/16/2025 Principal Paydown 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 1,119.75 1,119.75
01/21/2025 Coupon 06051GGR4 500,000.00 BANK OF AMERICA CORP 3.593 07/21/2028 8,982.50 8,982.50
01/21/2025 Coupon 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 5.43 5.43
01/21/2025 Principal Paydown 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 1,572.76 1,572.76
01/21/2025 Coupon 43815JAC7 40,000.00 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 04/21/2027 160.24 160.24
01/21/2025 Principal Paydown 43815JAC7 40,000.00 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 04/21/2027 2,582.40 2,582.40
01/23/2025 Coupon 46647PAM8 500,000.00 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 3.509 01/23/2029 8,772.50 8,772.50
01/27/2025 Coupon 05593AAC3 17,616.02 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 11/25/2025 10.54 10.54
01/27/2025 Principal Paydown 05593AAC3 17,616.02 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 11/25/2025 2,339.85 2,339.85
01/27/2025 Coupon 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 44.09 44.09
01/27/2025 Principal Paydown 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 2,103.30 2,103.30
01/27/2025 Coupon 3137H9UD9 240,000.00 FHMS K-154 A2 4.35 01/25/2033 870.00 870.00
01/27/2025 Coupon 46647PDG8 170,000.00 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 4.851 07/25/2028 4,123.35 4,123.35
01/31/2025 Coupon 69371RS80 140,000.00 PACCAR FINANCIAL CORP 4.6 01/31/2029 3,220.00 3,220.00
01/31/2025 Coupon 912828Z78 230,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.5 01/31/2027 1,725.00 1,725.00
01/31/2025 Coupon 91282CHQ7 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125 07/31/2028 4,125.00 4,125.00
01/31/2025 Coupon 91282CJW2 175,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.0 01/31/2029 3,500.00 3,500.00
January 2025 Total 35,051.39 50,025.98 85,077.37
FEBRUARY 2025
02/03/2025 Coupon 78016HZS2 175,000.00 ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 5.2 08/01/2028 4,550.00 4,550.00

02/05/2025 Coupon 3135G05Q2 1,000,000.00 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 
0.875 08/05/2030 4,375.00 4,375.00

02/12/2025 Coupon 14913R3A3 110,000.00 CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP 3.6 
08/12/2027 1,980.00 1,980.00

02/13/2025 Coupon 06051GHY8 100,000.00 BANK OF AMERICA CORP 2.015 02/13/2026 1,007.50 1,007.50
02/13/2025 Effective Maturity 06051GHY8 100,000.00 BANK OF AMERICA CORP 2.015 02/13/2026 100,000.00 100,000.00
02/17/2025 Coupon 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 3.94 3.94
02/17/2025 Principal Paydown 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 1,136.27 1,136.27
02/17/2025 Coupon 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 48.05 48.05
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02/17/2025 Principal Paydown 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 1,782.96 1,782.96
02/17/2025 Coupon 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 7.76 7.76
02/17/2025 Principal Paydown 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 1,104.86 1,104.86
02/17/2025 Coupon 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 32.81 32.81
02/17/2025 Principal Paydown 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 3,114.85 3,114.85
02/17/2025 Coupon 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 32.57 32.57
02/17/2025 Principal Paydown 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 2,516.17 2,516.17
02/17/2025 Coupon 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 1.71 1.71
02/17/2025 Principal Paydown 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 1,325.25 1,325.25
02/17/2025 Coupon 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 27.96 27.96
02/17/2025 Principal Paydown 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 1,926.37 1,926.37
02/17/2025 Coupon 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 2.37 2.37
02/17/2025 Principal Paydown 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 2,241.99 2,241.99
02/17/2025 Coupon 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 103.18 103.18
02/17/2025 Principal Paydown 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 3,086.78 3,086.78
02/17/2025 Coupon 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 410.88 410.88
02/17/2025 Principal Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 6,409.76 6,409.76

02/18/2025 Coupon 4581X0EN4 125,000.00 INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 4.125 
02/15/2029 2,578.13 2,578.13

02/18/2025 Coupon 756109BG8 100,000.00 REALTY INCOME CORP 3.95 08/15/2027 1,975.00 1,975.00
02/18/2025 Coupon 912828Z94 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.5 02/15/2030 7,500.00 7,500.00
02/18/2025 Coupon 91282CBL4 2,200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.125 02/15/2031 12,375.00 12,375.00
02/18/2025 Coupon 91282CCS8 2,300,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.25 08/15/2031 14,375.00 14,375.00
02/18/2025 Coupon 91282CHT1 2,000,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.875 08/15/2033 38,750.00 38,750.00
02/18/2025 Coupon 91282CJZ5 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.0 02/15/2034 20,000.00 20,000.00
02/18/2025 Coupon 91324PEP3 110,000.00 UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC 5.25 02/15/2028 2,887.50 2,887.50
02/21/2025 Coupon 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 4.28 4.28
02/21/2025 Principal Paydown 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 1,540.40 1,540.40
02/21/2025 Coupon 43815JAC7 40,000.00 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 04/21/2027 149.39 149.39
02/21/2025 Principal Paydown 43815JAC7 40,000.00 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 04/21/2027 2,544.23 2,544.23
02/25/2025 Coupon 05593AAC3 17,616.02 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 11/25/2025 0.48 0.48
02/25/2025 Effective Maturity 05593AAC3 17,616.02 BMWLT 2023-1 A3 5.16 11/25/2025 110.53 110.53
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02/25/2025 Coupon 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 38.46 38.46
02/25/2025 Principal Paydown 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 1,865.17 1,865.17

02/25/2025 Coupon 3135G05X7 195,000.00 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 
0.375 08/25/2025 365.63 365.63

02/25/2025 Coupon 3137H9UD9 240,000.00 FHMS K-154 A2 4.35 01/25/2033 870.00 870.00
02/28/2025 Coupon 91282CCV1 190,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.125 08/31/2028 1,068.75 1,068.75
02/28/2025 Coupon 91282CCW9 125,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.75 08/31/2026 468.75 468.75
02/28/2025 Coupon 91282CFH9 70,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.125 08/31/2027 1,093.75 1,093.75
02/28/2025 Coupon 91282CKD2 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.25 02/28/2029 4,250.00 4,250.00
February 2025 
Total 130,705.60 121,333.82 252,039.42
MARCH 2025
03/03/2025 Coupon 808513BY0 100,000.00 CHARLES SCHWAB CORP 2.45 03/03/2027 1,225.00 1,225.00
03/10/2025 Coupon 3130ATS57 225,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.5 03/10/2028 5,062.50 5,062.50

03/10/2025 Coupon 3130AWTR1 200,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.375 
09/08/2028 4,375.00 4,375.00

03/10/2025 Coupon 3130B0X87 1,000,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 4.75 03/10/2034 23,750.00 23,750.00
03/10/2025 Coupon 57636QAW4 85,000.00 MASTERCARD INC 4.875 03/09/2028 2,071.88 2,071.88
03/12/2025 Coupon 3130ARJV4 1,000,000.00 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 2.75 03/12/2032 13,750.00 13,750.00
03/17/2025 Coupon 06368FAC3 175,000.00 BANK OF MONTREAL 1.25 09/15/2026 1,093.75 1,093.75

03/17/2025 Coupon 084664CZ2 135,000.00 BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY FINANCE CORP 2.3 
03/15/2027 1,552.50 1,552.50

03/17/2025 Coupon 24422EWK1 500,000.00 JOHN DEERE CAPITAL CORP 4.15 09/15/2027 10,375.00 10,375.00
03/17/2025 Coupon 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 3.29 3.29
03/17/2025 Principal Paydown 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 1,106.50 1,106.50
03/17/2025 Coupon 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 43.45 43.45
03/17/2025 Principal Paydown 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 1,724.28 1,724.28
03/17/2025 Coupon 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 6.60 6.60
03/17/2025 Principal Paydown 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 1,072.17 1,072.17
03/17/2025 Coupon 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 27.93 27.93
03/17/2025 Principal Paydown 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 3,019.81 3,019.81
03/17/2025 Coupon 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 27.91 27.91
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03/17/2025 Principal Paydown 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 2,439.19 2,439.19
03/17/2025 Coupon 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 0.90 0.90
03/17/2025 Principal Paydown 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 1,285.46 1,285.46
03/17/2025 Coupon 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 24.23 24.23
03/17/2025 Principal Paydown 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 1,573.84 1,573.84
03/17/2025 Coupon 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 1.40 1.40
03/17/2025 Principal Paydown 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 1,887.13 1,887.13
03/17/2025 Coupon 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 93.55 93.55
03/17/2025 Principal Paydown 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 2,715.53 2,715.53
03/17/2025 Coupon 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 383.05 383.05
03/17/2025 Principal Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 6,208.60 6,208.60
03/17/2025 Coupon 931142ER0 35,000.00 WALMART INC 1.05 09/17/2026 183.75 183.75
03/18/2025 Coupon 857477CL5 125,000.00 STATE STREET CORP 4.993 03/18/2027 3,120.63 3,120.63
03/21/2025 Coupon 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 3.15 3.15
03/21/2025 Principal Paydown 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 1,495.05 1,495.05
03/21/2025 Coupon 43815JAC7 40,000.00 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 04/21/2027 138.70 138.70
03/21/2025 Principal Paydown 43815JAC7 40,000.00 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 04/21/2027 2,468.28 2,468.28
03/25/2025 Coupon 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 33.47 33.47
03/25/2025 Principal Paydown 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 1,763.01 1,763.01
03/25/2025 Coupon 3137H9UD9 240,000.00 FHMS K-154 A2 4.35 01/25/2033 870.00 870.00
03/31/2025 Coupon 91282CEF4 250,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.5 03/31/2027 3,125.00 3,125.00
03/31/2025 Coupon 91282CFM8 200,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125 09/30/2027 4,125.00 4,125.00
03/31/2025 Coupon 91282CKG5 140,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125 03/31/2029 2,887.50 2,887.50
March 2025 Total 28,758.84 78,355.13 107,113.98
APRIL 2025
04/11/2025 Coupon 79466LAF1 90,000.00 SALESFORCE INC 3.7 04/11/2028 1,665.00 1,665.00
04/14/2025 Coupon 023135CF1 100,000.00 AMAZON.COM INC 3.3 04/13/2027 1,650.00 1,650.00
04/14/2025 Coupon 023135CF1 500,000.00 AMAZON.COM INC 3.3 04/13/2027 8,250.00 8,250.00
04/15/2025 Coupon 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 23.20 23.20
04/15/2025 Principal Paydown 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 3,053.07 3,053.07
04/15/2025 Coupon 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 23.40 23.40
04/15/2025 Principal Paydown 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 2,502.23 2,502.23
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04/15/2025 Coupon 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 0.10 0.10
04/15/2025 Effective Maturity 44935FAD6 13,230.36 HART 2021-C A3 0.74 05/15/2026 168.47 168.47
04/15/2025 Coupon 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 21.19 21.19
04/15/2025 Principal Paydown 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 2,001.33 2,001.33
04/15/2025 Coupon 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 0.58 0.58
04/15/2025 Effective Maturity 47789QAC4 17,643.29 JDOT 2021-B A3 0.52 03/16/2026 1,345.81 1,345.81
04/15/2025 Coupon 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 85.09 85.09
04/15/2025 Principal Paydown 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 3,633.52 3,633.52
04/15/2025 Coupon 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 356.09 356.09
04/15/2025 Principal Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 6,447.12 6,447.12
04/16/2025 Coupon 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 2.67 2.67
04/16/2025 Principal Paydown 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 1,137.82 1,137.82
04/16/2025 Coupon 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 38.99 38.99
04/16/2025 Principal Paydown 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 1,802.37 1,802.37
04/16/2025 Coupon 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 5.47 5.47
04/16/2025 Principal Paydown 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 1,107.91 1,107.91
04/21/2025 Coupon 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 2.06 2.06
04/21/2025 Principal Paydown 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 1,499.61 1,499.61
04/21/2025 Coupon 43815JAC7 40,000.00 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 04/21/2027 128.34 128.34
04/21/2025 Principal Paydown 43815JAC7 40,000.00 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 04/21/2027 2,537.55 2,537.55

04/21/2025 Coupon 4581X0DV7 310,000.00 INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 0.875 
04/20/2026 1,356.25 1,356.25

04/22/2025 Coupon 459058JB0 170,000.00 INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION 
AND DEVELOPM 0.625 04/22/2025 532.10 532.10

04/22/2025 Final Maturity 459058JB0 170,000.00 INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION 
AND DEVELOPM 0.625 04/22/2025 170,000.00 170,000.00

04/25/2025 Coupon 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 28.75 28.75
04/25/2025 Principal Paydown 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 1,806.95 1,806.95
04/25/2025 Coupon 3137H9UD9 240,000.00 FHMS K-154 A2 4.35 01/25/2033 870.00 870.00

04/28/2025 Coupon 459058JL8 175,000.00 INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION 
AND DEVELOPM 0.5 10/28/2025 437.50 437.50

04/30/2025 Coupon 91282CDG3 150,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.125 10/31/2026 843.75 843.75
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04/30/2025 Coupon 91282CEN7 120,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.75 04/30/2027 1,650.00 1,650.00
04/30/2025 Coupon 91282CFU0 250,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125 10/31/2027 5,156.25 5,156.25
04/30/2025 Coupon 91282CKP5 140,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.625 04/30/2029 3,237.50 3,237.50
April 2025 Total 199,043.77 26,364.28 225,408.05
MAY 2025

05/01/2025 Coupon 74456QBU9 150,000.00 PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS CO 3.7 
05/01/2028 2,775.00 2,775.00

05/07/2025 Coupon 3135G06G3 135,000.00 FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 
0.5 11/07/2025 337.50 337.50

05/12/2025 Coupon 037833ET3 30,000.00 APPLE INC 4.0 05/10/2028 600.00 600.00
05/12/2025 Coupon 665859AW4 500,000.00 NORTHERN TRUST CORP 4.0 05/10/2027 10,000.00 10,000.00
05/13/2025 Coupon 808513BR5 400,000.00 CHARLES SCHWAB CORP 1.15 05/13/2026 2,300.00 2,300.00
05/15/2025 Coupon 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 18.41 18.41
05/15/2025 Principal Paydown 43815BAC4 46,439.47 HAROT 2022-1 A3 1.88 05/15/2026 2,940.40 2,940.40
05/15/2025 Coupon 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 18.77 18.77
05/15/2025 Principal Paydown 448977AD0 37,712.59 HART 2022-A A3 2.22 10/15/2026 2,407.14 2,407.14
05/15/2025 Coupon 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 17.32 17.32
05/15/2025 Principal Paydown 47787JAC2 33,316.24 JDOT 2022 A3 0.36 09/15/2026 1,836.92 1,836.92
05/15/2025 Coupon 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 73.77 73.77
05/15/2025 Principal Paydown 47800AAC4 52,809.39 JDOT 2022-B A3 3.74 02/16/2027 3,207.49 3,207.49
05/15/2025 Coupon 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 328.10 328.10
05/15/2025 Principal Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 MBART 2022-1 A3 5.21 08/16/2027 6,190.34 6,190.34
05/15/2025 Coupon 912828ZQ6 1,100,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.625 05/15/2030 3,437.50 3,437.50
05/15/2025 Coupon 91282CAV3 725,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0.875 11/15/2030 3,171.88 3,171.88
05/15/2025 Coupon 91282CDJ7 1,250,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1.375 11/15/2031 8,593.75 8,593.75
05/15/2025 Coupon 91282CEP2 1,450,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 2.875 05/15/2032 20,843.75 20,843.75
05/15/2025 Coupon 91282CFV8 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.125 11/15/2032 20,625.00 20,625.00
05/15/2025 Coupon 91282CHC8 1,000,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 3.375 05/15/2033 16,875.00 16,875.00
05/15/2025 Coupon 91282CJJ1 2,500,000.00 UNITED STATES TREASURY 4.5 11/15/2033 56,250.00 56,250.00
05/15/2025 Coupon 91324PEC2 40,000.00 UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC 1.15 05/15/2026 230.00 230.00

05/15/2025 Coupon 927804GH1 100,000.00 VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER CO 3.75 
05/15/2027 1,875.00 1,875.00
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05/16/2025 Coupon 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 2.02 2.02
05/16/2025 Principal Paydown 362554AC1 15,654.35 GMCAR 2021-4 A3 0.68 09/16/2026 1,100.41 1,100.41
05/16/2025 Coupon 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 34.33 34.33
05/16/2025 Principal Paydown 362585AC5 33,744.19 GMCAR 2022-2 A3 3.1 02/16/2027 1,727.33 1,727.33
05/16/2025 Coupon 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 4.31 4.31
05/16/2025 Principal Paydown 380146AC4 16,074.45 GMCAR 2022-1 A3 1.26 11/16/2026 1,066.42 1,066.42
05/21/2025 Coupon 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 0.96 0.96
05/21/2025 Effective Maturity 43815GAC3 17,980.89 HAROT 2021-4 A3 0.88 01/21/2026 1,302.77 1,302.77
05/21/2025 Coupon 43815JAC7 40,000.00 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 04/21/2027 117.68 117.68
05/21/2025 Principal Paydown 43815JAC7 40,000.00 HAROT 2023-1 A3 5.04 04/21/2027 2,442.06 2,442.06
05/26/2025 Coupon 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 23.92 23.92
05/26/2025 Principal Paydown 05602RAD3 31,110.87 BMWOT 2022-A A3 3.21 08/25/2026 1,738.49 1,738.49
05/26/2025 Coupon 3137H9UD9 240,000.00 FHMS K-154 A2 4.35 01/25/2033 870.00 870.00
May 2025 Total 25,959.75 149,423.97 175,383.72

Grand Total 79,573,308.55 886,059.31 923,180.63 1,809,239.94
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

Chandler Asset Management, Inc. (“Chandler”) is an SEC registered investment adviser. For additional information about our firm, please see our current disclosures (Form ADV). 
To obtain a copy of our current disclosures, you may contact your client service representative by calling the number on the front of this statement or you may visit our website at 
www.chandlerasset.com.

Information contained in this monthly statement is confidential and is provided for informational purposes only and should not be construed as specific investment or legal 
advice. The information contained herein was obtained from sources believed to be reliable as of the date of this statement, but may become outdated or superseded at any 
time without notice.

Custody: Your qualified custodian bank maintains control of all assets reflected in this statement and we urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your 
qualified custodian. Chandler does not have any authority to withdraw or deposit funds from/to the custodian account.

Valuation: Prices are provided by IDC, an independent pricing source. In the event IDC does not provide a price or if the price provided is not reflective of fair market value, 
Chandler will obtain pricing from an alternative approved third party pricing source in accordance with our written valuation policy and procedures. Our valuation procedures are 
also disclosed in Item 5 of our Form ADV Part 2A.

Performance: Performance results are presented gross-of-advisory fees and represent the client’s Total Return. The deduction of advisory fees lowers performance results. These 
results include the reinvestment of dividends and other earnings. Past performance may not be indicative of future results. Therefore, clients should not assume that future 
performance of any specific investment or investment strategy will be profitable or equal to past performance levels. All investment strategies have the potential for profit or 
loss. Economic factors, market conditions or changes in investment strategies, contributions or withdrawals may materially alter the performance and results of your portfolio.

Source ice Data Indices, LLC (“ICE”), used with permission. ICE PERMITS USE OF THE ICE INDICES AND RELATED DATA ON AN “AS IS” BASIS; ICE, ITS AFFILIATES AND 
THEIR RESPECTIVE THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS AND/OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, INCLUDING THE INDICES, INDEX DATA AND ANY DATA INCLUDED IN, RELATED TO, OR DERIVED THEREFROM. 
NEITHER ICE DATA, ITS AFFILIATES OR THEIR RESPECTIVE THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS GUARANTEE THE QUALITY, ADEQUACY, ACCURACY, TIMELINESS OR COMPLETENESS OF THE 
INDICES OR THE INDEX DATA OR ANY COMPONENT THEREOF, AND THE INDICES AND INDEX DATA AND ALL COMPONENTS THEREOF ARE PROVIDED ON AN “AS IS” BASIS AND 
LICENSEE’S USE IS AT LICENSEE’S OWN RISK. ICE DATA, ITS AFFILIATES AND THEIR RESPECTIVE THIRD PARTY DO NOT SPONSOR, ENDORSE, OR RECOMMEND CHANDLER, OR ANY 
OF ITS PRODUCTS OR SERVICES.

Index returns assume reinvestment of all distributions. Historical performance results for investment indexes generally do not reflect the deduction of transaction and/or 
custodial charges or the deduction of an investment management fee, the incurrence of which would have the effect of decreasing historical performance results. It is not 
possible to invest directly in an index.

Ratings: Ratings information have been provided by Moody’s, S&P and Fitch through data feeds we believe to be reliable as of the date of this statement, however we cannot 
guarantee its accuracy.

Security level ratings for U.S. Agency issued mortgage-backed securities (“MBS”) reflect the issuer rating because the securities themselves are not rated. The issuing U.S. Agency 
guarantees the full and timely payment of both principal and interest and carries a AA+/Aaa/AAA by S&P, Moody’s and Fitch respectively.
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 
ITEM: 9  TITLE: APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT POLICY AND 

STATEMENT OF INTERNAL PROCEDURES AND CONTROLS 
MEETING: 08/15/2024 

GENERAL MANAGER:  

 
Recommended Actions 
Approval of the CJPRMA’s Statement of Investment Policy and Statement of Internal Procedures and 
Controls. 

 
Strategic Direction 
Strategic Goal #1: “Be in a positive net position by June 30, 2025.” 
Strategic Goal #2: “Create and implement a Communications Plan.” 
 
Item Explanation 
Pursuant to the requirements of Government Code Section 53646(a)(2) and the CJPRMA Statement of 
Investment Policy, the Statement of Investment Policy is required to be submitted to the Board, on an annual 
basis, for its review and approval.  The following changes are recommended, which would permit investments 
in Local Government Investment Pools (LGIPs), which include county pools, LAIF, and JPAs: 
 
Under Section VII. Investment Instruments and Maturities, it is recommended that we add the below 
language:  

 
  

14.            Joint Powers Authority (JPA) Pools, provided that: 
 
• The JPA is organized pursuant to California Government Code Section 6509.7 and invests in the securities 

and obligations authorized in subdivisions (a) to (r), inclusive. 
• Each share shall represent an equal proportional interest in the underlying pool of securities owned by 

the JPA. 
• The JPA has retained an investment advisor who is registered with the SEC (or exempt from registration), 

has assets under management in excess of $500 million, and has at least five years’ experience investing 
in instruments authorized by Section 53601, subdivisions (a) to (q). 
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William Dennehy and Stephen Church will be present at the meeting to answer any questions regarding the 
investment policy. 

 
Staff recommends approval of the proposed changes to the Statement of Investment Policy.  Staff 
recommends approval of the Statement of Internal Procedures and Controls with no changes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 
 
Exhibits 
1. California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority Statement of Investment Policy, dated 08/15/2024 
2. Statement of Internal Procedures and Controls, dated 08/19/2021 



CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT POLICY 
(Revised 08/6/2024, Approved 08/15/2024) 

 

I. INTRODUCTION 
 
This Investment Policy will identify various policies and procedures that will foster a prudent and 
systematic investment program designed to seek the objectives of safety, liquidity and return. 
The policy will also organize and formalize investment related activities as they pertain to cash 
flow requirements and compliance with all applicable statutes governing the investment of public 
funds. The related activities which comprise of established cash management practices include: 

 Accurate cash projections; 

 Timely collection of revenues; 

 Control of disbursements; 

 Cost-effective banking and financial services; and 

 A system of internal controls. 
 

This Investment Policy was endorsed and adopted by the California Joint Powers Risk 
Management Authority’s (the “Authority”) Board of Directors and is effective as of the 19th day 
of August, 2021. This Investment Policy replaces any previous Investment Policy or Investment 
Procedures of the Authority. 
 

II. SCOPE 
 
This policy will cover all funds and investment activities under the direction/control of the 
Authority and/or its investment manager(s). Investment of bond proceeds shall be governed by 
the provisions of the bond indentures. 
 

III. OBJECTIVES 
 

A. Safety 
 
The primary objective of this policy is to protect, preserve and maintain the cash and 
investments of the Authority. 
 

B. Liquidity 
 
An adequate percentage of the portfolio will be maintained in liquid short-term securities 
which can be converted to cash, as necessary, to meet disbursement requirements. The 
liquidity percentage will be determined, from time to time, from projected cash flow 
reports. Investments will be made in securities with active secondary or resale markets. 
Securities with low market risk will be emphasized. 
 

C. Return 
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The portfolio will be designed to attain a market-average rate of return throughout 
budgetary and economic cycles, consistent with the agreed upon benchmark, taking into 
account risk constraints of the Authority, cash flow characteristics of the portfolio and 
compliance with state and federal regulations. 
 

D. Diversification 
 
The portfolio will be diversified in order to avoid incurring unreasonable and avoidable 
risks regarding specific types of securities or individual financial institutions. Excluding 
U.S. Government, agency securities, mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities (that 
meet all requirements as set out in Section VII (A)(10)), supranational securities and 
money market funds, no more than 5% of the portfolio may be invested in any one 
institution. This 5% limit encompasses all security types issued by any one institution. 
 

E. Prudence 
 
Persons authorized to make investment decisions on behalf of local agencies are trustees 
and therefore fiduciaries subject to the prudent investor standard. When investing, 
reinvesting, purchasing, acquiring, exchanging, selling, and managing public funds, a 
trustee shall act with care, skill, prudence, and diligence under the circumstances then 
prevailing, that a prudent person acting in a like capacity and familiarity with those 
matters would use in the conduct of funds of a like character and with like aims, to 
safeguard the principal and maintain the liquidity needs of the Authority. Within the 
limitations of this section and considering individual investments as part to an overall 
strategy, a trustee is authorized to acquire investments as authorized by law. 
(Government Code Section 53600.3) 
 

F. Public Trust 
 
All participants in the investment process shall act as custodians of the public trust. 
Investment officials shall recognize that the investment portfolio is subject to public 
review and evaluation. The overall program shall be designed and managed with a degree 
of professionalism that is worthy of the public trust. In a diversified portfolio, it must be 
recognized that occasional measured losses are inevitable and that such losses must be 
considered within the context of the overall investment return.  

 
AUTHORITY TO INVEST MONIES 
 
Government Code sections 53600 through 53601.6 provide legal authorization for investment of 
the funds of local agencies. All investments of the Authority shall conform to the restrictions of 
those laws. 
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The Board of Directors delegates management responsibility to the Treasurer. The Treasurer shall 
establish procedures for the operation of the investment program. The Treasurer shall be also 
responsible for all transactions undertaken and shall establish a system of controls to regulate the 
activities of subordinates. The responsibility for investment transactions may be delegated to staff 
personnel.  
 
The Authority may engage the services of one or more external investment managers to assist in 
the management of the Authority’s investment portfolio in a manner consistent with the 
Authority’s objectives. Such external managers may be granted discretion to purchase and sell 
investment securities in accordance with this Investment Policy. Such managers must be 
registered under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940. 
 

IV. REPORTING 
 

A. Monthly 
 
The investment manager(s) shall submit a monthly report to the Authority. The Authority 
shall submit this report to the Board of Directors on a quarterly basis. This report will 
include all items required by Government Code Section 53646. These items are: 
 

1. Type of investment; 
2. Issuer; 
3. Date of maturity; 
4. Par and dollar amount invested on all securities; 
5. Current market value of all securities and the source of the valuation; 
6. Rate of interest; 
7. A statement of compliance with the investment policy; 
8. A statement that there are sufficient funds to meet the next six month's financial 

obligations;  
9. Accrued interest; 

10. Interest earned to date; 
11. Average weighted yield; 
12. Average term to maturity; 
13. Actual transactions; 
14. The percentage distribution of investment types; 
15. Modified duration; 
16. Average credit quality; and 
17. The total rate of return. 

 
B. Portfolio Reviews 

 
The Treasurer and the General Manager shall meet with the investment manager(s) on a 
periodic basis. The meeting will cover such topics as: 

1. Market environment; 
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2. Portfolio strategy; 
3. Portfolio characteristics; 
4. Duration; 
5. Maturity distribution; 
6. Sector distribution; 
7. Investment performance; and 
8. Recommended policy or strategy changes. 

 
C. Annually 

 
The investment policy shall be submitted to the Board of Directors for review and 
adoption annually. Additionally, the investment manager(s) shall provide a report 
detailing the performance of the portfolio through the end of the immediately preceding 
fiscal year. 
 

V. INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS 
 
Funds available for investment shall be segregated into two categories in order to meet the 
Authority’s investment goals. Those categories and their specific characteristics are set forth 
below. 
 

A. The Loss Payment Account The Loss Payment Account shall be invested to maintain funds 
to pay claims as they come due and pay the operating expenses of the Authority. 
 

B. The Long-Term Growth Account Recognizing that casualty liabilities are inflation 
sensitive, the Authority has established the Long-Term Growth Account to provide for 
long-term asset growth in order to offset potential inflation. 

 
From time to time, the General Manager will inform the investment manager(s) of amounts that 
are to be allocated to the two categories and that are required for the payment of claims and 
operating expenses. The General Manager will provide current actuarial information to the 
investment manager(s) in order to assist them in determining the duration of those two accounts. 
 

VI. INVESTMENT PARAMETERS 
 

A. The Loss Payment Account 
 

1. The Loss Payment Account shall be managed to a duration approximately equal 
to the duration of current claim liabilities and the operating expenses of the 
Authority. 
 

2. The maximum stated final maturity of securities in the Loss Payment Account 
shall be five years. 
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3. The investment manager(s) shall maintain sufficient short-term liquidity in order 
to pay claims and operating expenses as they arise. 
 

4. The performance objective for the Loss Payment Account shall be to achieve a 
return equal to that of a benchmark index over a market cycle, selected by the 
Authority and the investment manager(s), with characteristics (duration and 
sector allocation) consistent with the objectives of the Loss Payment Account. 
 

B. The Long Term Growth Account 
 

1. The Long-Term Growth Account shall be managed to a duration approximately 
equal to a duration consistent with long term growth and future liabilities of the 
Authority. 
 

2. The duration of the Long-Term Growth Account shall typically be managed in a 
range not to exceed 120%, nor be less than 80% of the duration of the benchmark. 
 

3. The maximum final stated maturity of individual securities in the Long-Term 
Growth Account may not exceed 10 years as authorized for specific asset classes 
described in Section VIII-A “Permitted Investments.” 

 
4. The performance objective for the Long-Term Growth Account shall be to 

achieve a return that exceeds that of a benchmark index over a market cycle, 
selected by the Authority and the investment manager(s), with characteristics 
(duration and sector allocation) consistent with the objectives of the Long-Term 
Growth Account. 
 

VII. INVESTMENT INSTRUMENTS AND MATURITIES 
 

A. Permitted Investments 
 

All investments shall be made in accordance with Sections 53600 et seq. of the 
Government Code of California and as described within this Investment Policy. 
Investment concentration limits shall apply at time of purchase. 

 
Investments specifically permitted under this policy shall include: 

 
1. U.S. Treasury and other government obligations for which the full faith and credit 

of the United States are pledged for the payment of principal and interest: 
 

a. There are no limits on the dollar amount or percentage that the Authority 
may invest in U.S. Treasuries;  

 
b. The maturity of such securities may not exceed: 
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i. 5 years from the date of purchase for the Loss Payment Account; 
ii. 10 years from the date of purchase for the Long Term Growth Account. 

 
2. Federal Agency or United States government-sponsored enterprise obligations, 

participations, mortgage pass-through securities, or other instruments, including 
those issued by or fully guaranteed as to principal and interest by federal agencies 
or United States government-sponsored enterprises: 

 
a. There are no limits on the dollar amount or percentage that the Authority 

may invest in government-sponsored enterprises; 
 
b. The maturity of such securities may not exceed: 

 
i. 5 years from the date of purchase for the Loss Payment Account; 
ii. 10 years from the date of purchase for the Long Term Growth Account. 

 
3. Bankers’ acceptances, provided that: 

  
a. No more than 40% of the total portfolio may be invested in banker’s 

acceptances and no more than 5% per issuer; 
 

b. The maturity of such securities may not exceed 180 days; and,  
 

c. The short-term obligations of such securities are rated “A-1” or higher, or the 
equivalent, by at least one nationally recognized statistical rating 
organization (NRSRO).   

 
4. Federally insured time deposits (Non-negotiable certificates of deposit) in state 

or federally chartered banks, savings and loans, or credit unions: 
 

a. The amount per institution is limited to the maximum covered under federal 
insurance;  

 
b. The maturity of such securities may not exceed 3 years; 

 
c. There are no limits on the dollar amount or percentage that the Authority 

may invest in such deposits but no more than 5% of the total portfolio may 
be invested per issuer. 

 
5. Time deposits (Non-negotiable certificates of deposit) in state or federally 

chartered banks, savings and loans, or credit unions in excess of insured amounts:  
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a. Such deposits are collateralized in excess of maximum federal insurance in 
accordance with California law;  

 
b. The maturity of such deposits may not exceed 3 years; and,  

 
c. There are no limits on the dollar amount or percentage that the Authority 

may invest in such deposits but no more than 5% of the total portfolio may 
be invested per issuer.  

 
6. Negotiable certificates of deposit (NCDs), issued by a nationally or state-

chartered bank, a savings association or a federal association (as defined by 
Section 5102 of the Financial Code), or by a federally- or state-licensed branch of 
a foreign bank, provided that: 

 
a. Investments made in accordance with this section may not exceed 30% of the 

total portfolio and no more than 5% per issuer; 
 

b. The maturity does not exceed 3 years; and, 
 

c. They are issued by institutions which have long-term obligations which are 
rated “A” or higher by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization; 
and/or have short-term debt obligations rated “A-1” or higher, or the 
equivalent, by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. 

 
7. Commercial paper, provided that: 
 

a. No more than 25% of the total portfolio is invested in commercial paper and 
no more than 5% per issuer; 
 

b. The maturity does not exceed 270 days 
 

c. The short-term obligations of such securities are rated “A-1” or higher, or the 
equivalent, by at least one NRSRO; and if the issuer has issued long-term debt, 
it must be rated in the “A” category or higher by at least one NRSRO; and,  
 

d. The issuer is a corporation organized and operating in the United States with 
assets in excess of $500 million. 

 
 

8. State of California Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF), provided that: 
 

a. The Authority’s funds may be invested in LAIF up to maximum amount 
permitted by LAIF;  
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b. It is recognized that LAIF has authority to invest in some instruments that are 
not permitted for Agencies under the California Government Code; and 

 
c. Authority staff, or investment adviser if retained, will perform a thorough 

investigation of the fund prior to investing in it and annually perform due 
diligence of LAIF to adequately judge the risk inherent in LAIF’s portfolio.  

 
   

9. Corporate medium term notes, provided that: 
 

a. Holdings of medium-term notes may not exceed 30% of the total portfolio 
and no more than 5% per issuer.  

 
b. Such notes have a maximum maturity of 5 years; 

 
c. Such notes are issued by corporations organized and operating within the 

United States or by depository institutions licensed by the United States or 
any state and operating within the United States; and,  
 

d. The long-term obligations of such securities are rated in the “A” category or 
higher by at least one NRSRO.   

 
10. Asset-backed, Mortgage-backed, Collateralized Mortgage Obligation securities 

not defined in Sections 1 and 2 of the Permitted Investments section provided that 
such securities: 

 
a. Authorized by this subdivision may not exceed 20% of the portfolio; 

 
b. Shall have a maximum stated final maturity of 5 years and, 

 
c. Are rated in the “AA” category by at least one NRSRO. 
 

11. Mutual Funds and Money market mutual funds that are registered with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission under the Investment Company Act of 1940, 
provided that:  

 
a.  Mutual Funds that invest in the securities and obligations as authorized 

under California Government Code, Section 53601 (a) to (k) and (m) to (q) 
inclusive and that meet either of the following criteria: 

i. Attained the highest ranking or the highest letter and numerical 
rating provided by not less than two (2) NRSROs; or 

ii. Have retained an investment adviser registered or exempt from 
registration with the Securities and Exchange Commission with not 
less than five years’ experience investing in the securities and 
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obligations authorized by California Government Code, Section 
53601 and with assets under management in excess of $500 million. 

 
 No more than 10% of the total portfolio may be invested in shares of any one 
mutual fund. 
 

b.  Money Market Mutual Funds registered with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission under the Investment Company Act of 1940 and issued by diversified 
management companies and meet either of the following criteria: 

i. Have attained the highest ranking or the highest letter and numerical 
rating provided by not less than two (2) NRSROs; or 

ii. Have retained an investment adviser registered or exempt from 
registration with the Securities and Exchange Commission with not 
less than five years’ experience managing money market mutual 
funds with assets under management in excess of $500 million. 

iii. No more than 20% of the total portfolio may be invested in Money 
Market Mutual Funds. 
 

c. No more than 20% of the total portfolio may be invested in these securities. 

d. Authority staff, or investment advisor if retained, will perform a thorough 
investigation of any funds prior to investing in them and annually perform due 
diligence of them to adequately judge the risk inherent in the funds portfolios. 
 

12. Municipal Securities. These include obligations the state of California, any other 
state, and any local Agency within the state of California, provided that: 

 
a. Holdings of Municipal Securities may not exceed 30% of the total portfolio 

and no more than 5% per issuer. 
 

b. The long-term obligations of such securities are rated in the “A” category or 
higher by at least one nationally recognized statistical rating organization.  

 
c. The maturity does not exceed: 

i. 5 years from the date of purchase for the Loss Payment Account; 
ii. 10 years from the date of purchase for the Long Term Growth Account; 

and 
d. Holdings of any one issuer may not exceed 5% of the total portfolio. 
 

13. Supranationals provided that: 
a.  Issues are unsubordinated obligations issued by the International Bank 

for Reconstruction and Development, International Finance Corporation, 
or Inter-American Development Bank. 

b. The securities are rated “AA” or higher by a nationally recognized 
statistical rating organization. 
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c.  No more than 30% of the total portfolio may be invested in these 
securities. 

d. No more than 10% of the portfolio per issuer. 
e. The maximum maturity does not exceed 5 years. 

 
14. Joint Powers Authority (JPA) Pools, provided that: 

a. The JPA is organized pursuant to California Government Code Section 6509.7 
and invests in the securities and obligations authorized in subdivisions (a) to 
(r), inclusive. 

b. Each share shall represent an equal proportional interest in the underlying 
pool of securities owned by the JPA. 

c. The JPA has retained an investment advisor who is registered with the SEC 
(or exempt from registration), has assets under management in excess of 
$500 million, and has at least five years’ experience investing in instruments 
authorized by Section 53601, subdivisions (a) to (q). 

          
 

Investments shall be purchased according to the minimum credit standards listed. In the event of a 
downgrade in credit below the minimum required credit rating after the date of purchase, the Treasurer 
shall advise the Executive Committee of the change, at the next regular meeting, and use his/her best 
professional judgment concerning the retention of that security in the portfolio. 

 

 
B. Excluded Investments 

 
The following investments or investment practices are not permitted under this 
Statement of Investment Policy: 
 

1. Purchase or sale of securities on margin; 
 

2. Reverse repurchase agreements; 
 

3. Financial futures and financial options; and 
 

4. Guaranteed Small Business Administration (SBA) Notes. 
 

 
C. Investment Maturities 

 
1. California Government Code Section 53601 requires that the governing body 

grant specific authority for the use of securities with final stated maturities in 
excess of five years. 
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2. Since the Long-Term Growth Account has the specific purpose of providing for 
long-term growth, and since the cash flow requirements of the Authority are met 
through other investments, the Board of Directors hereby grants authority for the 
purchase of securities with maturities in excess of five years. Such purchases shall 
be of US Treasury securities, federal agency securities, including mortgage-
backed securities, and municipal securities and shall only be made in the Long-
Term Growth Account. The maximum maturity of individual securities is limited 
to 10 years. 
 

D. Investment in “Derivative” Securities 
 
Investment in derivative securities is governed by the following paragraphs: 
 

1. Definition of a fixed income derivative: For purposes of this policy, a derivative is 
any security that has principal and/or interest payments which are subject to 
uncertainty (but not for reasons of default or credit risk) as to timing and/or 
amount, or any security which represents a component of another security which 
has been separated from other components (“stripped” coupons and principal).  
A derivative is also defined as a financial instrument the value of which is totally 
or partially derived from the value of another instrument, interest rate, or index.  
 

2. Investment is permitted in the following types of derivatives only: 
 

a) Stripped coupons and principal; 
 

b) Fixed coupon callable and putable securities; 
 

c) “Step-up” notes; 
 

d) Variable, or floating rate notes, that are: 
 
(1) Market based: float in the same direction as the general level of 

interest rates, based on a market-determined rate (i.e., T-bills, 
LIBOR, commercial paper, Fed Funds). If maturity < three years, 
these are subject to very little price volatility; or 
 

(2) Other: float in the same direction as the general level of interest 
rates, based on a rate that is not directly determined by the 
market (i.e. Cost of Funds), or that is pre-determined at the time 
of issuance. These are subject to some price volatility and offer 
value in certain interest rate environments; 
 

e) Asset-backed securities; 
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f) Collateralized mortgage obligations (CMOs) 
 

g) Under a provision sunsetting on January 1, 2026, securities backed by the 
U. S. Government that could result in zero or negative interest accrual if 
held to maturity are permitted.   

 
 

3. Investment in derivatives is further restricted to 5% of the portfolio per issue for 
investment in any single derivative security. 
 

4. Investment in any type of derivative security not specifically described herein is 
prohibited. In accordance with California Government Code Section 53601.6, 
prohibited investments include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 
a) Inverse floaters, range notes, or interest-only strips that are derived from 

a pool of mortgages; and  
 

b) Any security that could result in a zero interest accrual if held to maturity. 
 
 

E. Investment Pools/Mutual Funds 
 
A thorough investigation of the pool/mutual fund is required prior to investing and on a continual 
basis. The Authority shall develop a due diligence process which will answer the following general 
questions: 

1. A description of eligible investment securities and a written statement of 
investment policy and objectives. 

2. A description of interest calculations and how it is distributed, and how gains and 
losses are treated. 

3. A description of how the securities are safeguarded (including the settlement 
processes), and how often the securities are priced and the program audited. 

4. A description of who may invest in the program, how often, what size deposit and 
withdrawal are allowed. 

5. A schedule for receiving statements and portfolio listings. 
6. Are reserves, retained earnings, etc. utilized by the pool/fund? 
7. A fee schedule, and when and how is it assessed. 
8. Is the pool/fund eligible for bond proceeds and/or will it accept such proceeds? 
 

F. Collateralization 
 
Certificates of Deposit (CDs): The Authority shall require any commercial bank or savings and loan 
association to deposit eligible securities with an agency of a depository approved by the State 
Banking Department to secure any uninsured portion of a Non-Negotiable Certificate of Deposit. 
The value of eligible securities as defined pursuant to California Government Code, Section 53651, 
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pledged against a Certificate of Deposit shall be equal to 150% of the face value of the CD if the 
securities are classified as mortgages and 110% of the face value of the CD for all other classes of 
security. 

 
VIII. INTERNAL CONTROLS 

 
The Treasurer shall establish and maintain a system of internal controls in written form. These 
controls shall be reasonably designed to protect the Authority from losses of public funds arising 
from fraud, error, misrepresentation of third parties, unanticipated changes in financial markets, 
or imprudent actions by employees/officers of the Authority. The most important controls are: 
control of collusion, separation of duties, separation of transaction authority from accounting and 
bookkeeping, custodial safekeeping, delegation of authority, limitations regarding securities 
losses and remedial action, written confirmation of telephone transactions, minimization of the 
number of authorized investment officials, documentation of transactions and strategies, and 
annual review of controls by the Treasurer. 
 

IX. BANKS, SECURITIES DEALERS AND INVESTMENT MANAGERS 
 
A list will be maintained of financial institutions and depositories authorized to provide 
investment services. In addition, a list will be maintained of approved security broker/dealers 
selected.  

 
A. The Authority’s Treasurer will determine which financial institutions are authorized to provide 

investment services to the Authority. Institutions eligible to transact investment business with 
the Authority include: 

 
1. Broker/dealers that qualify under Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) Rule 15C3-

1 (uniform net capital rule); 
 
2. Nationally or state-chartered banks; 
 
3. The Federal Reserve Bank; and, 
 
4. Direct issuers of securities eligible for purchase.  

 
B. Selection of financial institutions and broker/dealers authorized to engage in transactions 

with the Authority will be at the sole discretion of the Authority. 
 

C. All financial institutions which desire to become qualified bidders for investment transactions 
(and which are not dealing only with the investment adviser) must supply the Treasurer with 
a statement certifying that the institution has reviewed the California Government Code 
Section 53600 et seq. and the Authority’s Investment Policy. 
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D. Selection of broker/dealers used by an external investment adviser retained by the Authority 
will be at the sole discretion of the investment adviser.  

 
E. Public deposits will be made only in qualified public depositories as established by State law. 

Deposits will be insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, or, to the extent the 
amount exceeds the insured maximum, will be collateralized in accordance with State law. 

 
F. In the event the Authority decides to hire an investment manager, the manager will attest 

annually in writing that they have reviewed and understand the requirements of the 
investment policy. 

 
X. INVESTMENT RISKS 

 
The Authority recognizes that investment risks can result from issuer defaults, market price 
changes, or various technical complications leading to temporary illiquidity. Portfolio 
diversification is employed as a way of controlling such risk. Investment manager(s) are expected 
to display prudence in the selection of securities as a way to minimize the risk of default. No 
individual investment transaction shall be undertaken which jeopardizes the total capital position 
of the overall portfolio. The Treasurer shall meet, periodically, with the Board of Directors in order 
to establish guidelines and strategies to control credit risk, market risk and illiquidity. 
 
In addition to these general policy considerations, the following specific policies will be followed: 
 
A. All transactions will be executed on a delivery versus payment basis; and 

 
B. A competitive bidding process from at least three sources will be used to transact all 

investments, when practical. 
 

XI. SAFEKEEPING AND CUSTODY 
 
All securities owned by the Authority will be held in safekeeping (as evidenced by receipt of 
custodian statements) by a third party bank custodian, acting as agent for the Authority under the 
terms of a custody agreement executed by the bank and the Authority. Settlement of all 
investment transactions, including collateral for repurchase agreements, will be completed using 
standard delivery-vs.-payment (DVP) procedures. 
 
The only exception to this policy of DVP settlement and third party safekeeping is the collateral 
for time deposits in banks and savings and loans. Collateral for time deposits shall be held in 
accordance with applicable state and federal regulations. 
 

XII. CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
Officers and employees involved in the investment process shall refrain from engaging in any 
personal business activity that could conflict with the proper execution of the investment program 
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or impair their ability to make impartial investment decisions. Employees and investment officials 
shall disclose to the General Manager any material financial interests in financial institutions 
which conduct business within this jurisdiction. They shall further disclose any large personal 
financial/investment positions that could be related to the performance of the Authority’s 
portfolio. 

XIII.  ANNUAL REVIEW AND ADOPTION OF INVESTMENT POLICY 
 
The statement of investment policy shall be reviewed and adopted annually by the Board of 
Directors at a public meeting. Any modifications made thereto must be approved by the Board of 
Directors.  
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Prepared by: 

 
 

_____________________ 
Vahé Hovakimian 
Finance Officer/Treasurer 
California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority 

 
 
 
 
Approved by: 
 
 

 
Tony Giles 
General Manager 
California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority 

 
 

    
 
Date:  August 9, 2023 
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GLOSSARY OF INVESTMENT TERMS 
  

Agencies Shorthand market terminology for any obligation issued by a 
government-sponsored entity (GSE), or a federally related 
institution. Most obligations of GSEs are not guaranteed by 
the full faith and credit of the US government.  Examples are: 

   FFCB The Federal Farm Credit Bank System provides credit and 
liquidity in the agricultural industry. FFCB issues discount 
notes and bonds.  

   FHLB The Federal Home Loan Bank provides credit and liquidity in 
the housing market. FHLB issues discount notes and bonds.  

   FHLMC Like FHLB, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 
provides credit and liquidity in the housing market. FHLMC, 
also called “FreddieMac” issues discount notes, bonds and 
mortgage pass-through securities.  

   FNMA Like FHLB and FreddieMac, the Federal National Mortgage 
Association was established to provide credit and liquidity in 
the housing market. FNMA, also known as “FannieMae,” 
issues discount notes, bonds and mortgage pass-through 
securities.  

   GNMA The Government National Mortgage Association, known as 
“GinnieMae,” issues mortgage pass-through securities, 
which are guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the US 
Government.  

   PEFCO The Private Export Funding Corporation assists exporters. 
Obligations of PEFCO are not guaranteed by the full faith and 
credit of the US government.  

   TVA The Tennessee Valley Authority provides flood control and 
power and promotes development in portions of the 
Tennessee, Ohio, and Mississippi River valleys. TVA currently 
issues discount notes and bonds.  

Asked The price at which a seller offers to sell a security.  

Asset Backed Securities Securities supported by pools of installment loans or leases 
or by pools of revolving lines of credit.  



Investment Policy 
Revised: 08/6/2024 
Approved:  08/15/2024 
Page 18 

Average Life In mortgage-related investments, including CMOs, the 
average time to expected receipt of principal payments, 
weighted by the amount of principal expected.  

Bankers’ Acceptance A money market instrument created to facilitate 
international trade transactions. It is highly liquid and safe 
because the risk of the trade transaction is transferred to the 
bank which “accepts” the obligation to pay the investor.  

Benchmark A comparison security or portfolio. A performance 
benchmark is a partial market index, which reflects the mix 
of securities allowed under a specific investment policy.  

Bid The price at which a buyer offers to buy a security.  

Broker A broker brings buyers and sellers together for a transaction 
for which the broker receives a commission. A broker does 
not sell securities from his own position.  

Callable A callable security gives the issuer the option to call it from 
the investor prior to its maturity. The main cause of a call is a 
decline in interest rates. If interest rates decline since an 
issuer issues securities, it will likely call its current securities 
and reissue them at a lower rate of interest. Callable 
securities have reinvestment risk as the investor may receive 
its principal back when interest rates are lower than when 
the investment was initially made. 

Certificate of Deposit (CD) A time deposit with a specific maturity evidenced by a 
certificate. Large denomination CDs may be marketable.  

Certificate of Deposit Account 
Registry System (CDARS) 

A private placement service that allows local agencies to 
purchase more than $250,000 in CDs from a single financial 
institution (must be a participating institution of CDARS) 
while still maintaining FDIC insurance coverage. CDARS is 
currently the only entity providing this service. CDARS 
facilitates the trading of deposits between the California 
institution and other participating institutions in amounts 
that are less than $250,000 each, so that FDIC coverage is 
maintained. 
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Collateral Securities or cash pledged by a borrower to secure 
repayment of a loan or repurchase agreement. Also, 
securities pledged by a financial institution to secure deposits 
of public monies.  

Collateralized Mortgage 
Obligations (CMO) 

Classes of bonds that redistribute the cash flows of mortgage 
securities (and whole loans) to create securities that have 
different levels of prepayment risk, as compared to the 
underlying mortgage securities.  

Commercial Paper The short-term unsecured debt of corporations.  

Cost Yield The annual income from an investment divided by the 
purchase cost. Because it does not give effect to premiums 
and discounts which may have been included in the purchase 
cost, it is an incomplete measure of return.  

Coupon The annual rate of interest which is paid on a bond. 

Credit Risk The risk that principal and/or interest on an investment will 
not be paid in a timely manner due to changes in the 
condition of the issuer.  

Current Yield The annual income from an investment divided by the 
current market value. Since the mathematical calculation 
relies on the current market value rather than the investor’s 
cost, current yield is unrelated to the actual return the 
investor will earn if the security is held to maturity.  

Dealer A dealer acts as a principal in security transactions, selling 
securities from and buying securities for his own position.  

Debenture A bond secured only by the general credit of the issuer.  

Delivery vs. Payment (DVP) A securities industry procedure whereby payment for a 
security must be made at the time the security is delivered to 
the purchaser’s agent.  
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Derivative Any security that has principal and/or interest payments 
which are subject to uncertainty (but not for reasons of 
default or credit risk) as to timing and/or amount, or any 
security which represents a component of another security 
which has been separated from other components 
(“Stripped” coupons and principal). A derivative is also 
defined as a financial instrument the value of which is totally 
or partially derived from the value of another instrument, 
interest rate, or index.  

Discount The difference between the par value of a bond and the cost 
of the bond, when the cost is below par. Some short-term 
securities, such as T-bills and banker’s acceptances, are 
known as discount securities. They sell at a discount from 
par, and return the par value to the investor at maturity 
without additional interest. Other securities, which have 
fixed coupons, trade at a discount when the coupon rate is 
lower than the current market rate for securities of that 
maturity and/or quality. 
  

Diversification Dividing investment funds among a variety of investments to 
avoid excessive exposure to any one source of risk.  

Duration The weighted average time to maturity of a bond where the 
weights are the present values of the future cash flows. 
Duration measures the price sensitivity of a bond to changes 
in interest rates. (See modified duration).  

Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC) 

An independent US agency that insures bank deposits, 
including deposits in a checking account, negotiable order of 
withdrawal (NOW) account savings account, money market 
deposit account (MMDA), time deposit such as a certificate 
of deposit (CD), or an official item issued by a back (such as a 
cashier’s check or money order), currently up to $250,000 
per depositor, per issued bank, for each account ownership 
category. 

Federal Funds Rate The rate of interest charged by banks for short-term loans to 
other banks. The Federal Reserve Bank through open-market 
operations establishes it.  
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Federal Open Market Committee A committee of the Federal Reserve Board that establishes 
monetary policy and executes it through temporary and 
permanent changes to the supply of bank reserves.  

Haircut The margin or difference between the actual market value of 
a security and the value assessed by the lending side of a 
transaction (i.e. a repo).  

Leverage Borrowing funds in order to invest in securities that have the 
potential to pay earnings at a rate higher than the cost of 
borrowing.  

Liquidity The speed and ease with which an asset can be converted to 
cash without a substantial loss in value 

Local Agency Investment Fund 
(LAIF) 

A voluntary investment fund open to government entities 
and certain non-profit organizations in California that is 
managed by the State Treasurer’s Office. 
 

Local Government Investment 
Pool (LGIP) 

The aggregate of all funds from political subdivisions that are 
placed in custody of the State Treasurer for investment and 
reinvestment. 

Make Whole Call A type of call provision on a bond that allows the issuer to 
pay off the remaining debt early. Unlike a call option, with a 
make whole call provision, the issuer makes a lump sum 
payment that equals the net present value (NPV) of future 
coupon payments that will not be paid because of the call. 
With this type of call, an investor is compensated, or "made 
whole." 

Margin The difference between the market value of a security and 
the loan a broker makes using that security as collateral. 

Market Risk The risk that the value of securities will fluctuate with 
changes in overall market conditions or interest rates. 

Market Value The price at which a security can be traded.  

Marking to Market The process of posting current market values for securities in 
a portfolio.  

Maturity The final date upon which the principal of a security becomes 
due and payable.  
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Medium Term Notes Unsecured, investment-grade senior debt securities of major 
corporations which are sold in relatively small amounts on 
either a continuous or an intermittent basis. MTNs are highly 
flexible debt instruments that can be structured to respond 
to market opportunities or to investor preferences.  

Modified Duration The percent change in price for a 100 basis point change in 
yields. Modified duration is the best single measure of a 
portfolio’s or security’s exposure to market risk.  

Money Market The market in which short-term debt instruments (Tbills, 
discount notes, commercial paper, and banker’s 
acceptances) are issued and traded.  

Mortgage Pass-Through Securities A securitized participation in the interest and principal cash 
flows from a specified pool of mortgages. Principal and 
interest payments made on the mortgages are passed 
through to the holder of the security.  

Municipal Securities Securities issued by state and local agencies to finance capital 
and operating expenses. 

Mutual Fund An entity which pools the funds of investors and invests those 
funds in a set of securities which is specifically defined in the 
fund’s prospectus. Mutual funds can be invested in various 
types of domestic and/or international stocks, bonds, and 
money market instruments, as set forth in the individual 
fund’s prospectus. For most large, institutional investors, the 
costs associated with investing in mutual funds are higher 
than the investor can obtain through an individually 
managed portfolio.  

Negotiable CD A short-term debt instrument that pays interest and is issued 
by a bank, savings or federal association, state or federal 
credit union, or state-licensed branch of a foreign bank. 
Negotiable CDs are traded in a secondary market and are 
payable upon order to the bearer or initial depositor 
(investor). 

Premium The difference between the par value of a bond and the cost 
of the bond, when the cost is above par. 

Prepayment Speed A measure of how quickly principal is repaid to investors in 
mortgage securities. 
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Prepayment Window The time period over which principal repayments will be 
received on mortgage securities at a specified prepayment 
speed. 

Primary Dealer Financial institution (1) that is a trading counterparty with the 
Federal Reserve in its execution of market operations to carry 
out U.S. monetary policy, and (2) that participates for 
statistical reporting purposes in compiling data on activity in 
the U.S. Government securities market. 

Prudent Person (Prudent 
Investor) Rule 

Standard of responsibility which applies to fiduciaries. In 
California, the rule is stated as “Investments shall be 
managed with the care, skill, prudence and diligence, under 
the circumstances then prevailing, that a prudent person, 
acting in a like capacity and familiar with such matters, would 
use in the conduct of an enterprise of like character and with 
like aims to accomplish similar purposes.” 

Realized Yield The change in value of the portfolio due to interest received 
and interest earned and realized gains and losses. It does not 
give effect to changes in market value on securities, which 
have not been sold from the portfolio. 

Regional Dealer A financial intermediary that buys and sells securities for the 
benefit of its customers without maintaining substantial 
inventories of securities and that is not a primary dealer. 

Repurchase Agreement (RP, 
Repo) 

Short-term purchases of securities with a simultaneous 
agreement to sell the securities back at a higher price. From 
the seller’s point of view, the same transaction is a reverse 
repurchase agreement. 

Safekeeping A service to bank customers whereby securities are held by 
the bank in the customer’s name. 
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Structured Note A complex, fixed income instrument, which pays interest, 
based on a formula tied to other interest rates, commodities 
or indices. Examples include inverse floating rate notes which 
have coupons that increase when other interest rates are 
falling, and which fall when other interest rates are rising, 
and "dual index floaters," which pay interest based on the 
relationship between two other interest rates - for example, 
the yield on the ten-year Treasury note minus the Libor rate. 
Issuers of such notes lock in a reduced cost of borrowing by 
purchasing interest rate swap agreements. 

Supranational A supranational is a multi-national organization whereby 
member states transcend national boundaries or interests to 
share in the decision making to promote economic 
development in the member countries. 

Time Deposit A savings account or certificate of deposit (CD) that pays a 
fixed rate of interest until a given maturity date. 

Total Rate of Return A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the 
internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of 
the portfolio with the ending value; it includes interest 
earnings, realized and unrealized gains, and losses in the 
portfolio.  

U.S. Treasury Obligations Securities issued by the U.S. Treasury and backed by the full 
faith and credit of the United States. Treasuries are 
considered to have no credit risk, and are the benchmark for 
interest rates on all other securities in the US and overseas. 
The Treasury issues both discounted securities and fixed 
coupon notes and bonds. 

Treasury Bills All securities issued with initial maturities of one year or less 
are issued as discounted instruments and are called Treasury 
bills. The Treasury currently issues three- and six-month T-
bills at regular weekly auctions. It also issues “cash 
management” bills as needed to smooth out cash flows. 

Treasury Notes All securities issued with initial maturities of two to ten years 
are called Treasury notes and pay interest semi-annually. 

Treasury Bonds All securities issued with initial maturities greater than ten 
years are called Treasury bonds. Like Treasury notes, they 
pay interest semi-annually 
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Volatility The rate at which security prices change with changes in 
general economic conditions or the general level of interest 
rates. 

Yield to Maturity The annualized internal rate of return on an investment 
which equates the expected cash flows from the investment 
to its cost. 
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California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority 
Statement of Internal Procedures and Controls 

August 19, 2021 
 
 

1. Purpose 
The internal procedures and controls contained in this Statement are reasonably designed to 
protect the California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority’s (the “Authority”) funds from 
losses arising from fraud, error, misrepresentation of third parties, unanticipated changes in 
financial markets, or imprudent actions by employees and officers of the Authority.  
 

2. Delegation of Authority  
The Authority’s Board of Directors hereby delegates management responsibility of the 
investment program to the Treasurer. The Treasurer may delegate responsibility for 
various investment activities to staff personnel, such as the Authority’s Financial Officer. 
The Treasurer shall establish procedures and controls for the operation of the 
investment program and the regulation of the activities of subordinates.  
 
The Authority has engaged the services of an investment manager, Chandler Asset 
Management, a firm registered under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940. Chandler 
assists in the management of the Authority’s investment program and the 
implementation of controls and procedures in a manner consistent with the Authority’s 
objectives. Chandler has been granted discretion to purchase and sell investment 
securities in accordance with the Authority’s Investment Policy and this Statement.  
 

3. Investment Oversight 
The Authority’s investment manager will make purchases and sales of securities for the 
investment accounts in compliance with the Authority’s Investment Policy and in 
consideration of the objectives and benchmarks of each account, cash flow projections 
and market conditions. The Authority will monitor holdings and transactions through 
receipt of trade tickets, brokerage confirmations and custodian statements. 

 
4. Trade Settlement and Custodial Safekeeping 

All securities purchased shall be delivered to the Authority's custodial bank. All securities 
sold shall be delivered directly from the Authority's custodial bank to the counterparty's 
custodial bank. All investment transactions will be settled "delivery-vs.-payment" (DVP) 
in accordance with industry standards. Staff members and the investment manager shall 
not take possession or hold cash or securities in conjunction with the investment of 
Authority's funds. 
 
The Authority’s investment manager shall coordinate and monitor the settlement of all 
transactions with the Authority's custodian bank, The Bank of New York Mellon Trust 
Company (the “Custodian”). The investment manager shall prepare and send all 
necessary paperwork to the Authority’s Custodian: 



 
 

2 

 
Gregory Lafferty 
BNY Mellon 
Corporate Trust – Senior Specialist 
4655 Salisbury Road, Suite 300 
Jacksonville, FL 32256 
T 904-645-1939 
Gregory.lafferty@bnymellon.com 
 

5. Transfer Funds and Investment of Proceeds  
Money transfers between the Authority’s internal accounts, including the state 
investment pool (LAIF), shall only be conducted by authorized representatives according 
to the approved wire transfer agreement(s). Wire instructions and personal 
identification numbers (PIN's) shall be safeguarded. The Authority's Treasurer, Financial 
Analyst, General Manager and Board President are the authorized representatives who 
can initiate the transfer of funds for trade settlements. 

 
6. Trade Documentation  

The Authority's investment manager shall carefully review and reconcile the following 
documents related to the Authority’s investment transactions and holdings: 
 

a) Trade Tickets 
On trade day, the investment manager will prepare and send all trade tickets to 
the Authority. The Authority will retain the trade tickets for the purposes of 
broker confirmation and trade reconciliation. 
 

b) Broker Confirmation 
The counterparty to a trade will issue a confirmation for each purchase or sale. 
The investment manager will review the information on the confirmation and 
reconcile it to the trade ticket. Any discrepancies will be addressed by the 
investment manager’s operations department. The Authority's copy of the 
confirmation will be attached to the trade ticket.  
 

c) Monthly Custody Statement  
The Custodian will issue a Monthly Custody Statement for all of the securities 
transactions and holdings in the Authority's custody account. The Authority will 
review all information on the Monthly Custody Statement and reconcile it to the 
Authority's Transaction and Holdings report prepared by the investment 
manager’s operations department. Any discrepancies will be addressed and 
resolved in a timely manner. 

 
7. Authorized Financial Dealers and Institutions  

The Authority will select, review and monitor financial institutions in accordance with 
the guidelines provided in Section X of the Authority’s Investment Policy. 

mailto:Gregory.lafferty@bnymellon.com
mailto:Gregory.lafferty@bnymellon.com
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8. Mitigating Credit and Market Risk in the Portfolio  
The Authority will mitigate credit risk in the portfolio by following the guidelines 
described in the Investment Policy regarding diversification, maximum percentages of 
any single issuer and procedures for credit rating downgrades. Market risk will be 
mitigated by following the guidelines also described in the Investment Policy regarding 
maximum maturity, liquidity and the duration of the portfolio. 

 
9. Disclosure and Reporting  

 
a) Monthly: The Financial Officer shall prepare a monthly investment reconciliation 

report which will be submitted to the Treasurer for review and approval.  The 
investment manager shall submit a monthly report to the Authority. The Authority 
shall submit this report to the Board of Directors on a quarterly basis. This report will 
include all items required by Government Code Section 53646. These items are: 

i. Type of investment; 
ii. Issuer; 

iii. Date of maturity; 
iv. Par and dollar amount invested on all securities; 
v. Current market value of all securities and the source of the valuation; 

vi. Rate of interest; 
vii. A statement of compliance with the investment policy; 

viii. A statement that there are sufficient funds to meet the next six 
month's financial obligations;  

ix. Accrued interest; 
x. Interest earned to date; 

xi. Average weighted yield; 
xii. Average term to maturity; 

xiii. Actual transactions; 
xiv. The percentage distribution of investment types; 
xv. Modified duration; 

xvi. Average credit quality; and 
xvii. The total rate of return. 

 
b) Portfolio Reviews: The Treasurer, General Manager and Financial Officer shall meet 

with the investment manager on a periodic basis. The meeting will cover such topics 
as: 

i. Market environment; 
ii. Portfolio strategy; 

iii. Portfolio characteristics; 
iv. Duration targets; 
v. Maturity distribution; 

vi. Sector distribution; 
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vii. Investment performance; and 
viii. Recommended policy or strategy changes. 

 
10. Annual Review  

The investment manager will review the Authority’s Investment Policy and this 
Statement of Internal Procedures and Controls annually and report to the Treasurer and 
Financial Officer any recommendations for revisions. Revisions to this Statement will be 
submitted to the Board for approval.  

 
Prepared by: 
  

 

 
Lola Deem 
Finance Officer  
California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority 

 
 
Approved by: 
 
 

 
____________________________ 
Roger Carroll 
Treasurer, Board of Directors 
California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority  

 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
 

 
Tony Giles 
General Manager 
California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority 

 
 
Date: August 19, 2021 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM: 10 TITLE: APPROVAL OF SALARY SCHEDULE FOR FISCAL YEAR 
2024-2025 

MEETING: 08/15/2024 

GENERAL MANAGER:  

 
Recommended Actions 
Approval of revised CJPRMA salary schedule. 
 
Strategic Direction 
This agenda bill addresses all CJPRMA strategic goals. 
 
Item Explanation 
Pursuant to California Code of Regulation 570.5, a formal salary schedule must be adopted and made 
available for public inspection for not less than five years. The revised salary schedule for fiscal year 
2024/25 (Exhibit 2).  
 
The Board of Directors adopted a policy in 2004 whereby staff, excluding the general manager, are 
entitled to a cost-of-living adjustment once every two years. The 2023/24 salary schedule requires an 
adjustment based upon the Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers cost of living report dated July 
11, 2024. The report (Exhibit 1) states the CPI adjustment for the period is 3.2%. The 2024/25 proposed 
salary schedule (Exhibit 2) reflects a 3.2% increase for top step and bottom step for each salary range.  
 
The salary range for the general manager is adjusted based on Board of Directors adoption of a formal 
salary survey, and that salary range is not being adjusted at this time. 
 
Staff recommends the Board of Directors adopt the salary schedule for 2024/25 which includes the 
3.2% cost of living adjustment for staff. 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
There will be a minimum 3.2% increase for all CJPRMA staff positions excluding the general manager. 
 
Exhibits 
1. San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward, CA CPI-W, all Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers, June 

2022 
2. CJPRMA Salary Schedule 2024/25 - proposed 
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Consumer Price Index, San Francisco Area — June 2024 
Area prices were down 0.1 percent over the past two months, up 3.2 percent from a year ago 
Prices in the San Francisco area, as measured by the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U), fell 0.1 

percent for the two months ending in June 2024, the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics reported today. (See table A.) 
Regional Commissioner Chris Rosenlund noted that the June decrease was influenced by lower prices for gasoline. (Data 

in this report are not seasonally adjusted. Accordingly, month-to-month changes may reflect seasonal influences.) 
Over the last 12 months, the CPI-U increased 3.2 percent. (See chart 1 and table A.) Food prices increased 1.7 percent. 

Energy prices advanced 13.8 percent, largely the result of an increase in the price of electricity. The index for all items 

less food and energy rose 2.9 percent over the year. (See table 1.) 

  
View Chart Data 

Food 
Food prices rose 0.1 percent for the two months ending in June. (See table 1.) Prices for food at home declined 1.1 

percent, with lower prices in four of the six grocery categories. Prices for food away from home rose 1.5 percent for the 
same period. 

Over the year, food prices increased 1.7 percent. Prices for food at home decreased 0.3 percent since a year ago, led by 

lower prices for nonalcoholic beverages and beverage materials (-2.1 percent). Prices for food away from home advanced 

5.2 percent. 
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javascript:void(0);
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Energy 
The energy index declined 4.5 percent for the two months ending in June. The decrease was mainly due to lower prices 

for gasoline (-9.7 percent). Prices for natural gas service increased 5.1 percent, and prices for electricity increased 1.3 

percent for the same period. 

Energy prices advanced 13.8 percent over the year, largely due to higher prices for electricity (26.9 percent). Prices paid 

for natural gas service rose 21.7 percent, and prices for gasoline advanced 2.8 percent during the past year. 

All items less food and energy 
The index for all items less food and energy rose 0.2 percent in the latest two-month period. Higher prices for apparel 
(15.2 percent) and medical care (0.8 percent) were partially offset by lower prices for household furnishings and 

operations (-1.7 percent) and education and communication (-0.4 percent). 

Over the year, the index for all items less food and energy rose 2.9 percent. Components contributing to the increase 

included apparel (22.4 percent) and shelter (2.7 percent). Partly offsetting the increases were price decreases in new and 

used motor vehicles (-3.0 percent) and household furnishings and operations (-1.8 percent). 

Table A. San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward, CA, CPI-U 2-month and 12-month percent changes, all items 
index, not seasonally adjusted 

Month 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
2-

month 
12-

month 
2-

month 
12-

month 
2-

month 
12-

month 
2-

month 
12-

month 
2-

month 
12-

month 

February 0.9 2.9 0.5 1.6 1.4 5.2 1.8 5.3 1.5 2.4 

April -0.5 1.1 1.7 3.8 1.5 5.0 0.4 4.2 1.8 3.8 

June 0.7 1.6 0.0 3.2 1.7 6.8 0.5 2.9 -0.1 3.2 

August 0.0 1.6 0.5 3.7 -0.5 5.7 0.0 3.4   

October 0.5 1.1 0.7 3.8 1.0 6.0 0.3 2.8   

December 0.4 2.0 0.8 4.2 -0.3 4.9 -0.4 2.6   

The August 2024 Consumer Price Index for the San Francisco area is scheduled to be released on 

September 11, 2024. 
 
Technical Note 
The Consumer Price Index (CPI) is a measures of the average change in prices over time in a fixed market basket of 
goods and services. The Bureau of Labor Statistics publishes CPIs for two population groups: (1) a CPI for All Urban 

Consumers (CPI-U) which covers approximately 93 percent of the total U.S. population and (2) a CPI for Urban Wage 

Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-W) which covers approximately 29 percent of the total U.S. population. The CPI-U 
includes, in addition to wage earners and clerical workers, groups such as professional, managerial, and technical 

workers, the self-employed, short-term workers, the unemployed, and retirees and others not in the labor force. 

The CPI is based on prices of food, clothing, shelter, and fuels, transportation fares, charges for doctors' and dentists' 

services, drugs, and the other goods and services that people buy for day-to-day living. Each month, prices are collected 
in 75 urban areas across the country from about 6,000 housing units and approximately 22,000 retail establishments—

department stores, supermarkets, hospitals, filling stations, and other types of stores and service establishments. All 

taxes directly associated with the purchase and use of items are included in the index. 

The index measures price changes from a designated reference date; for most of the CPI-U the reference base is 1982-84 

equals 100. An increase of 7 percent from the reference base, for example, is shown as 107.000.  Alternatively, that 
relationship can also be expressed as the price of a base period market basket of goods and services rising from $100 to 

$107. For further details see the CPI home page on the internet at www.bls.gov/cpi and the CPI section of the BLS 

Handbook of Methods available on the internet at www.bls.gov/opub/hom/cpi/. 

https://www.bls.gov/cpi
https://www.bls.gov/opub/hom/cpi


In calculating the index, price changes for the various items in each location are averaged together with weights that 
represent their importance in the spending of the appropriate population group. Local data are then combined to obtain a 

U.S. city average. Because the sample size of a local area is smaller, the local area index is subject to substantially more 
sampling and other measurement error than the national index. In addition, local indexes are not adjusted for seasonal 

influences. As a result, local area indexes show greater volatility than the national index, although their long-term trends 

are quite similar. NOTE: Area indexes do not measure differences in the level of prices between cities; they 
only measure the average change in prices for each area since the base period. 

The San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward, CA. metropolitan area covered in this release is comprised of Alameda, Contra 

Costa, Marin, San Francisco, San Mateo Counties in the State of California. 

Information in this release will be made available to individuals with sensory impairments upon request. Voice phone: 

202-691-5200; Telecommunications Relay Service: 7-1-1. 

Table 1. Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U): Indexes and percent changes 
for selected periods 
 
San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward, CA (1982-84=100 unless otherwise noted) 

Item and Group 
Indexes 

Percent change 
from- 

Historical 
data 

Apr. 
2024 

May 
2024 

Jun. 
2024 

Jun. 
2023 

Apr. 
2024 

May 
2024 

Expenditure category  
 

All items 
 

351.247 - 351.064 3.2 -0.1 - 

All items (1967=100) 
 

1,079.830 - 1,079.270 - - - 

Food and beverages 
 

369.070 - 369.320 1.9 0.1 - 

Food 
 

371.953 - 372.216 1.7 0.1 - 

Food at home 
 

334.687 332.927 331.134 -0.3 -1.1 -0.5 

Cereals and bakery 
products  

338.361 335.492 335.839 0.3 -0.7 0.1 

Meats, poultry, fish, and 
eggs 

 

352.382 355.059 354.032 0.6 0.5 -0.3 

Dairy and related products 
 

342.013 331.060 328.616 -0.6 -3.9 -0.7 

Fruits and vegetables 
 

428.608 431.203 419.859 -0.1 -2.0 -2.6 

Nonalcoholic beverages 
and beverage materials(1)  

253.426 240.853 237.036 -2.1 -6.5 -1.6 

Other food at home 
 

292.229 294.640 297.951 0.0 2.0 1.1 

Food away from home 
 

418.167 - 424.458 5.2 1.5 - 

Alcoholic beverages 
 

335.512 - 335.583 3.6 0.0 - 

Housing 
 

406.337 - 406.145 3.3 0.0 - 

Shelter 
 

451.395 451.048 451.424 2.7 0.0 0.1 

https://www.bls.gov/regions/west/news-release/consumerpriceindex_sanfrancisco.htm#ro9cpi-sanfrancisco-table1.f.1
https://data.bls.gov/timeseries/CUURS49BSA0?amp%253bdata_tool=XGtable&output_view=data&include_graphs=true
https://data.bls.gov/timeseries/CUURS49BAA0?amp%253bdata_tool=XGtable&output_view=data&include_graphs=true
https://data.bls.gov/timeseries/CUURS49BSAF?amp%253bdata_tool=XGtable&output_view=data&include_graphs=true
https://data.bls.gov/timeseries/CUURS49BSAF1?amp%253bdata_tool=XGtable&output_view=data&include_graphs=true
https://data.bls.gov/timeseries/CUURS49BSAF11?amp%253bdata_tool=XGtable&output_view=data&include_graphs=true
https://data.bls.gov/timeseries/CUURS49BSAF111?amp%253bdata_tool=XGtable&output_view=data&include_graphs=true
https://data.bls.gov/timeseries/CUURS49BSAF112?amp%253bdata_tool=XGtable&output_view=data&include_graphs=true
https://data.bls.gov/timeseries/CUURS49BSEFJ?amp%253bdata_tool=XGtable&output_view=data&include_graphs=true
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Table 1. Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U): Indexes and percent changes 
for selected periods 
 
San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward, CA (1982-84=100 unless otherwise noted) 

Item and Group 
Indexes 

Percent change 
from- 

Historical 
data 

Apr. 
2024 

May 
2024 

Jun. 
2024 

Jun. 
2023 

Apr. 
2024 

May 
2024 

Rent of primary 
residence(2)  

504.927 505.686 504.841 0.6 0.0 -0.2 

Owners' equiv. rent of 
residences(2)(3)  

477.504 476.694 476.496 1.3 -0.2 0.0 

Owners' equiv. rent of 
primary residence(1)(2) 

 

477.504 476.694 476.496 1.3 -0.2 0.0 

Fuels and utilities 
 

632.424 - 641.090 18.2 1.4 - 

Household energy 
 

612.395 613.299 625.132 26.4 2.1 1.9 

Energy services(2) 
 

616.600 617.822 629.786 26.9 2.1 1.9 

Electricity(2) 
 

731.389 731.389 741.126 26.9 1.3 1.3 

Utility (piped) gas service(2) 
 

401.648 405.412 422.321 21.7 5.1 4.2 

Household furnishings 
and operations  

174.413 - 171.370 -1.8 -1.7 - 

Apparel 
 

127.051 - 146.378 22.4 15.2 - 

Transportation 
 

270.807 - 260.737 2.7 -3.7 - 

Private transportation 
 

268.135 - 263.093 3.2 -1.9 - 

New and used motor 
vehicles(4)  

120.198 - 119.706 -3.0 -0.4 - 

New vehicles(1) 
 

192.662 - 192.608 -2.0 0.0 - 

Used cars and trucks(1) 
 

327.027 - 329.758 -9.8 0.8 - 

Motor fuel 
 

397.919 386.142 359.602 2.7 -9.6 -6.9 

Gasoline (all types) 
 

395.754 384.036 357.461 2.8 -9.7 -6.9 

Gasoline, unleaded 
regular(4)  

396.228 384.237 357.164 2.7 -9.9 -7.0 

Gasoline, unleaded 
midgrade(4)(5) 

 

368.506 358.041 334.378 2.9 -9.3 -6.6 
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Table 1. Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U): Indexes and percent changes 
for selected periods 
 
San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward, CA (1982-84=100 unless otherwise noted) 

Item and Group 
Indexes 

Percent change 
from- 

Historical 
data 

Apr. 
2024 

May 
2024 

Jun. 
2024 

Jun. 
2023 

Apr. 
2024 

May 
2024 

Gasoline, unleaded 
premium(4)  

373.861 363.656 340.096 3.1 -9.0 -6.5 

Medical care 
 

587.011 - 591.992 0.9 0.8 - 

Recreation(6) 
 

148.629 - 150.338 3.7 1.1 - 

Education and 
communication(6) 

 

163.130 - 162.511 0.8 -0.4 - 

Tuition, other school fees, 
and child care(1)  

1,966.792 - 1,979.336 - 0.6 - 

Other goods and services 
 

626.628 - 637.939 6.7 1.8 - 
 

Commodity and service 
group 

 

 

All items 
 

351.247 - 351.064 3.2 -0.1 - 

Commodities 
 

238.131 - 238.204 1.0 0.0 - 

Commodities less food & 
beverages 

 

170.688 - 170.685 0.8 0.0 - 

Nondurables less food & 
beverages 

 

233.034 - 235.452 5.6 1.0 - 

Durables 
 

114.414 - 112.951 -4.5 -1.3 - 

Services 
 

446.721 - 446.320 4.3 -0.1 - 
 

Special aggregate indexes  
 

All items less medical care 
 

341.467 - 341.070 3.4 -0.1 - 

All items less shelter 
 

312.421 - 312.124 3.7 -0.1 - 

Commodities less food 
 

178.134 - 178.133 0.9 0.0 - 

Nondurables 
 

302.437 - 303.772 3.2 0.4 - 

Nondurables less food 
 

241.671 - 243.991 5.6 1.0 - 
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Table 1. Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U): Indexes and percent changes 
for selected periods 
 
San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward, CA (1982-84=100 unless otherwise noted) 

Item and Group 
Indexes 

Percent change 
from- 

Historical 
data 

Apr. 
2024 

May 
2024 

Jun. 
2024 

Jun. 
2023 

Apr. 
2024 

May 
2024 

Services less rent of 
shelter(3)  

467.275 - 466.142 7.2 -0.2 - 

Services less medical care 
services  

436.347 - 435.670 4.5 -0.2 - 

Energy 
 

487.966 480.118 465.828 13.8 -4.5 -3.0 

All items less energy 
 

349.467 - 350.137 2.7 0.2 - 

All items less food and 
energy  

346.935 - 347.672 2.9 0.2 - 

Footnotes 
(1) Indexes on a December 1977=100 base. 
(2) This index series was calculated using a Laspeyres estimator. All other item stratum index 
series were calculated using a geometric means estimator. 
(3) Indexes on a December 1982=100 base. 
(4) Special index based on a substantially smaller sample. 
(5) Indexes on a December 1993=100 base. 
(6) Indexes on a December 1997=100 base. 

- Data not available 
NOTE: Index applies to a month as a whole, not to any specific date. 
  

Last Modified Date: Thursday, July 11, 2024 
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POSITION TITLE ANNUAL RANGE
(Minimum - Maximum)

DATE
(Adopted & Effective)

General Manager $202,813 - $273,798 6/16/2022 & 6/19/2022

Finance Officer $165,471 - $198,565 8/15/2024 & 7/1/2024

Claims Administrator $152,003 - $182,204 8/15/2024 & 7/1/2024

Management Analyst $ 105,615  - $126,738 8/15/2024 & 7/1/2024

Excess Claims Adjuster  $87,792  -  $105,351 8/15/2024 & 7/1/2024

Administrative Assistant $66,874  -  $ 80,248 8/15/2024 & 7/1/2024

2024 - 2025 SALARY SCHEDULE - Proposed
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM: 11 TITLE: APPROVAL OF ANNUAL REVIEW OF MEMBERS LOSS HISTORY 
AND SURCHARGES 

MEETING: 08/15/2024 

GENERAL MANAGER:  
 

Recommended Actions 
The general manager recommends the Board of Directors approve the Annual Review of Members Loss 
History and Surcharges for Program Year 2025/26. 
 
Strategic Direction 
Strategic Goal #1: “Be in a positive net position by June 30, 2025.” 
 
Item Explanation 
Board of Directors Policy B25 (Annual Review of Members Loss History) requires an annual review of member 
loss history that utilizes an eight-year period ending June 30 of the current year. The policy evaluates all 
members and compares total contributions for the eight-year window and total CJPRMA incurred losses. If a 
member has a loss ratio that exceeds 100%, the member will be subject to a surcharge in the following 
program year. Surcharges will be applied according to the table below. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The single highest loss in the eight-year period is excluded from the calculation of the loss ratio, and A $2.5 
million cap is applied to all losses. The Member Loss Ratio report for 2016/17 – 2023/24 is attached (Exhibit 
1). 
 

Using the policy methodology, two members would be subject to surcharges in 2025/26. 
 

Member Loss Ratio with 
$2.5M Cap 

Surcharge 

San Leandro 270% 30% 
Stockton 215% 30% 

 
 
 
 

Loss Ratio Surcharge 
101-120% 10% 
121-140% 15% 
141-160% 20% 
161-180% 25% 
181+% 30% 
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The policy contains the following language: 
 
If a member is at the highest loss ratio tier (181+%) for consecutive years, the following shall apply: 

• Second year at highest tier: Surcharge increase from 30% to 35%. 
 
This is the second year in a row that San Leandro has been at the highest tier, so San Leandro’s surcharge in 
program year 2025/26 will be 35%.  
 
The policy also contains this provision: 
 

• A member can choose to increase its SIR to the next highest retention and will only be responsible for 
50% of the surcharge.  

• A member can choose to increase its SIR two levels and avoid the surcharge completely. 
 
If San Leandro chooses to increase its SIR, it will be able to reduce its surcharge for program year 2025/26. 
 
The City of Stockton has now been at the highest tier for the surcharge for four years running.  
 
Board Policy B25 contains the following provision: 
If a member is at the highest loss ratio tier (181+%) for consecutive years, the following shall apply: 
 

• Fourth year at the highest tier: general manager will recommend that the Board of Directors vote to 
remove the member from the pool. 

 
In February 2024, the General Manager informed the City of Stockton of this requirement. The general 
manager will present a recommendation to remove Stockton from CJPRMA as Agenda Item #12 at the 
August 15, 2024, Board of Directors meeting. 
 
Staff recommends that the Board of Directors approve the review of member loss history and the surcharges 
for program year 2025/26. 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
The estimated total cost of surcharges to the affected members is $290,000 – $580,000. The low end of the 
estimate is based on San Leandro increasing its retention one level to get a 50 percent reduction of the 
surcharge. The high end of the estimate is based on San Leandro not increasing its retention. The real impact 
will be determined by the actual cost of contributions and reinsurance premium next program year. 
 

• The total surcharge for program year 2024/25 is $3,297,523. 
• The total surcharge for program year 2023/24 was $2,870,653. 
• The total surcharge for program year 2022/23 was $1,580,401.  

 
Exhibits 
1. Member Loss History PY 16/17 – 23/24 



Member Loss Ratios 8-Year Period PY 2016/17 - PY 2023/24

Total Funding 
Total 

Funding % Total Losses 
# of 

Losses 
Experience 

Rating 
Losses Capped at 

$2.5mm

Experience 
Rating with 

$2.5 Cap
Alameda 5,455,890                5% 12,093,198            3 222% 5,000,000                  92%
Chico 2,277,405                2% 1,111,000              3 49% 200,000                     9%
Fairfield 4,360,436                4% 2,104,217              5 48% 1,441,000                  33%
Fremont 7,993,880                8% 6,288,821              2 79% 2,253,723                  28%
LPFD 1,477,075                1% -                              0 0% -                                   0%
Livermore 3,401,503                3% 3,309,300              3 97% 402,364                     12%
Lodi 2,343,612                2% -                              0 0% -                                   0%
NCCSIF 13,628,347              14% 19,805,398            12 145% 11,864,353                87%
Petaluma 2,502,117                2% 1,607,621              2 64% 11,000                        0%
Redding 5,712,561                6% 2,932,528              7 51% 1,692,012                  30%
Richmond 6,391,117                6% 9,491,853              10 149% 5,436,853                  85%
Roseville 7,744,281                8% 2,297,200              5 30% 767,200                     10%
San Leandro 2,767,040                3% 11,875,966            5 429% 6,444,859                  233%
San Rafael 2,843,098                3% 1,777,175              5 63% 1,045,175                  37%
Santa Rosa 7,592,040                8% 4,465,672              7 59% 2,659,587                  35%
SCORE 1,809,230                2% 4,826,467              4 267% 326,467                     18%
Stockton 11,399,295              11% 28,228,738            15 248% 20,728,388                182%
Sunnyvale 7,051,916                7% 758,000                 3 11% 148,000                     2%
Vacaville 4,187,586                4% 1,346,499              2 32% 41,499                        1%
Total 100,938,431           100% 114,319,654         93 113% 60,462,480                60%
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM: 12 TITLE: APPROVAL OF EXPULSION OF CITY OF STOCKTON FROM 
CJPRMA 

MEETING: 08/15/2024 

GENERAL MANAGER:  
 

Recommended Actions 
The general manager recommends the Board of Directors to approve the expulsion of the City of Stockton 
from CJPMRA effective 6/30/2025. This item requires approval of three-fourths of the full Board to pass. 
Approval of the item will require 15 “yes” votes. 
 
Strategic Direction 
Strategic Goal #1: “Be in a positive net position by June 30, 2025.” 
 
Item Explanation 
Article XXIII (EXPULSION) of the CJPRMA Joint Powers Agreement states: 
 

The Board, by a three-fourths vote of all Directors, may expel any member entity from the 
Authority after ninety (90) days written notice to the member entity. Such expulsion shall 
be effective at the conclusion of the Automobile/General Liability program year in which 
the notice is given, unless extended by the Board. 

 
Policy Guidance 
Board Policy B25 is “Annual Review of Member Loss History.” The purpose of this policy is to improve the 
overall financial stability of the CJPRMA liability program, provide cost effective coverage, and fairly allocate 
premium costs among members. 
 
The policy establishes a surcharge for members who have a loss ratio greater than 100 percent. The 
methodology for calculating the ratio is detailed in the policy. The surcharges are applied in tiers, with the 
maximum surcharge set at 30 percent. 
 
The policy provides a progressive list of consequences for members who remain at the highest surcharge tier 
for multiple years. 
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If a member is at the highest loss ratio tier (181+%) for consecutive years, the following shall apply: 

• Second year at highest tier: Surcharge increase from 30% to 35%. 
• Third year at highest tier: 

o Surcharge increase from 35% to 40%. 
o Mandatory increase to next highest retention. 
o Notice of intent sent to member that removal will be suggested the next year if the 

member continues at the highest tier. 
• Fourth year at the highest tier: general manager will recommend that the Board of Directors vote 

to remove the member from the pool. 
 
On 7/1/2023, the City of Stockton was assessed a surcharge at the highest tier for third year in a row. In 
February 2024, the general manager informed the City of Stockon Director, Alternate and City Manager that 
they would be subject to expulsion from the pool if they continued to be at the highest tier. In Agenda Item 
#11 of the 8/15/2024, Board of Directors meeting, Stockton was again at the highest tier of surcharge with a 
loss ratio of 182 percent. Board Policy B25 requires the general manager to recommend that Stockton be 
removed from the pool. This loss ratio is calculated with the highest claim removed and all other losses capped 
at $2.5 million. 
 
Financial Reality 
In the most recent ten program years (PY 2014/15 – PY 2013/24), Stockton has reported 111 claims to CJPRMA. 
These claims included 43 fatalities, 10 catastrophic injuries, and four claims with offensive facts. The net 
incurred value in CJPRMA’s retained layer of these claims is $37,330,108. During the same ten-year period, 
Stockton paid $12,297,803 in member contributions. In that ten-year period, CJPRMA paid out just over $25 
million more in claims that it collected from Stockton. This is a loss ratio of 304 percent. This loss ratio does 
not remove or cap losses on any claims. This is the “clean” loss ratio. 
 
These values only reflect collection and payments for CJPRMA’s retained layer. This does not calculate the 
impact of Stockton’s losses on reinsurance premiums. 
 
CJPRMA currently has 29 Stockton claims open with a net incurred value of $23,255,000. 
 
No Discernable Improvement 
Stockton continues to have the same types of claims that it has had for the last ten years. Among Stockton’s 
most recent claims is a dangerous condition fatality, an officer-involved shooting fatality, an in-custody (non-
shooting) fatality, catastrophic injuries resulting from a pursuit, and another claim resulting from a pursuit. 
 
The general manager recommends that the Board of Directors vote to expel the City of Stockton from 
CJPRMA. 
 
Consequences of Non-Approval 
If the Board does not expel Stockton from the pool, the pool will likely continue to incur losses from the City 
of Stockton. Since Stockton’s loss history is so misaligned with the other members of CJPRMA, the Board would 
need to consider special provisions for keeping them in the pool. Finally, if Stockton remains in the pool, staff 
will need to explain to liability reinsurance underwriters why they were retained. 
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Fiscal Impact 
If the City of Stockton is removed from the pool, it will result in the loss of more than $6 million in revenue 
each year. However, considering a 10-year loss ratio of 304%, that loss of revenue should be more than made 
up for in a reduction of losses and improved reinsurance rates. 
 
Exhibits 
None 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM: 13 TITLE: REPORT OUT FROM CLAIMS COMMITTEE 

MEETING: 08/15/2024 

GENERAL MANAGER:  

 
Recommended Actions 
None. This item is for information only.  
 
Strategic Direction 
• Strategic Goal #2: “Create and implement a Communications Plan.” 
• Strategic Goal #6: “Evaluate the evolving needs of our members and optimize services to 

meet their needs.” 
• Strategic Goal #7: “Identify and assess future risks and create a plan to address those risks.” 
 
Item Explanation 
The CJPRMA claims committee met on July 11, 2024. The claims administrator, Marinda Griese, 
prepared a report on seven closed claims and lessons to learn from them. A copy of the report 
will be distributed separately for Board review.  
 
The general manager will provide a report to the Board about the Claims Committee meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 
 
Exhibits 
None 
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ITEM: 14 TITLE: UPDATE ON INDUSTRY AND LEGISLATIVE 
INITIATIVES 

MEETING: 08/15/2024 

GENERAL MANAGER:  

 
Recommended Actions 
None. This item is for information only.  
 
Strategic Direction 
• Strategic Goal #1: “Be in a positive net position by June 30, 2025.” 
• Strategic Goal #2: “Create and implement a Communications Plan.” 
• Strategic Goal #3: “Legislative involvement in tort reform.” 
• Strategic Goal #4: “Create and implement a Member Engagement Plan.” 
• Strategic Goal #7: “Identify and assess future risks and create a plan to address those risks.” 
 
Item Explanation 
CJPRMA is engaged with CAJPA in the following ways: 
 

• Board President Bev Jensen serves on Legislative Committee, Workers’ Compensation 
Subcommittee. 

• Claims Administrator Marinda Griese is CAJPA Vice-President and Chair of Professional 
Development Committee. 

• General Manager serves on Legislative Committee, JPA Subcommittee. 
 
The Legislative Committee met on 7/16/2024. As of the meeting date, CAJPA was tracking 291 
bills, and 95 of those needed to be re-checked for a variety of reasons. The CAJPA Board of 
Directors is doing interesting work on the legislative front as part of their strategic planning. 
When the strategic plan is complete, we will be able to share more.  
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 
 

Exhibits 
None 
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ITEM: 15 TITLE: REPORT OUT FROM MEMBER ENGAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

MEETING: 08/15/2024 

GENERAL MANAGER:  

 
Recommended Actions 
None. This item is for information only.  
 
Strategic Direction 
• Strategic Goal #2: “Create and implement a Communications Plan.” 
• Strategic Goal #4: “Create and implement a Member Engagement Plan.” 

 
Item Explanation 
The Board of Directors approved the Member Engagement Policy at its December 2023 meeting. 
The committee meets monthly and has been working on implementation of the policy.  
 
• Basic Information for New Directors and Alternates completed and posted to CJPRMA 

website. 
• Quarterly onboarding meeting for Directors/Alternates ending. Scheduled for the third 

Tuesday every quarter starting in October 2024. 
• Mentors for Director’s/Alternate’s first Board meeting.  
• New Director/Alternate introductions at remote meetings.  
• Full introductions at in-person meetings. 
• Member Risk Management program report at Board meetings. 
 
Fairfield will make a presentation of its risk management program to the Board. This presentation 
is part of the policy and is intended to foster engagement among the members.  
 
Nine members have participated in member meetings with the General Manager since January 
2024. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 
 
Exhibits 
None 
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AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM: 16 TITLE: RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

MEETING: 08/15/2024 

GENERAL MANAGER:    

 
Recommended Actions 
None.  This item is being provided for information only. 
 
Strategic Direction 
• Strategic Goal #2: “Create and implement a Communications Plan.” 
• Strategic Goal #7: “Identify and assess future risks and create a plan to address those risks.” 
 
Item Explanation 
This item is reserved for the discussion of risk management issues that are of concern to the 
members and for the provision of status updates on the risk management program. 

 
1. Benchmark Analytics Update 
2. Soft Lights Foundation, Mark Baker 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 

 
Exhibits 
None 
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